

Range: Block: First to Last Include Lien Type: Municipal: Y Outside: Y Assign Full: N Assign < Cert: N
Lot: Include Lien Status: Open: Y Redeemed: N Foreclosed: N Canceled: N
Qual: Sale Dates: 01/01/02 to 12/30/22 Include Fees: N
Transaction Dates: 01/01/22 to 12/30/22 Include Costs: Y
Include Charge Type: Tax: Y Water: Y Sewer: Y Electric: Y Other: Y
Sp. Assmnt: Y Misc: Y Board Up: Y Demolition: Y

For Liens with Sale Date and/or Assign Date in the Transaction Date Range:

Municipal, Outside & 'Assign for < Cert' Prin Balances = Certificate + Adjustments - Redemption Payments Principal.

'Assignment for Full Amount' Prin Balance = Assignment Payments (prin & interest) + Adjustments (after assignment)
- Redemption Payments Principal.

For Municipal, Outside & 'Assign for < Cert' Liens with Sale Date before the low Transaction Date Range

and for 'Assign for Full Amount' Liens with Assignment Date before the low Transaction Date Range:

Prin Balances = Previous Balance + Adjustments - Redemption Payments Principal.

Block	Owner Name	Sale Date	Status	Status Date	Certificate %	Premium
Lot	Street Address	Held By	Check Cleared Date	Amounts In Sale		
Qual	City, St	Zip	Tax Years	Principal	Interest	Total
Cert Num	Property Location	Balance Type				
Lien Hldr Id	Name					
Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal
						Interest
						Prin Balance
1.06	JERMAN, JEFFREY R	10/11/16	Open			18.00 %
16	PO BOX 922	Outside				0.00
	PT PLEASANT NJ	08742	2015			
16-00002	1232 FIRST AVE			Tax	126.90	24.43
T JERM	Todd Jerman			Cost	15.00	0.00
				Total In Sale:		151.33
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		15.00
						166.33
						1,421.31
1.20	JACKEY, DAVID C JR	11/29/22	Open			18.00 %
39	2109 FIRST AVE	Outside				0.00
	TOMS RIVER NJ	08757	2021			
22-00001	2109 FIRST AVE			Water	69.50	3.92
FIG20	FIG 20, LLC FBO Sec Pty			Cost	65.00	0.00
				Total In Sale:		73.42
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		65.00
						138.42
						0.00
1.36	KEHRLE, MICHAEL & LESLIE	09/24/19	Open			0.00 %
17	824 THIRD AVE	Outside				14,200.00
	TOMS RIVER NJ	08757	2018			
19-00001	824 THIRD AVE			Tax	707.84	6.72
REM	N or D Remick TOD Kyle Remick			Cost	45.08	0.00
				Total In Sale:		714.56
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		45.08
						759.64
						5,231.07
1.36	OLIVER, P	04/07/11	Open			18.00 %
34	UNKNOWN	Outside				0.00
	UNKNOWN	00000	2010			
11024	825 SECOND AVE			Tax	94.24	10.02
91237	Breckenridge Properties			Cost	15.00	0.00
				Total In Sale:		104.26
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		15.00
						119.26
						1,461.40
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 jerman	27.27
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074	0.00
	Tax	05/13/22	22	3	J 074	27.39
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074 jjerman	0.00
						53.26
						3.34
						1,569.32
						1,572.66

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.37 6	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open					17.00 %	0.00
11025 91244	206 CHAMPLAIN ST Michelle Navices		2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26 119.26
1.43 26	BRAILOFSKY, ELIMELECH 1541 SECOND AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08757	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00002 PC8FB0	1541 SECOND AVE Pro Cap 8 FBO Firsttrust Bank		2021			Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	11.60 65.00	0.65 0.00	12.25 65.00 77.25 0.00
1.47 41	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11030 91237	1909 SECOND AVE Breckenridge Properties		2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	186.93 15.00	19.84 0.00	206.77 15.00 221.77 2,907.68
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	54.72	0.00	2,962.40
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	3,017.17
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	57.57	0.00	3,074.74
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	57.14	0.00	3,131.88
1.48 30	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11031 91237	2033 SECOND AVE Breckenridge Properties		2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	186.93 15.00	19.84 0.00	206.77 15.00 221.77 2,907.68
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	54.72	0.00	2,962.40
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	3,017.17
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	57.57	0.00	3,074.74
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	57.14	0.00	3,131.88
1.54 20	MARK PROPERTIES LLC PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	04/16/02 Outside 08701	Open					8.00 %	0.00
020004 90214	2032 FOURTH AVE Mark Properties		2001			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	54.46 15.00	4.72 0.00	59.18 15.00 74.18 1,347.11

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.58 7	PRESTI, FILIPPO LOUIS F ESTATE UNKNOWN 122401 UNKNOWN	04/16/02 Outside 00000	Open					5.00 %	0.00
020006 90214	312 PARKVIEW BLVD Mark Properties					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	113.73 15.00	12.23 0.00	125.96 15.00 140.96 3,697.56
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	j jerman	54.72	0.00	3,752.28
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	3,807.05
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	Jerman	56.58	0.00	3,863.63
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jerman	57.14	0.00	3,920.77
1.62 13	COLON, VICTOR JR 1216 FOURTH AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08757	Open					0.00 %	300.00
20-00004 PC8MGT	1216 FOURTH AVE US Bank Cust/Pro Cap8/Pro Capi					Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	13.77 65.00	0.96 0.00	14.73 65.00 79.73 196.19
	Water	05/24/22	22	2	J 074	Pro Cap	24.39	0.00	220.58
	Water	11/22/22	22	3	J 074	pro cap	1.13	0.00	221.71
	Water	11/22/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	344.09	0.00	565.80
1.70 1	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open					17.00 %	0.00
11043 91286	400 BISMARCK ST Mike Simonetti					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26 119.26
1.73 5	LITTLEFIELD, G UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/15 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
15-00013 JERMAN	1000 BROADWAY BLVD Jeffrey R Jerman					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	63.02 40.00	5.33 0.00	68.35 40.00 108.35 470.95
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	j jerman	27.36	0.00	498.31
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.39	0.00	525.70
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	Jerman	28.29	0.00	553.99
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jerman	28.56	0.00	582.55
1.74 20	LELIEVRE, JOSEPH & CINTHIA 1132 BROADWAY BLVD TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08757	Open					0.00 %	1,500.00
22-00003 PC8FBO	1132 BROADWAY BLVD Pro Cap 8 FBO Firstrust Bank					Tax Water Cost	0.00 153.64 65.00	0.00 9.64 0.00	0.00 163.28 65.00

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.74	20	22-00003	LELIEVRE, JOSEPH & CINTHIA				Continued		
						Total In Sale:			228.28
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	11/29/22	22	4	J 074		163.28-	0.00	65.00
	Tax Sale Payment:	11/29/22	21	1	P 200	CK	163.28	0.00	65.00
	Tax Sale Payment:	11/29/22	21	1	P 213	CK	1,488.40	3.30	65.00
	Tax Sale Payment:	11/29/22	21	1	P 200	CK	163.28	0.00	65.00
	Tax Sale Payment:	11/29/22	21	1	P 213	CK	65.00	1.30	65.00
	Tax Sale Payment:	11/29/22	21	1	R 213	CK	1,488.40	3.30	65.00
	Tax Sale Payment:	11/29/22	21	1	R 200	CK	163.28	0.00	65.00
	Tax Sale Payment:	11/29/22	21	1	R 213	CK	65.00	1.30	65.00
	Tax	12/02/22	22	4	J 074	to correct	163.28	0.00	228.28
	Water	12/29/22	22	1	J 074	pro cap	19.03	0.00	247.31
	Water	12/29/22	22	2	J 074	pro cap	16.69	0.00	264.00
	Water	12/29/22	22	3	J 074	pro cap	16.38	0.00	280.38
	Water	12/29/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	16.06	0.00	296.44
1.78 15	STRONG, JOHN 16 ASHLAND RD MADISON NJ	03/27/07 Outside 07940	Open					0.00 %	100.00
200703 90214	1524 BROADWAY BLVD Mark Properties					Tax Cost	56.50 15.00	4.60 0.00	61.10 15.00
						Total In Sale:			76.10
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			2,780.27
	Tax	02/10/22	22	1	J 074		54.18	0.00	2,834.45
	Tax	05/05/22	22	2	J 074		54.17	0.00	2,888.62
	Tax	08/30/22	22	3	J 074	krupnick	56.58	0.00	2,945.20
	Tax	11/09/22	22	4	J 074		56.57	0.00	3,001.77
1.82 42	BREGMAN, HAROLD & IRVING S 305 OCEAN PKWY APT 6K BROOKLYN NY	04/07/11 Outside 11218-4169	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11048 JERMAN	1905 FOURTH AVE Jeffrey R Jerman					Tax Cost	21.63 15.00	1.62 0.00	23.25 15.00
						Total In Sale:			38.25
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			336.89
1.82 42	BREGMAN, HAROLD & IRVING S 305 OCEAN PKWY APT 6K BROOKLYN NY	10/14/14 Outside 11218-4169	Open					18.00 %	0.00
14-00019 BRECK925	1905 FOURTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost	69.50 15.00	5.99 0.00	75.49 15.00
						Total In Sale:			90.49
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,065.82
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	1,093.03
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,120.25
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,148.76
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.48	0.00	1,177.24

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.83 5	SCHOENHAAR, ERWIN UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/14/14 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
14-00020 BRECK925	406 CUMBERLAND BLVD BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	69.50 15.00	5.99 0.00	75.49 15.00 90.49 1,066.43
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.36	0.00	1,093.79
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.39	0.00	1,121.18
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.79	0.00	1,149.97
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.56	0.00	1,178.53
1.84 22	BAKER, JEANE C & MAIKA 108 CHRISTOPHERS LA HAMPTON VA	11/29/22 Outside 23666	Open					0.00 %	0.00
22-00005 PC8FB0	413 GLADSTONE ST Pro Cap 8 FBO Firstrust Bank					Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	23.25 65.00	1.30 0.00	24.55 65.00 89.55 0.00
	Water	12/29/22	22	1	J 074	pro cap	12.33	0.00	101.88
	Water	12/29/22	22	2	J 074	pro cap	12.25	0.00	114.13
	Water	12/29/22	22	3	J 074	pro cap	12.02	0.00	126.15
	Water	12/29/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	11.79	0.00	137.94
1.84 26	NUNZIATO, JEANETTE 401 GLADSTONE ST TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08757	Open					0.00 %	26,800.00
22-00006 EVOLVE	401 GLADSTONE ST Evolve Bank & Trust					Tax Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2,166.18 0.00 98.93	280.24 0.00 0.00	2,446.42 0.00 98.93 2,545.35 0.00
	Tax	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	1,224.18	0.00	3,769.53
	Tax	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	1,176.69	0.00	4,946.22
	Water	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	66.32	0.00	5,012.54
	Tax	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	1,179.23	0.00	6,191.77
	Water	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	45.87	0.00	6,237.64
	Tax	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	1,129.63	0.00	7,367.27
1.84 35	LEE, JERUSHA B & KAREN S 2117 FOURTH AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	09/28/21 Outside 08757	Open					18.00 %	0.00
21-00004 KDICKSON	2121 FOURTH AVE KENNETH DICKSON					Tax Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2,273.52 0.00 100.18	235.47 0.00 0.00	2,508.99 0.00 100.18 2,609.17 2,609.17
	Water	05/17/22	22	2	J 074	K Dickson	89.94	0.00	2,699.11

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.85 5	LEON-TORRES, B & CARABALLO-RIVERA,A 412 GLADSTONE ST TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08757	Open					16.00 %	0.00
22-00007 PIMENTEL	412 GLADSTONE ST Rafael Pimentel		2021			Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.40 65.00	1.60 0.00	30.00 65.00 95.00 0.00
1.88 30	HAGAPIAN, A/ROBERT MURPHY 314 3RD AVE ORTLEY BEACH NJ	09/24/19 Outside 08751	Open					18.00 %	0.00
19-00008 KAMIL	2033 BROADWAY BLVD Kayla Kamil		2018			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	191.37 65.00	17.58 0.00	208.95 65.00 273.95 967.67
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	kamil	54.42	0.00	1,022.09
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.43	0.00	1,076.52
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	kamil	56.58	0.00	1,133.10
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	k kamil	56.82	0.00	1,189.92
1.92 5	FRENCH, JANET F 1600 FIFTH AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	09/28/21 Outside 08757	Open					0.00 %	26,000.00
21-00005 EVOLVE	1600 FIFTH AVE Evolve Bank & Trust		2020			Tax Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	1,138.93 0.00 74.47	84.40 0.00	1,223.33 0.00 74.47 1,297.80 5,884.85
	Tax	02/25/22	22	1	J 074	Evolve	1,077.79	0.00	6,962.64
	Water	05/23/22	22	1	J 074	Evolve	0.02	0.00	6,962.66
	Water	05/23/22	22	2	J 074	Evolve	85.84	0.00	7,048.50
	Tax	05/23/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	1,075.68	0.00	8,124.18
1.93 33	SCHWARTZ, ELSIE/GILDA SPIVAK 8540 NW 46 DR CORAL SPRINGS FL	10/06/20 Outside 33067	Open					18.00 %	0.00
20-00007 KAYLA	1525 BROADWAY BLVD Kayla Ann Kamil		2019			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	256.50 65.00	26.77 0.00	283.27 65.00 348.27 784.88
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	kamil	54.42	0.00	839.30
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.43	0.00	893.73
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	kamil	56.58	0.00	950.31
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	k kamil	56.82	0.00	1,007.13

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.108 16	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11057 91237	924 SIXTH AVE Breckenridge Properties					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	186.93 15.00	19.84 0.00	206.77 15.00 221.77 2,907.68
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	54.72	0.00	2,962.40
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	3,017.17
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	57.57	0.00	3,074.74
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	57.14	0.00	3,131.88
1.110 17	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open					17.00 %	0.00
11058 VIRGO	1124 SIXTH AVE Virgo Municipal Finance Fund					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	186.93 15.00	19.84 0.00	206.77 15.00 221.77 221.77
1.110 41	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11059 91237	1105 FIFTH AVE Breckenridge Properties					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	186.93 15.00	19.84 0.00	206.77 15.00 221.77 2,907.68
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	54.72	0.00	2,962.40
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	3,017.17
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	57.57	0.00	3,074.74
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	57.14	0.00	3,131.88
1.124 30	MACQUEEN, SCOTT 2125 SIXTH AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08757	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00008 PC8FBO	2125 SIXTH AVE Pro Cap 8 FBO Firstrust Bank		2020, 2021			Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	157.19 65.00	10.74 0.00	167.93 65.00 232.93 0.00
	Water	12/29/22	22	1	J 074	pro cap	12.33	0.00	245.26
	Water	12/29/22	22	2	J 074	pro cap	23.35	0.00	268.61
	Water	12/29/22	22	3	J 074	pro cap	16.38	0.00	284.99
	Water	12/29/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	24.60	0.00	309.59

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.132 5	LAX, EFRAYIM & SNOW, ANNE 612 PEMBERTON ST TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08757	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00009 PC8FBO	612 PEMBERTON ST Pro Cap 8 FBO Firstrust Bank		2021			Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	24.20 65.00	1.37 0.00	25.57 65.00 90.57 0.00
1.137 30	HYNDS, GARRETT D 833 SIXTH AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08757	Open					0.00 %	1,000.00
20-00011 PC8MGT	833 SIXTH AVE US Bank Cust/Pro Cap8/Pro Capi		2019			Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	218.92 65.00	19.02 0.00	237.94 65.00 302.94 462.84
	Water	05/24/22	20	4	J 074	Pro Cap	11.77	0.00	474.61
	Water	05/24/22	21	1	J 074	Pro Cap	11.77	0.00	486.38
	Water	05/24/22	21	2	J 074	Pro Cap	11.77	0.00	498.15
	Water	05/24/22	21	3	J 074	Pro Cap	11.77	0.00	509.92
	Water	05/24/22	21	4	J 074	Pro Cap	11.77	0.00	521.69
	Water	05/24/22	22	1	J 074	Pro Cap	11.77	0.00	533.46
	Water	05/24/22	22	2	J 074	Pro Cap	11.69	0.00	545.15
	Water	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	PRO CAP 8 LLC	11.75	0.00	556.90
	Water	11/22/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	11.70	0.00	568.60
1.139 13	DIFIORE, LORRAINE 616 SEVENTH AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08757	Open					0.00 %	1,000.00
22-00010 FIG20	616 SEVENTH AVE FIG 20, LLC FBO Sec Pty		2020, 2021			Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	334.20 65.00	18.87 0.00	353.07 65.00 418.07 0.00
1.146 20	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11073 BRECK925	1032 EIGHTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	186.93 15.00	19.84 0.00	206.77 15.00 221.77 2,908.11
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	54.72	0.00	2,962.83
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	3,017.60
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	57.57	0.00	3,075.17
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	57.14	0.00	3,132.31

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.146 34	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11074 BRECK925	1025 SEVENTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost	186.93 15.00	19.84 0.00	206.77 15.00
						Total In Sale:			221.77
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			2,720.40
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	54.72	0.00	2,775.12
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	2,829.89
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	57.57	0.00	2,887.46
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	57.14	0.00	2,944.60
1.149 22	SIAS, WARREN & MADELINE 1340 EIGHTH AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08757	Open					0.00 %	0.00
22-00012 PC8FB0	1340 EIGHTH AVE Pro Cap 8 FBO Firstrust Bank					Water Cost	7.16 65.00	0.29 0.00	7.45 65.00
						Total In Sale:			72.45
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/29/22	22	1	J 074	pro cap	29.76	0.00	102.21
	Water	12/29/22	22	2	J 074	pro cap	29.76	0.00	131.97
	Water	12/29/22	22	3	J 074	pro cap	62.08	0.00	194.05
	Water	12/29/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	11.79	0.00	205.84
1.154 36	ELIA, PAUL L & CYNTHIA F UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/08/03 Outside 00000	Open					0.00 %	0.00
200317 91351	1821 SEVENTH AVE Betty Simon Trustee					Tax Cost	26.79 15.00	2.27 0.00	29.06 15.00
						Total In Sale:			44.06
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			315.31
1.154 36	ELIA, PAUL L & CYNTHIA F UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/15/08 Outside 00000	Open					15.00 %	0.00
200807 91272	1821 SEVENTH AVE Anthony Wilschanski					Tax Cost	15.37 15.00	1.18 0.00	16.55 15.00
						Total In Sale:			31.55
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			31.55
1.154 36	ELIA, PAUL L & CYNTHIA F UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/09 Outside 00000	Open					8.00 %	0.00
200910 JERMAN	1821 SEVENTH AVE Jeffrey R Jerman					Tax Cost	65.49 15.00	6.82 0.00	72.31 15.00
						Total In Sale:			87.31
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,595.54
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	j jerman	27.36	0.00	1,622.90
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.39	0.00	1,650.29

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.154	36	200910	ELIA, PAUL L & CYNTHIA F			Continued			
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	Jerman	28.29	0.00	1,678.58
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jerman	28.56	0.00	1,707.14
1.168 17	MCKITTRICK, HUGH 62 SQUANKUM RD COLTS NECK NJ	04/08/13	Open					18.00 %	0.00
			Outside						
		07722	2002						
200319	1524 NINTH AVE					Tax	53.19	5.57	58.76
MCKITT	Hugh Mc Kitterick					Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			73.76
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			73.76
1.175 26	JERMAN, TODD M & BRYANT, Y 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	04/03/12	Open					0.00 %	0.00
			Outside						
		07456	2011						
12022	805 CHAMPLAIN ST					Tax	181.28	15.69	196.97
BRECK925	BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			211.97
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			2,405.82
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	54.72	0.00	2,460.54
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	2,515.31
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	57.57	0.00	2,572.88
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	57.14	0.00	2,630.02
1.177 26	JACKSON, JASON C 801 BISMARCK ST TOMS RIVER NJ	10/06/20	Open					0.00 %	100.00
			Outside						
		08757	2019						
20-00013	801 BISMARCK ST					Water	171.44	15.73	187.17
PC8MGT	US Bank Cust/Pro Cap8/Pro Capi					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			252.17
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			388.85
	Water	05/24/22	20	4	J 074	Pro Cap	41.59	0.00	430.44
	Water	05/24/22	21	1	J 074	Pro Cap	45.85	0.00	476.29
	Water	05/24/22	21	2	J 074	Pro Cap	47.98	0.00	524.27
	Water	05/24/22	21	3	J 074	Pro Cap	43.72	0.00	567.99
	Water	05/24/22	21	4	J 074	Pro Cap	39.46	0.00	607.45
	Water	05/24/22	22	1	J 074	Pro Cap	37.33	0.00	644.78
	Water	05/24/22	22	2	J 074	Pro Cap	37.09	0.00	681.87
	Water	09/15/22	22	3	J 074		35.16	0.00	717.03
	Water	11/22/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	34.99	0.00	752.02
1.180 15	TUCK, G O UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/15/04	Open					18.00 %	0.00
			Outside						
		00000	2003						
04006	621 TENTH AVE					Tax	13.52	1.17	14.69
JERMAN	Jeffrey R Jerman					Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			29.69
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,125.77
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	j jerman	27.21	0.00	1,152.98

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.180	15	04006	TUCK, G	0		Continued			
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,180.20
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	Jerman	28.29	0.00	1,208.49
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jerman	28.41	0.00	1,236.90
1.188 22	CZERWINSKI, AMANDA 1440 TENTH AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	10/06/20	Open			Outside		18.00 %	0.00
20-00014 PC8MGT	1440 TENTH AVE US Bank Cust/Pro Cap8/Pro Capi	08757	2019			Water Cost	58.68 65.00	5.50 0.00	64.18 65.00
						Total In Sale:			129.18
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			325.28
	Water	05/24/22	20	4	J 074	Pro Cap	43.72	0.00	369.00
	Water	05/24/22	21	1	J 074	Pro Cap	11.77	0.00	380.77
	Water	05/24/22	21	2	J 074	Pro Cap	86.33	0.00	467.10
	Water	05/24/22	21	3	J 074	Pro Cap	75.68	0.00	542.78
	Water	05/24/22	21	4	J 074	Pro Cap	94.85	0.00	637.63
	Water	05/24/22	22	1	J 074	Pro Cap	11.77	0.00	649.40
	Water	05/24/22	22	2	J 074	Pro Cap	70.95	0.00	720.35
	Water	11/22/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	87.92	0.00	808.27
1.189 34	SQUIRES, JAMES 1525 NINTH AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22	Open			Outside		0.00 %	100.00
22-00014 FIG20	1525 NINTH AVE FIG 20, LLC FBO Sec Pty	08757	2020, 2021			Water Cost	341.40 65.00	19.26 0.00	360.66 65.00
						Total In Sale:			425.66
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
1.191 14	JERMAN, LISA A 814 RIVER AVE POINT PLEASANT NJ	10/06/20	Open			Outside		18.00 %	0.00
20-00016 KAYLA	1712 TENTH AVE Kayla Ann Kamil	08742	2019			Tax Cost	64.37 65.00	5.44 0.00	69.81 65.00
						Total In Sale:			134.81
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			353.13
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	kamil	27.21	0.00	380.34
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	407.56
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	kamil	28.29	0.00	435.85
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	k kamil	28.41	0.00	464.26
1.192 37	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11	Open			Outside		18.00 %	0.00
11088 BRECK925	1817 NINTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC	07208	2010			Tax Cost	186.93 15.00	19.84 0.00	206.77 15.00
						Total In Sale:			221.77
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			2,416.07
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	54.72	0.00	2,470.79

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.192	37	11088	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC	Continued					
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	2,525.56
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	57.57	0.00	2,583.13
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	57.14	0.00	2,640.27
1.193 20	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open 2010					18.00 %	0.00
11089 BRECK925	1932 TENTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost			186.93 15.00	19.84 0.00	206.77 15.00
				Total In Sale:					221.77
				Balance as of 12/31/21:					2,305.01
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	54.72	0.00	2,359.73
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	2,414.50
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	57.57	0.00	2,472.07
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	57.14	0.00	2,529.21
1.193 20	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/03/12 Outside 07208	Open 2011					18.00 %	0.00
12026 LOCKDOWN	1932 TENTH AVE Lockdown Investments			Tax Cost			181.28 15.00	18.75 0.00	200.03 15.00
				Total In Sale:					215.03
				Balance as of 12/31/21:					215.03
1.200 22	DUNCAN, CHRISTIAN F 1833 ELEVENTH AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	09/25/18 Outside 08757	Open 2017					0.00 %	4,500.00
18-00019 CUL	1840 ELEVENTH AVE Culmac Captial I LLC			Tax Water Cost			2,024.22 0.00 94.51	201.41 0.00 0.00	2,225.63 0.00 94.51
				Total In Sale:					2,320.14
				Balance as of 12/31/21:					11,980.05
	Water	03/25/22	21	1	J 074	culmac	3.38	0.00	11,983.43
	Water	03/25/22	21	2	J 074	culmac	11.62	0.00	11,995.05
	Water	03/25/22	21	3	J 074	culmac	11.62	0.00	12,006.67
	Tax	03/25/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	630.60	0.00	12,637.27
	Water	03/25/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	11.62	0.00	12,648.89
	Water	03/25/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	11.62	0.00	12,660.51
	Tax	03/25/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	588.66	0.00	13,249.17
	Water	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	CULMAC CAPITAL I, INC	11.98	0.00	13,261.15
	Tax	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	CULMAC CAPITAL I, INC	611.29	0.00	13,872.44
	Water	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	CULMAC CAPITAL I, INC	11.75	0.00	13,884.19
	Tax	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	CULMAC CAPITAL I, INC	611.43	0.00	14,495.62

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.202 11	GORSKI, DEREK 1616 ELEVENTH AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08757	Open		0.00 %	200.00					
20-00018 PC8MGT	1616 ELEVENTH AVE US Bank Cust/Pro Cap8/Pro Capi		2019	Water Cost Total In Sale:	8.75 65.00 0.68 0.00	9.43 65.00 74.43					
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		207.07					
	Water	09/15/22	22	3	J 074 PRO CAP 8 LLC	32.24	0.00	239.31			
	Water	11/22/22	22	4	J 074 pro cap	37.10	0.00	276.41			
1.204 17	SURACE, MARIA 1432 ELEVENTH AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08757	Open		0.00 %	13,300.00					
22-00015 CHRISCE1	1432 ELEVENTH AVE CHRISTIANA T C/FCE1/FIRST TRST		2021	Tax Water Cost Total In Sale:	0.00 327.80 65.00 0.00 0.00	0.00 346.30 65.00 411.30					
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		0.00					
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074 E Robins	12.31	0.00	423.61			
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074 E Robins	58.72	0.00	482.33			
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074 E Robins	98.87	0.00	581.20			
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074 E Robins	150.24	0.00	731.44			
	Tax	12/16/22	22	4	J 074 E Robins	1,235.09	0.00	1,966.53			
1.209 34	LAURSEN, RAYMOND JR 925 TENTH AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08757	Open		0.00 %	1,800.00					
22-00016 PC8FBO	925 TENTH AVE Pro Cap 8 FBO Firsttrust Bank		2020, 2021	Water Cost Total In Sale:	300.05 65.00 0.00	316.99 65.00 381.99					
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		0.00					
	Water	12/29/22	22	1	J 074 pro cap	27.96	0.00	409.95			
	Water	12/29/22	22	2	J 074 pro cap	27.78	0.00	437.73			
	Water	12/29/22	22	3	J 074 pro cap	33.79	0.00	471.52			
	Water	12/29/22	22	4	J 074 pro cap	28.87	0.00	500.39			
1.211 13	DIMARTINI, DEVIN & NEAL, ROBERT II 716 ELEVENTH AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08757	Open		0.00 %	1,700.00					
22-00017 FIG20	716 ELEVENTH AVE FIG 20, LLC FBO Sec Pty		2021	Water Cost Total In Sale:	154.50 65.00 0.00	163.22 65.00 228.22					
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		0.00					

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.221 35	JERMAN, JEFFREY R PO BOX 922 POINT PLEASANT BORO NJ 1325 ELEVENTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC	10/11/16 Outside 08742	Open			2015		18.00 %	0.00
16-00033 BRECK925						Tax	126.90	10.85	137.75
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			152.75
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,296.62
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	54.72	0.00	1,351.34
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	1,406.11
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	57.57	0.00	1,463.68
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	57.14	0.00	1,520.82
1.230 1	BIRDSALL, ARTHUR J 723 HOWE ST PT PLEASANT NJ 1150 CUMBERLAND BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP	09/24/19 Municipal 08742	Open			2018		18.00 %	0.00
19-00019 90999						Tax	1,251.59	258.60	1,510.19
						Cost	80.20	0.00	80.20
						Total In Sale:			1,590.39
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			6,368.73
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	392.77	0.00	6,761.50
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	392.77	0.00	7,154.27
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	410.17	0.00	7,564.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	410.17	0.00	7,974.61
1.237 20	OLIMSKI, CARL M UNKNOWN UNKNOWN 1332 TWELFTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC	12/10/13 Outside 00000	Open			2012		5.00 %	0.00
13-00016 BRECK925						Tax	98.74	9.77	108.51
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			123.51
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			2,317.87
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	54.72	0.00	2,372.59
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	2,427.36
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	57.57	0.00	2,484.93
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	57.14	0.00	2,542.07
1.241 1	SMITH, JOHN W F UNKNOWN UNKNOWN 901 COMMONWEALTH BLVD Todd Jerman	10/11/16 Outside 00000	Open			2015		18.00 %	0.00
16-00036 T JERM						Tax	126.90	10.85	137.75
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			152.75
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,613.99
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	t jerman	54.72	0.00	1,668.71
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	1,723.48
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	57.57	0.00	1,781.05
	Tax	10/13/22	22	4	J 074		133.82	0.00	1,914.87
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	57.14	0.00	1,972.01

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.244 15	SCHERR, J W ESTATE& JERMAN, TODD M 8 OAKWOOD COURT CINCINNATI OH	04/03/12 Outside 45246	Open							18.00 %	0.00
12043 BRECK925	620 TWELFTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2011	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					90.65 15.00	9.38 0.00	100.03 15.00 115.03 1,178.99
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 jerman				27.21	0.00	1,206.20
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074				27.22	0.00	1,233.42
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074 jerman				28.51	0.00	1,261.93
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074 jjerman				28.41	0.00	1,290.34
1.246 7	JERMAN, TODD M & RICHARDSON, G ETAL 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07456	Open							17.00 %	0.00
11109 JERMAN	1212 MANCHESTER ST Jeffrey R Jerman		2010	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					186.93 15.00	19.84 0.00	206.77 15.00 221.77 602.54
1.246 7	JERMAN, TODD M & RICHARDSON, G ETAL 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	04/03/12 Outside 07456	Open							18.00 %	0.00
12045 LOCKDOWN	1212 MANCHESTER ST Lockdown Investments		2011	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					181.28 15.00	18.75 0.00	200.03 15.00 215.03 215.03
1.246 7	JERMAN, TODD M & RICHARDSON, G ETAL 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	10/11/16 Outside 07456	Open							18.00 %	0.00
16-00038 91237	1212 MANCHESTER ST Breckenridge Properties		2015	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					126.90 15.00	10.85 0.00	137.75 15.00 152.75 1,615.56
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 jerman				54.72	0.00	1,670.28
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074				54.77	0.00	1,725.05
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074 jerman				57.57	0.00	1,782.62
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074 jjerman				57.14	0.00	1,839.76
1.247 1	BRAGGS, CARL & DEBORAH 1706 COLUMBUS AVE NEPTUNE NJ	11/29/22 Outside 07753	Open							18.00 %	0.00
22-00019 TOWER	1200 BISMARCK ST US Bank cust Tower DB XII 2022		2021	Water Misc Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					0.00 1,378.52 79.98	0.00 120.70 0.00	0.00 1,499.22 79.98 1,579.20 0.00
	Water	12/13/22	22	2	J 074 tower capital mgmt				51.96	0.00	1,631.16

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.247	1	22-00019	BRAGGS, CARL & DEBORAH	Continued					
	Water	12/13/22	22	3	J 074	tower capital mgmt	66.19	0.00	1,697.35
	Water	12/13/22	22	4	J 074	tower capital mgmt	75.56	0.00	1,772.91
1.248 35	EDWARDS, S G & J GODLEY/N GODLEY 71445 S 325 WAY WAGONER OK	10/11/16	Open	Outside			18.00 %		0.00
		74467	2015						
16-00040 T JERM	825 TWELFTH AVE Todd Jerman					Tax	126.90	10.85	137.75
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			152.75
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,613.06
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	t jerman	54.72	0.00	1,667.78
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	1,722.55
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	Jerman	56.58	0.00	1,779.13
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jerman	57.14	0.00	1,836.27
1.263 19	ZAPPELLA, FRANK & NANCY 1632 BIRMINGHAM AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22	Open	Outside			0.00 %		1,700.00
		08757	2020, 2021						
22-00020 PC8FBO	1632 BIRMINGHAM AVE Pro Cap 8 FBO Firstrust Bank					Water	325.80	18.39	344.19
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			409.19
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/29/22	22	1	J 074	pro cap	59.22	0.00	468.41
	Water	12/29/22	22	2	J 074	pro cap	52.19	0.00	520.60
	Water	12/29/22	22	3	J 074	pro cap	66.44	0.00	587.04
	Water	12/29/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	52.36	0.00	639.40
1.267 28	JERMAN, JEFFREY R PO BOX 922 POINT PLEASANT NJ	10/06/15	Open	Outside			18.00 %		0.00
		08742	2014						
15-00037 JERMAN	1303 PEMBERTON ST Jeffrey R Jerman					Tax	63.02	5.33	68.35
						Cost	40.00	0.00	40.00
						Total In Sale:			108.35
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			470.95
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	j jerman	27.36	0.00	498.31
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.39	0.00	525.70
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	Jerman	28.29	0.00	553.99
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jerman	28.56	0.00	582.55
1.274 9	JACKSON, JERMAIN 1301 MANCHESTER ST TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22	Open	Outside			0.00 %		1,700.00
		08757	2020, 2021						
22-00021 PC8FBO	1301 MANCHESTER ST Pro Cap 8 FBO Firstrust Bank					Water	265.90	15.00	280.90
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			345.90
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/29/22	22	1	J 074	pro cap	12.33	0.00	358.23
	Water	12/29/22	22	2	J 074	pro cap	74.37	0.00	432.60

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.274	9	22-00021	JACKSON, JERMAIN			Continued			
	Water	12/29/22	22	3	J 074	pro cap	53.38	0.00	485.98
	Water	12/29/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	11.79	0.00	497.77
1.284 26	VEGA, RAMON 1401 OAKDALE ST TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22	Open					0.00 %	500.00
22-00022 FIG20	1401 OAKDALE ST FIG 20, LLC FBO Sec Pty	Outside 08757	2021			Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	114.57 65.00	3.51 0.00	118.08 65.00 183.08 0.00
1.290 4	EIGHTH STREET PROPERTIES LLC 1529 NEWPORT DRIVE LAKEWOOD NJ	11/29/22	Open					0.00 %	1,800.00
22-00023 CHRISCE1	1609 LAWRENCE AVE CHRISTIANA T C/FCE1/FIRST TRST	Outside 08701	2021			Tax Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	0.00 34.70 65.00	0.00 1.96 0.00	0.00 36.66 65.00 101.66 0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	E Robins	23.45	0.00	125.11
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	E Robins	14.44	0.00	139.55
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	E Robins	25.03	0.00	164.58
	Tax	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	E Robins	1,448.22	0.00	1,612.80
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	E Robins	16.03	0.00	1,628.83
1.302 22	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11132 BRECK925	533 WELLINGTON AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC	Outside 07208	2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26 967.84
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	995.05
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,022.27
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,050.78
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	1,079.19
1.302 24	LIVINGSTON VILLAGE ESTATES 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11133 BRECK925	527 WELLINGTON AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC	Outside 07208	2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26 1,215.83
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	1,243.04
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,270.26
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,298.77
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	1,327.18

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.303 20	BURKHIMER, J K UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/14/14 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
14-00072 BRECK925	628 MONMOUTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC				2013	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	69.50 15.00	5.99 0.00	75.49 15.00 90.49 1,065.82
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	1,093.03
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,120.25
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,148.76
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	1,177.17
1.303 42	KUNZ, EMIL UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11137 BRECK925	605 WELLINGTON AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC				2010	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26 1,215.83
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	1,243.04
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,270.26
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,298.77
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	1,327.18
1.304 21	JERMAN, TODD M 10 CUPSAW DRIVE RINGWOOD NJ	10/11/16 Outside 07456	Open					18.00 %	0.00
16-00048 KAMIL	736 MONMOUTH AVE Kayla Kamil				2015	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	124.35 15.00	10.00 0.00	134.35 15.00 149.35 879.75
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	906.96
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	934.18
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	962.69
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	991.10
1.304 29	COCKE & CO/R CHEESMAN 1 LAKE RIDGE BLVD WHITING NJ	10/14/14 Outside 08759	Open					18.00 %	0.00
14-00073 BRECK925	1601 NORTHAMPTON BLVD BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC				2013	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	69.50 15.00	5.99 0.00	75.49 15.00 90.49 1,065.82
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	1,093.03
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,120.25
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,148.76
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	1,177.17

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.306 8	MONK, FLORENCE UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open 2019					18.00 %	0.00
20-00025 90999	1612 CHAMPLAIN ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	96.31 65.00	9.10 0.00	105.41 65.00 170.41 480.57
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	27.09	0.00	507.66
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	27.09	0.00	534.75
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	28.29	0.00	563.04
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	28.28	0.00	591.32
1.308 20	JERMAN, JEFFREY R & SNIDER, E B PO BOX 922 PT PLEASANT BORO NJ	10/06/20 Municipal 08742	Open 2019					18.00 %	0.00
20-00026 90999	1128 MONMOUTH AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	64.37 65.00	5.44 0.00	69.81 65.00 134.81 199.18
1.308 21	JERMAN, JEFFREY R PO BOX 922 PT PLEASANT NJ	10/06/20 Municipal 08742	Open 2019					18.00 %	0.00
20-00027 90999	1132 MONMOUTH AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	64.37 65.00	5.44 0.00	69.81 65.00 134.81 199.18
1.309 26	GAYLE, OWEN 1601 PEMBERTON ST TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08757	Open 2021					0.00 %	1,700.00
22-00024 FIG20	1601 PEMBERTON ST FIG 20, LLC FBO Sec Pty					Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	42.10 65.00	2.37 0.00	44.47 65.00 109.47 0.00
1.311 15	JERMAN, JEFFREY R PO BOX 922 PT PLEASANT BORO NJ	04/13/10 Outside 08742	Open 2009					0.00 %	200.00
201030 90214	1420 MONMOUTH AVE Mark Properties					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	16.31 15.00	1.24 0.00	17.55 15.00 32.55 32.55

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.317 42	JERMAN, TODD M 10 CUPSAW DRIVE RINGWOOD NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07456	Open					0.00 %	0.00
11148 BRECK925	1405 MONMOUTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26 1,432.06
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.29	0.00	1,459.35
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.39	0.00	1,486.74
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.79	0.00	1,515.53
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.56	0.00	1,544.09
1.319 20	SARI, CARL & DIANE 1713 PEMBERTON ST TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08757	Open					0.00 %	0.00
22-00025 PC8FB0	1713 PEMBERTON ST Pro Cap 8 FBO Firsttrust Bank		2021			Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	30.96 65.00	1.75 0.00	32.71 65.00 97.71 0.00
	Water	12/29/22	22	1	J 074	pro cap	41.36	0.00	139.07
	Water	12/29/22	22	2	J 074	pro cap	38.88	0.00	177.95
	Water	12/29/22	22	3	J 074	pro cap	40.32	0.00	218.27
	Water	12/29/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	45.95	0.00	264.22
1.322 20	BOSSERNAN, LUTHER UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11150 BRECK925	932 AMSTERDAM AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26 1,215.83
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	1,243.04
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,270.26
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,298.77
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	1,327.18
1.323 9	CROUCH, C W UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11151 BRECK925	804 AMSTERDAM AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26 1,215.83
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	1,243.04
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,270.26
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,298.77
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	1,327.18

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.324 33	HAND, WM UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open					0.00 %	0.00
11154 BRECK925	727 MONMOUTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26 1,215.86
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	1,243.07
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,270.29
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,298.80
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	1,327.21
1.324 40	JERMAN, TODD M & CODDINGTON, C 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07456	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11155 BRECK925	713 MONMOUTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26 1,215.83
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	1,243.04
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,270.26
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,298.77
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	1,327.18
1.325 4	WILLIAMSON, S UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open					1.00 %	0.00
111157 JERMAN	1706 MANCHESTER ST Jeffrey R Jerman					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26 727.83
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	j jerman	27.21	0.00	755.04
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	782.26
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	Jerman	28.29	0.00	810.55
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jerman	28.41	0.00	838.96
1.325 32	JERMAN, JEFFREY R PO BOX 922 PT PLEASANT NJ	04/07/11 Outside 08742	Open					0.00 %	0.00
11160 BRECK925	629 MONMOUTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26 1,119.06

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.326 8	NEALE, J C UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	09/25/18 Outside 00000	Open 2017		18.00 %	0.00					
18-00026 JERMAN	514 AMSTERDAM AVE Jeffrey R Jerman			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	48.29 65.00	4.43 0.00	52.72 65.00 117.72 289.02				
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 j jerman	13.61	0.00	302.63			
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074	13.61	0.00	316.24			
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074 Jerman	14.15	0.00	330.39			
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074 jerman	14.20	0.00	344.59			
1.326 10	JERMAN, JEFFREY R PO BOX 922 PT PLEASANT NJ	04/07/11 Outside 08742	Open 2010		0.00 %	0.00					
11170 BRECK925	518 AMSTERDAM AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 683.24				
1.326 28	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open 2010		13.00 %	0.00					
11173 91299	529 MONMOUTH AVE Catherine Pouch-Mendola			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 66.26				
	Tax	11/15/22	10	1	P 200 CK 6763404354	51.26	77.34	15.00			
	Cost	11/15/22	10	1	P 200 CK 6763404354	15.00	22.63	0.00			
1.326 36	BROWN, J A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open 2010		0.00 %	0.00					
11178 BRECK925	513 MONMOUTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 614.48				
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 j jerman	13.61	0.00	628.09			
	Tax	08/31/22	22	2	J 074 jerman	13.93	0.00	642.02			
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074 jerman	14.27	0.00	656.29			
1.326 37	MITCHELL, R UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open 2010		0.00 %	0.00					
11179 BRECK925	511 MONMOUTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 614.47				
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 jerman	13.61	0.00	628.08			

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.326	37	11179				MITCHELL, R	Continued		
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	641.69
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	14.26	0.00	655.95
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	14.20	0.00	670.15
1.326 40	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208				Open 2010		10.00 %	0.00
11181 BRECK925	505 MONMOUTH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost	33.25 15.00	3.52 0.00	36.77 15.00
						Total In Sale:			51.77
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			446.50
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	9.80	0.00	456.30
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		9.80	0.00	466.10
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	10.26	0.00	476.36
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	10.23	0.00	486.59
1.327 1	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208				Open 2010		18.00 %	0.00
11182 91299	1800 FAIRFAX ST Catherine Pouch-Mendola					Tax Cost	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00
						Total In Sale:			66.26
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			66.26
1.327 1	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/03/12 Outside 07208				Open 2011		18.00 %	0.00
12066 BRECK925	1800 FAIRFAX ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost	45.32 15.00	4.69 0.00	50.01 15.00
						Total In Sale:			65.01
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			613.22
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	13.61	0.00	626.83
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	640.44
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	14.26	0.00	654.70
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	14.20	0.00	668.90
1.327 3	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208				Open 2010		18.00 %	0.00
11184 91299	1804 FAIRFAX ST Catherine Pouch-Mendola					Tax Cost	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00
						Total In Sale:			66.26
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			66.26

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.327 3	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/03/12 Outside 07208	Open							18.00 %	0.00
12067 BRECK925	1804 FAIRFAX ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2011	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					45.32 15.00	4.69 0.00	50.01 15.00 65.01 613.22
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman			13.61	0.00	626.83
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074				13.61	0.00	640.44
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman			14.26	0.00	654.70
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman			14.20	0.00	668.90
1.327 5	JERMAN, JEFFREY R PO BOX 922 PT PLEASANT NJ	04/07/11 Outside 08742	Open							18.00 %	0.00
11186 BRECK925	500 ENGLEMER BLVD BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2010	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					1,227.80 15.00	134.02 0.00	1,361.82 15.00 1,376.82 10,863.64
1.327 33	WARNOCK, WM UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open							18.00 %	0.00
11196 BRECK925	529 AMSTERDAM AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2010	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 614.47
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman			13.61	0.00	628.08
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074				13.61	0.00	641.69
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman			14.26	0.00	655.95
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman			14.20	0.00	670.15
1.327 37	JERMAN, JEFFREY R PO BOX 922 PT PLEASANT NJ	04/07/11 Outside 08742	Open							18.00 %	0.00
11200 BRECK925	521 AMSTERDAM AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2010	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 683.15
1.328 5	JERMAN, TODD M & HUFFMAN C T 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07456	Open							18.00 %	0.00
11204 BRECK925	600 ENGLEMER BLVD BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2010	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26 1,161.64
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman			27.21	0.00	1,188.85
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074				27.22	0.00	1,216.07

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total
	Trans: Balance Type	Date Yr Qtr Code	Description		Principal Interest	Prin Balance
1.328	5	11204	JERMAN, TODD M & HUFFMAN C T	Continued		
	Tax	08/31/22 22 3 J 074	jerman		28.51 0.00	1,244.58
	Tax	11/16/22 22 4 J 074	jjerman		28.41 0.00	1,272.99
1.328 12	JERMAN, TODD M & DUNCAN, L E 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07456	Open 2010		18.00 %	0.00
11206 BRECK925	616 ENGLEMER BLVD BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost	94.24 10.02 15.00 0.00	104.26 15.00
				Total In Sale:		119.26
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		1,215.65
	Tax	02/17/22 22 1 J 074	jerman		27.25 0.00	1,242.90
	Tax	05/13/22 22 2 J 074			27.22 0.00	1,270.12
	Tax	08/31/22 22 3 J 074	jerman		28.51 0.00	1,298.63
	Tax	11/16/22 22 4 J 074	jjerman		28.41 0.00	1,327.04
1.336 30	MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP 1 COLONIAL DR MANCHESTER NJ	04/07/11 Outside 08759	Open 2010		18.00 %	0.00
11219 91299	1435 AMSTERDAM AVE Catherine Pouch-Mendola			Tax Cost	36.76 3.90 15.00 0.00	40.66 15.00
				Total In Sale:		55.66
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		55.66
1.340 5	LLOYD, MICHELE 1309 ENGLEMER BLVD TOMS RIVER NJ	04/11/06 Outside 08757	Open 2005		3.00 %	0.00
06019 91238	1912 PEMBERTON ST Independent Investors			Tax Cost	266.25 28.04 15.00 0.00	294.29 15.00
				Total In Sale:		309.29
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		309.29
1.340 5	LLOYD, MICHELE 1309 ENGLEMER BLVD TOMS RIVER NJ	03/27/07 Outside 08757	Open 2006		18.00 %	0.00
200719 91238	1912 PEMBERTON ST Independent Investors			Tax Cost	276.80 28.24 15.00 0.00	305.04 15.00
				Total In Sale:		320.04
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		320.04
1.340 5	LLOYD, MICHELE 1309 ENGLEMER BLVD TOMS RIVER NJ	04/13/10 Outside 08757	Open 2009		12.00 %	0.00
201035 JERMAN	1912 PEMBERTON ST Jeffrey R Jerman			Tax Cost	304.70 24.38 15.00 0.00	329.08 15.00
				Total In Sale:		344.08
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		15,392.87
	Tax	02/17/22 22 1 J 074	j jerman		218.26 0.00	15,611.13
	Tax	05/13/22 22 2 J 074			219.08 0.00	15,830.21

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.340	5	201035	LLOYD, MICHELE	Continued					
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	Jerman	226.30	0.00	16,056.51
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jerman	228.56	0.00	16,285.07
1.341 18	HOVEY, ROBERT M UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/15 Outside 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
15-00056 JERMAN	1228 GRINNELL AVE Jeffrey R Jerman		2014			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	31.55 40.00	2.66 0.00	34.21 40.00 74.21
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			235.20
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	j jerman	13.69	0.00	248.89
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.69	0.00	262.58
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	Jerman	14.15	0.00	276.73
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jerman	14.28	0.00	291.01
1.341 22	HOFFMAN, MARION R 110 COMMANDANTS WAY CHELSEA MA	09/28/21 Outside 02150	Open				18.00 %		0.00
21-00011 BRECK925	1913 PEMBERTON ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2020			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	41.37 65.00	3.40 0.00	44.77 65.00 109.77
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			221.17
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	248.38
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	275.60
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	304.11
1.341 33	WILSCHANSKI, JULIAN 1398 FOREST AVENUE LAKEWOOD NJ	04/15/08 Outside 08701	Open				0.00 %		70.00
200813 91272	1225 ENGLEMER BLVD Anthony Wilschanski		2007			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	30.74 15.00	2.66 0.00	33.40 15.00 48.40
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			204.87
1.344 26	MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP 1 COLONIAL DR MANCHESTER NJ	04/07/11 Outside 08759	Open				18.00 %		0.00
11230 91273	941 ENGLEMER BLVD Jodi Hutchison		2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			119.26
1.346 9	FINLEY, CHARLES UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
11231 BRECK925	704 GRINNELL AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.346	9	11231	FINLEY, CHARLES				Continued		
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,216.39
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	1,243.60
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,270.82
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,299.33
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	1,327.74
1.346 22	JERMAN, TODD M & DIETRICK, WM J 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	04/15/04 Outside 07456	Open					1.00 %	0.00
04016 JERMAN	1913 NORTHAMPTON BLVD Jeffrey R Jerman					Tax Cost	54.19 15.00	4.68 0.00	58.87 15.00
						Total In Sale:			73.87
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			2,267.23
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	j jerman	54.72	0.00	2,321.95
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	2,376.72
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	Jerman	56.58	0.00	2,433.30
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jerman	57.14	0.00	2,490.44
1.347 22	JERMAN, TODD M & ABOIT, E S 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	04/03/12 Outside 07456	Open					18.00 %	0.00
12082 BRECK925	1913 BISMARCK ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost	92.12 15.00	7.72 0.00	99.84 15.00
						Total In Sale:			114.84
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			2,309.14
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	54.72	0.00	2,363.86
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		54.77	0.00	2,418.63
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	57.57	0.00	2,476.20
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	57.14	0.00	2,533.34
1.348 2	JERMAN, JEFFREY R PO BOX 922 PT PLEASANT NJ	04/07/11 Outside 08742	Open					15.00 %	0.00
11236 BRECK925	503 ENGLEMER BLVD BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00
						Total In Sale:			66.26
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			679.91
1.348 7	JERMAN, JEFFREY R PO BOX 922 PT PLEASANT NJ	04/07/11 Outside 08742	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11241 BRECK925	1912 FAIRFAX ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00
						Total In Sale:			66.26
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			683.24

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.348 8	JERMAN, TODD M 10 CUPSAW DRIVE RINGWOOD NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07456	Open 2010							18.00 %	0.00
11242 BRECK925	1914 FAIRFAX ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00					51.26 15.00 66.26 1,437.00
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 jerman				13.61	0.00	1,450.61
	Tax	02/17/22	22	2	J 074				13.61	0.00	1,464.22
	Cost	03/04/22	10	1	P 200 CK 1220218899				15.00	29.45	1,449.22
	Tax	03/04/22	10	1	P 200 CK 1220218899				51.26	397.65	1,397.96
	Tax	03/04/22	12	4	P 200 CK 1220218899				96.95	0.00	1,301.01
	Tax	03/04/22	13	1	P 200 CK 1220218899				13.05	0.00	1,287.96
	Tax	03/04/22	13	2	P 200 CK 1220218899				38.77	0.00	1,249.19
	Tax	03/04/22	13	3	P 200 CK 1220218899				18.18	0.00	1,231.01
	Tax	03/04/22	13	4	P 200 CK 1220218899				17.82	0.00	1,213.19
	Tax	03/04/22	14	1	P 200 CK 1220218899				14.89	0.00	1,198.30
	Tax	03/04/22	14	2	P 200 CK 1220218899				14.69	0.00	1,183.61
	Tax	03/04/22	14	3	P 200 CK 1220218899				16.16	0.00	1,167.45
	Tax	03/04/22	14	4	P 200 CK 1220218899				15.83	0.00	1,151.62
	Tax	03/04/22	15	1	P 200 CK 1220218899				15.27	0.00	1,136.35
	Tax	03/04/22	15	2	P 200 CK 1220218899				15.22	0.00	1,121.13
	Tax	03/04/22	15	3	P 200 CK 1220218899				15.87	0.00	1,105.26
	Tax	03/04/22	15	4	P 200 CK 1220218899				15.86	0.00	1,089.40
	Tax	03/04/22	16	1	P 200 CK 1220218899				15.55	0.00	1,073.85
	Tax	03/04/22	16	2	P 200 CK 1220218899				15.54	0.00	1,058.31
	Tax	03/04/22	16	3	P 200 CK 1220218899				16.13	0.00	1,042.18
	Tax	03/04/22	16	4	P 200 CK 1220218899				16.13	0.00	1,026.05
	Tax	03/04/22	17	1	P 200 CK 1220218899				15.84	0.00	1,010.21
	Tax	03/04/22	17	2	P 200 CK 1220218899				15.84	0.00	994.37
	Tax	03/04/22	17	3	P 200 CK 1220218899				16.23	0.00	978.14
	Tax	03/04/22	17	4	P 200 CK 1220218899				16.22	0.00	961.92
	Tax	03/04/22	18	1	P 200 CK 1220218899				16.04	0.00	945.88
	Tax	03/04/22	18	2	P 200 CK 1220218899				16.03	0.00	929.85
	Tax	03/04/22	18	3	P 200 CK 1220218899				15.91	0.00	913.94
	Tax	03/04/22	18	4	P 200 CK 1220218899				15.90	0.00	898.04
	Tax	03/04/22	19	1	P 200 CK 1220218899				15.97	0.00	882.07
	Tax	03/04/22	19	2	P 200 CK 1220218899				15.97	0.00	866.10
	Tax	03/04/22	19	3	P 200 CK 1220218899				16.10	0.00	850.00
	Tax	03/04/22	19	4	P 200 CK 1220218899				16.09	0.00	833.91
	Tax	03/04/22	20	1	P 200 CK 1220218899				16.04	0.00	817.87
	Tax	03/04/22	20	2	P 200 CK 1220218899				16.03	0.00	801.84
	Tax	03/04/22	20	3	P 200 CK 1220218899				9.90	0.00	791.94
	Tax	03/04/22	20	4	P 200 CK 1220218899				10.87	0.00	781.07
	Tax	03/04/22	21	1	P 200 CK 1220218899				13.24	0.00	767.83
	Tax	03/04/22	21	2	P 200 CK 1220218899				13.24	0.00	754.59
	Tax	03/04/22	21	3	P 200 CK 1220218899				13.90	0.00	740.69
	Tax	03/04/22	21	4	P 200 CK 1220218899				13.95	0.00	726.74
	Tax	03/04/22	22	1	P 200 CK 1220218899				13.61	0.00	713.13

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total
	Trans: Balance Type	Date Yr Qtr Code	Description		Principal Interest	Prin Balance
1.348	8	11242	JERMAN, TODD M	Continued		
	Tax	05/01/22 22 2 J 074			13.61-	0.00 699.52
	Tax	05/13/22 22 2 J 074			13.61-	0.00 685.91
	Tax	05/13/22 22 2 J 074			13.61	0.00 699.52
	Tax	05/13/22 22 2 J 074			13.61	0.00 713.13
	Tax	08/31/22 22 3 J 074 jerman			14.26	0.00 727.39
	Tax	08/31/22 22 3 J 074			14.26-	0.00 713.13
	Tax	08/31/22 22 3 J 074			14.26	0.00 727.39
	Tax	11/16/22 22 4 J 074 jjerman			14.14	0.00 741.53
	Tax	11/16/22 23 1 J 074 jjerman			0.06	0.00 741.59
1.348 10	JERMAN, JEFFREY R PO BOX 922 POINT PLEASANT BORO NJ	04/07/11 Outside 08742	Open 2010		18.00 %	0.00
11244 BRECK925	508 GRINNELL AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost	94.24 15.00	10.02 104.26 0.00 15.00
				Total In Sale:		119.26
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		1,461.65
	Tax	02/17/22 22 1 J 074 jerman			27.21	0.00 1,488.86
	Tax	05/13/22 22 2 J 074			27.32	0.00 1,516.18
	Tax	08/31/22 22 3 J 074 jerman			28.79	0.00 1,544.97
	Tax	11/16/22 22 4 J 074 jjerman			28.56	0.00 1,573.53
1.348 12	JERMAN, JEFFREY R PO BOX 922 PT PLEASANT NJ	04/07/11 Outside 08742	Open 2010		18.00 %	0.00
11245 BRECK925	512 GRINNELL AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost	46.35 15.00	4.91 51.26 0.00 15.00
				Total In Sale:		66.26
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		683.24
1.348 21	MALFETTANO, C & S 1913 MANCHESTER ST TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08757	Open 2021		0.00 %	0.00
22-00026 PC8FB0	1913 MANCHESTER ST Pro Cap 8 FB0 Firsttrust Bank			Water Cost	11.60 65.00	0.65 12.25 0.00 65.00
				Total In Sale:		77.25
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		0.00
	Water	12/29/22 22 1 J 074 pro cap			12.33	0.00 89.58
	Water	12/29/22 22 2 J 074 pro cap			12.25	0.00 101.83
	Water	12/29/22 22 3 J 074 pro cap			12.02	0.00 113.85
	Water	12/29/22 22 4 J 074 pro cap			11.79	0.00 125.64
1.349 1	JERMAN, JEFFREY R PO BOX 922 PT PLEASANT NJ	04/07/11 Outside 08742	Open 2010		18.00 %	0.00
11252 BRECK925	1913 FAIRFAX ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost	103.82 15.00	11.04 114.86 0.00 15.00
				Total In Sale:		129.86

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.349	1	11252	JERMAN, JEFFREY R		Continued				
			Balance as of 12/31/21:						1,487.17
1.349 6	WILLIAMS, F & M UNKNOWN 070197 UNKNOWN	12/10/13 Outside 00000	Open					0.18 %	0.00
13-00031 BRECK925	433 ENGLEMER BLVD BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost	44.44 15.00	4.40 0.00	48.84 15.00
						Total In Sale:			63.84
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,109.52
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	24.49	0.00	1,134.01
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		24.50	0.00	1,158.51
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	25.66	0.00	1,184.17
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	25.57	0.00	1,209.74
1.351 4	JERMAN, T & BUDDY, P, JERMAN L ETAL 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07456	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11262 BRECK925	2006 FAIRFAX ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00
						Total In Sale:			66.26
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			767.92
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	13.61	0.00	781.53
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	795.14
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	14.26	0.00	809.40
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	14.20	0.00	823.60
1.351 40	JERMAN, JEFFREY R PO BOX 922 PT PLEASANT NJ	04/07/11 Outside 08742	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11269 BRECK925	515 GRINNELL AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00
						Total In Sale:			66.26
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			682.43
1.351 42	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/03/12 Outside 07208	Open					18.00 %	0.00
12086 BRECK925	509 GRINNELL AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost	45.32 15.00	4.69 0.00	50.01 15.00
						Total In Sale:			65.01
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			613.33
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	13.61	0.00	626.94
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	640.55
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	14.26	0.00	654.81
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	14.20	0.00	669.01

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.351 42	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open					0.00 %	0.00
2011270 91298	509 GRINNELL AVE Maribeth Roa					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 66.26
1.353 1	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11272 BRECK925	2000 BISMARCK ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26 1,215.83
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	1,243.04
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,270.26
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,298.77
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	1,327.18
1.356 11	DAVIS, ED D UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/15 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
15-00059 JERMAN	1012 MONTGOMERY AVE Jeffrey R Jerman					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	63.11 40.00	5.34 0.00	68.45 40.00 108.45 853.82
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	j jerman	27.36	0.00	881.18
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.39	0.00	908.57
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.79	0.00	937.36
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.56	0.00	965.92
1.358 1	WITTEN, B S UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11281 BRECK925	2000 SOUTHAMPTON BLVD BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 615.11
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	13.61	0.00	628.72
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	642.33
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	14.26	0.00	656.59
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	14.20	0.00	670.79

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total		
Trans: Balance Type Date Yr Qtr Code Description					Principal	Interest	Prin Balance	
1.358 2	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	10/14/14 Outside 07208	Open		18.00 %	0.00		
14-00096 BRECK925	2002 SOUTHAMPTON BLVD BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2012, 2013	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	70.79 15.00	7.91 0.00	78.70 15.00 93.70 581.53	
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 jerman	13.61	0.00	595.14
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074	13.61	0.00	608.75
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074 jerman	14.26	0.00	623.01
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074 jjerman	14.20	0.00	637.21
1.358 3	HAGY, LEO UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open		10.00 %	0.00		
11282 BRECK925	2004 SOUTHAMPTON BLVD BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2010	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 614.56	
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 jerman	13.61	0.00	628.17
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074	13.61	0.00	641.78
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074 jerman	14.26	0.00	656.04
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074 jjerman	14.20	0.00	670.24
1.358 4	DOUGLAS, M E UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open		18.00 %	0.00		
11283 BRECK925	2006 SOUTHAMPTON BLVD BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2010	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 614.56	
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 jerman	13.61	0.00	628.17
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074	13.61	0.00	641.78
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074 jerman	14.26	0.00	656.04
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074 jjerman	14.20	0.00	670.24
1.358 5	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open		18.00 %	0.00		
11284 BRECK925	2008 SOUTHAMPTON BLVD BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2010	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	122.47 15.00	13.36 0.00	135.83 15.00 150.83 1,357.07	
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 jerman	29.93	0.00	1,387.00
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074	29.95	0.00	1,416.95
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074 jerman	31.36	0.00	1,448.31
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074 jjerman	31.25	0.00	1,479.56

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.358 9	WILSCHANSKI, JULIAN 1398 FOREST AVENUE LAKEWOOD NJ	04/15/08	Open		Outside			18.00 %	0.00
200814 91272	1215 GRINNELL AVE Anthony Wilschanski	08701	2007						
						Tax	17.57	1.52	19.09
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			34.09
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			166.46
1.358 17	PARISE, DOUGLAS G & DONALD G 1341 MADISON AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	10/06/20	Open		Municipal			18.00 %	0.00
20-00031 90999	1241 GRINNELL AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP	08757	2016, 2017, 2018, 2019						
						Tax	3,222.22	959.60	4,181.82
						Cost	133.64	0.00	133.64
						Total In Sale:			4,315.46
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			8,913.45
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	100.77	0.00	9,014.22
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	100.76	0.00	9,114.98
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	105.23	0.00	9,220.21
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	105.23	0.00	9,325.44
1.362 1	MORRIS INV CORP/W FIREBAUGH 573 BLACKSBURG RD FINCASTLE VA	10/14/14	Open		Outside			18.00 %	0.00
14-00097 BRECK925	2100 CHAMPLAIN ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC	24090	2013						
						Tax	117.55	12.05	129.60
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			144.60
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,119.93
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	1,147.14
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,174.36
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,202.87
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	1,231.28
1.362 7	ALLEN, L A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/14/14	Open		Outside			9.00 %	0.00
14-00098 91220	2112 CHAMPLAIN ST David Raport	00000	2013						
						Tax	162.63	14.02	176.65
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			191.65
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
1.362 7	ALLEN, L A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/15	Open		Outside			18.00 %	0.00
15-00060 JERMAN	2112 CHAMPLAIN ST Jeffrey R Jerman	00000	2014						
						Tax	285.01	29.57	314.58
						Cost	40.00	0.00	40.00
						Total In Sale:			354.58
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,102.02
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	j jerman	64.02	0.00	1,166.04
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		64.08	0.00	1,230.12

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.362	7	15-00060	ALLEN, L A	Continued					
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	Jerman	66.20	0.00	1,296.32
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jerman	66.85	0.00	1,363.17
1.364 10	JONES, T D UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/14/14 Outside 00000	Open				0.00 %		0.00
14-00099 BRECK925	708 RIVERSIDE AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	58.78 15.00	6.03 0.00	64.81 15.00 79.81
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			567.64
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	13.61	0.00	581.25
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	594.86
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	14.26	0.00	609.12
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	14.20	0.00	623.32
1.364 11	MILLIGAN, J H UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/14/14 Outside 00000	Open				0.00 %		0.00
14-00100 BRECK925	710 RIVERSIDE AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	58.78 15.00	6.03 0.00	64.81 15.00 79.81
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			567.64
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	13.61	0.00	581.25
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	594.86
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	14.26	0.00	609.12
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	14.20	0.00	623.32
1.364 12	CALHOUN, F UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/14/14 Outside 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
14-00101 BRECK925	712 RIVERSIDE AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	58.78 15.00	6.03 0.00	64.81 15.00 79.81
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			567.64
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	13.61	0.00	581.25
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	594.86
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	14.26	0.00	609.12
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	14.20	0.00	623.32
1.364 19	WILSCHANSKI, JULIAN 1398 FOREST AVENUE LAKEWOOD NJ	04/15/08 Outside 08701	Open				0.00 %		10.00
200815 91272	732 RIVERSIDE AVE Anthony Wilschanski					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	46.85 15.00	4.05 0.00	50.90 15.00 65.90
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			505.27

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total						
Trans: Balance Type					Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.365 17	JERMAN, TODD M & MAHER, J P 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07456	Open								18.00 %	0.00
11292 BRECK925	620 RIVERSIDE AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost						94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00
Total In Sale:												119.26
Balance as of 12/31/21:												1,215.83
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 jerman					27.21	0.00	1,243.04
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074					27.22	0.00	1,270.26
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074 jerman					28.51	0.00	1,298.77
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074 jjerman					28.41	0.00	1,327.18
1.365 22	JERMAN, TODD M & GROVES, S 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	02/03/12 Outside 07456	Open								18.00 %	0.00
12089 BRECK925	2115 BISMARCK ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost						90.65 15.00	7.71 0.00	98.36 15.00
Total In Sale:												113.36
Balance as of 12/31/21:												1,209.93
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 jerman					27.21	0.00	1,237.14
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074					27.22	0.00	1,264.36
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074 jerman					28.51	0.00	1,292.87
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074 jjerman					28.41	0.00	1,321.28
1.366 6	JERMAN, TODD M 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07456	Open								18.00 %	0.00
11298 BRECK925	2110 FAIRFAX ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost						46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00
Total In Sale:												66.26
Balance as of 12/31/21:												614.56
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 jerman					13.61	0.00	628.17
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074					13.61	0.00	641.78
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074 jerman					14.26	0.00	656.04
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074 jjerman					14.20	0.00	670.24
1.366 19	JERMAN, TODD M & LAMPSON, FRANK 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	04/03/12 Outside 07456	Open								18.00 %	0.00
12090 91237	524 RIVERSIDE AVE Breckenridge Properties			Tax Cost						90.65 15.00	7.71 0.00	98.36 15.00
Total In Sale:												113.36
Balance as of 12/31/21:												1,056.44
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074 jerman					27.21	0.00	1,083.65
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074					27.22	0.00	1,110.87
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074 jerman					28.51	0.00	1,139.38
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074 jjerman					28.41	0.00	1,167.79

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.367 5	EUBANK, R W UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11301 BRECK925	424 RIVERSIDE AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 614.51
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	13.61	0.00	628.12
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	641.73
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	14.26	0.00	655.99
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	14.20	0.00	670.19
1.367 6	DOYLE, A M UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open					0.00 %	0.00
11302 BRECK925	428 RIVERSIDE AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 614.56
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	13.61	0.00	628.17
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	641.78
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	14.26	0.00	656.04
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	14.20	0.00	670.24
1.368 2	SPOTSWOOD, A J UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11307 JERMAN	410 STANDISH AVE Jeffrey R Jerman					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 214.56
1.368 2	SPOTSWOOD, A J UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/14/14 Outside 00000	Open					17.00 %	0.00
14-00106 91220	410 STANDISH AVE David Raport					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	34.75 15.00	2.99 0.00	37.74 15.00 52.74 52.74
1.368 2	SPOTSWOOD, A J UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
16-00063 T JERM	410 STANDISH AVE Todd Jerman					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	62.18 15.00	5.00 0.00	67.18 15.00 82.18 447.21
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	t jerman	13.61	0.00	460.82
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	474.43

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.368	2	16-00063	SPOTSWOOD, A J	Continued							
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J	074	Jerman		14.15	0.00	488.58
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J	074	jerman		14.20	0.00	502.78
1.368	MOORE, P L		04/07/11	Open					18.00	%	0.00
4	1316 WELLINGTON AVE		Outside								
	TOMS RIVER NJ		08757	2010							
11309	420 STANDISH AVE			Tax					46.35	4.91	51.26
JERMAN	Jeffrey R Jerman			Cost					15.00	0.00	15.00
				Total In Sale:							66.26
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							215.67
1.368	COOK, E J		04/07/11	Open					18.00	%	0.00
12	UNKNOWN		Outside								
	UNKNOWN		00000	2010							
11312	2213 FAIRFAX ST			Tax					46.35	4.91	51.26
BRECK925	BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Cost					15.00	0.00	15.00
				Total In Sale:							66.26
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							614.57
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J	074	jerman		13.61	0.00	628.18
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J	074			13.61	0.00	641.79
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J	074	jerman		14.26	0.00	656.05
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J	074	jjerman		14.20	0.00	670.25
1.368	DELANEY, W F		04/07/11	Open					18.00	%	0.00
13	UNKNOWN		Outside								
	UNKNOWN		00000	2010							
11313	2209 FAIRFAX ST			Tax					46.35	4.91	51.26
BRECK925	BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Cost					15.00	0.00	15.00
				Total In Sale:							66.26
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							628.76
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J	074	jerman		13.39	0.00	642.15
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J	074			13.61	0.00	655.76
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J	074	jerman		14.26	0.00	670.02
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J	074	jjerman		14.20	0.00	684.22
1.368	BELLING, N I		04/07/11	Open					18.00	%	0.00
14	UNKNOWN		Outside								
	UNKNOWN		00000	2010							
11314	2207 FAIRFAX ST			Tax					46.35	4.91	51.26
BRECK925	BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Cost					15.00	0.00	15.00
				Total In Sale:							66.26
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							614.90
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J	074			12.92	0.00	627.82
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J	074	jerman		14.26	0.00	642.08
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J	074	jjerman		14.20	0.00	656.28

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.368 22	RIDGEWOOD VILLAGE ESTATES INC 835 WYOMING AVE ELIZABETH NJ	04/07/11 Outside 07208	Open 2010						18.00 %		0.00
11316 JERMAN	429 RIVERSIDE AVE Jeffrey R Jerman			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 252.15
1.368 23	CARY, L F UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open 2010						18.00 %		0.00
11317 JERMAN	427 RIVERSIDE AVE Jeffrey R Jerman			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 178.00
1.368 23	CARY, L F UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/14/14 Outside 00000	Open 2013						0.00 %		0.00
14-00109 BRECK925	427 RIVERSIDE AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					34.75 15.00	2.99 0.00	37.74 15.00 52.74 540.66
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman			13.61	0.00	554.27
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074				13.61	0.00	567.88
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman			14.26	0.00	582.14
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman			14.20	0.00	596.34
1.368 25	FOSTER, H S UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open 2010						18.00 %		0.00
11318 JERMAN	417 RIVERSIDE AVE Jeffrey R Jerman			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 214.56
1.368 25	FOSTER, H S UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/14/14 Outside 00000	Open 2013						18.00 %		0.00
14-00110 BRECK925	417 RIVERSIDE AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					34.75 15.00	2.99 0.00	37.74 15.00 52.74 540.66
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman			13.61	0.00	554.27
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074				13.61	0.00	567.88
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman			14.26	0.00	582.14
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman			14.20	0.00	596.34

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.369 1	DAUGHTREY, A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
11320 BRECK925	2200 RIVERSIDE AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	94.24 15.00	10.02 0.00	104.26 15.00 119.26
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,216.03
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	1,243.24
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,270.46
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,298.97
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	1,327.38
1.369 5	BRINK, E UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
11322 BRECK925	2208 FAIRFAX ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			614.74
	Tax	02/17/22	21	4	J 074	jerman	14.24	0.00	628.98
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	13.48	0.00	642.46
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	656.07
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	14.26	0.00	670.33
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	14.20	0.00	684.53
1.369 8	WILLIAMS, P UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
11324 BRECK925	2212 FAIRFAX ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			614.66
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	13.61	0.00	628.27
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	641.88
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	14.26	0.00	656.14
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	14.20	0.00	670.34
1.369 10	BREMMER, L S UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
11326 BRECK925	510 STANDISH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			614.66
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	13.61	0.00	628.27
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	641.88
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	14.26	0.00	656.14
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	14.20	0.00	670.34

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.369 11	BELLING, N I UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open 2010							18.00 %	0.00
11327 BRECK925	512 STANDISH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00	51.26 15.00 66.26 614.66
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J	074	jerman		13.61	0.00	628.27
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J	074			13.61	0.00	641.88
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J	074	jerman		14.26	0.00	656.14
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J	074	jjerman		14.20	0.00	670.34
1.369 19	WILSCHANSKI, JULIAN 1398 FOREST AVENUE LAKEWOOD NJ	04/15/08 Outside 08701	Open 2007							0.00 %	325.00
200816 91272	526 STANDISH AVE Anthony Wilschanski			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					16.11 15.00	1.40 0.00	17.51 15.00 32.51 118.24
1.369 28	BAGDY, G F UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/03/12 Outside 00000	Open 2011							18.00 %	0.00
12099 BRECK925	533 RIVERSIDE AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					90.65 15.00	7.85 0.00	98.50 15.00 113.50 1,210.27
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J	074	jerman		27.21	0.00	1,237.48
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J	074			27.22	0.00	1,264.70
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J	074	jerman		28.51	0.00	1,293.21
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J	074	jjerman		28.41	0.00	1,321.62
1.369 30	WILLIAMS, E UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/03/12 Outside 00000	Open 2011							18.00 %	0.00
12100 BRECK925	527 RIVERSIDE AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					90.65 15.00	7.85 0.00	98.50 15.00 113.50 1,210.27
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J	074	jerman		27.21	0.00	1,237.48
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J	074			27.22	0.00	1,264.70
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J	074	jerman		28.51	0.00	1,293.21
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J	074	jjerman		28.41	0.00	1,321.62

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.369 32	JERMAN, TODD M & WHITESELL, W 10 CUPSAW DR RINGWOOD NJ	04/03/12 Outside 07456	Open					18.00 %	0.00
12101 BRECK925	523 RIVERSIDE AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2011			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	90.65 15.00	7.71 0.00	98.36 15.00 113.36 1,210.13
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	27.21	0.00	1,237.34
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		27.22	0.00	1,264.56
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	28.51	0.00	1,293.07
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	28.41	0.00	1,321.48
1.372 11	PLEASANTS, A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11335 JERMAN	429 STANDISH AVE Jeffrey R Jerman		2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	52.42 15.00	5.57 0.00	57.99 15.00 72.99 239.33
1.372 11	PLEASANTS, A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/14/14 Outside 00000	Open					0.00 %	0.00
14-00111 BRECK925	429 STANDISH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2013			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	38.92 15.00	3.35 0.00	42.27 15.00 57.27 603.66
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	15.24	0.00	618.90
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		15.24	0.00	634.14
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	15.96	0.00	650.10
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	15.91	0.00	666.01
1.372 12	MCCONNELL, F UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11336 JERMAN	433 STANDISH AVE Jeffrey R Jerman		2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	51.42 15.00	5.48 0.00	56.90 15.00 71.90 232.11
1.372 12	MCCONNELL, F UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/14/14 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
14-00112 BRECK925	433 STANDISH AVE BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC		2013			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	37.53 15.00	3.24 0.00	40.77 15.00 55.77 582.69
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	14.70	0.00	597.39
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		14.70	0.00	612.09

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
1.372 12		14-00112				MCCONNELL, F	Continued		
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	15.40	0.00	627.49
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	15.34	0.00	642.83
1.372 14	CASSELMAN, L UNKNOWN UNKNOWN					04/07/11 Outside 00000		18.00 %	0.00
11338 JERMAN	2303 FAIRFAX ST Jeffrey R Jerman						Tax Cost	46.35 15.00	4.91 0.00
							Total In Sale:		66.26
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			214.56
1.372 14	CASSELMAN, L UNKNOWN UNKNOWN					10/14/14 Outside 00000		0.00 %	0.00
14-00114 BRECK925	2303 FAIRFAX ST BRECKENRIDGE PROPERTIES LLC						Tax Cost	34.75 15.00	2.99 0.00
							Total In Sale:		52.74
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			540.66
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	jerman	13.61	0.00	554.27
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	567.88
	Tax	08/31/22	22	3	J 074	jerman	14.26	0.00	582.14
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jjerman	14.20	0.00	596.34
2.02 5	CCC LITTLE SILVER LLC 34 WHISPERING PINES LANE LAKEWOOD NJ					11/29/22 Outside 08701		0.00 %	30,500.00
22-00027 EVOLVE	2303 OAK KNOLL DR Evolve Bank & Trust						Tax Water Sewer Cost	2,469.75 0.00 0.00 106.24	342.16 0.00 0.00 0.00
							Total In Sale:		2,918.15
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	1,395.75	0.00	4,313.90
	Tax	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	1,341.60	0.00	5,655.50
	Tax	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	1,344.49	0.00	6,999.99
	Water	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	173.75	0.00	7,173.74
	Tax	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	1,287.94	0.00	8,461.68
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	83.22	0.00	8,544.90
2.04 8	LEISER, STEVEN P & DAWN M 2210 CEDARVIEW DR TOMS RIVER NJ					11/29/22 Outside 08757		0.00 %	1,700.00
22-00029 FIG20	2210 CEDARVIEW DR FIG 20, LLC FBO Sec Pty						Water Sewer Cost	11.58 82.00 65.00	0.65 7.36 0.00
							Total In Sale:		166.59
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
4 2194	MAGDALENO, VENTURA J F & DAYELI 3130 RICHMOND AVE MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	0.00
22-00030 PC8FB0	3130 RICHMOND AVE Pro Cap 8 FBO Firstrust Bank		2021			Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	8.40 65.00	0.47 0.00	8.87 65.00 73.87 0.00
	Water	12/30/22	22	1	J 074	pro cap	12.33	0.00	86.20
	Water	12/30/22	22	2	J 074	pro cap	61.06	0.00	147.26
	Water	12/30/22	22	3	J 074	pro cap	44.67	0.00	191.93
	Water	12/30/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	39.55	0.00	231.48
30 1.56	BERTERO, JUSTIN & CAYLIN 5 ROCKINGHAM WAY MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	1,700.00
22-00032 FIG20	5 ROCKINGHAM WAY FIG 20, LLC FBO Sec Pty		2021			Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	75.66 164.00 65.00	4.27 16.36 0.00	79.93 180.36 65.00 325.29 0.00
31.01 5	ERVING, J H JR & PHONEX, D Y 2684 SPRUCE DR MANCHESTER NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08759	Open					3.00 %	0.00
20-00036 PC8MGT	2684 SPRUCE DR US Bank Cust/Pro Cap8/Pro Capi		2019			Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	170.30 314.56 65.00	16.52 29.25 0.00	186.82 343.81 65.00 595.63 1,344.08
	Water	05/24/22	21	4	J 074	Pro Cap	11.77	0.00	1,355.85
	Sewer	05/24/22	21	4	J 074	Pro Cap	48.27	0.00	1,404.12
	Water	05/24/22	22	1	J 074	Pro Cap	11.77	0.00	1,415.89
	Sewer	05/24/22	22	1	J 074	Pro Cap	84.20	0.00	1,500.09
	Water	05/24/22	22	2	J 074	Pro Cap	11.69	0.00	1,511.78
	Sewer	05/24/22	22	2	J 074	Pro Cap	82.64	0.00	1,594.42
	Sewer	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	PRO CAP 8 LLC	83.09	0.00	1,677.51
	Water	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	PRO CAP 8 LLC	13.88	0.00	1,691.39
	Sewer	11/22/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	52.67	0.00	1,744.06
	Water	11/22/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	22.28	0.00	1,766.34
31.01 9	JONES, ELLA M EST OF 2692 SPRUCE DR MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	1,700.00
22-00033 PC8FB0	2692 SPRUCE DR Pro Cap 8 FBO Firstrust Bank		2021			Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	15.80 82.00 65.00	0.89 7.36 0.00	16.69 89.36 65.00 171.05 0.00
	Sewer	12/29/22	22	1	J 074	pro cap	88.20	0.00	259.25

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total
	Trans: Balance Type	Date Yr Qtr Code	Description		Principal Interest	Prin Balance
31.01	9	22-00033	JONES, ELLA M EST OF	Continued		
	Sewer	12/29/22 22 2	J 074 pro cap		86.63 0.00	345.88
	Sewer	12/29/22 22 3	J 074 pro cap		84.99 0.00	430.87
	Sewer	12/29/22 22 4	J 074 pro cap		83.37 0.00	514.24
	Water	12/30/22 22 1	J 074 pro cap		12.33 0.00	526.57
	Water	12/30/22 22 2	J 074 pro cap		14.47 0.00	541.04
	Water	12/30/22 22 2	J 074 pro cap		10.00 0.00	551.04
	Water	12/30/22 22 3	J 074 pro cap		12.02 0.00	563.06
	Water	12/30/22 22 4	J 074 pro cap		11.79 0.00	574.85
31.01 11	ROSARIO, DOMINICK 2708 SPRUCE DR MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open 2021		0.00 %	0.00
22-00034 FIG20	2708 SPRUCE DR FIG 20, LLC FBO Sec Pty			Water Sewer Misc Cost Total In Sale:	36.48 2.04 246.00 26.98 911.15 79.78 65.00 0.00	38.52 272.98 990.93 65.00 1,367.43
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		0.00
38.08 213.04	EQUITY ASSOCIATES LLC PO BOX 5251 DELANCO NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08075	Open 2021		0.00 %	8,400.00
22-00035 CRISTIAN	19D STERLING ST Christiana Trust as Custodian			Tax Water Cost Total In Sale:	1,404.22 162.47 0.00 0.00 81.33 0.00	1,566.69 0.00 81.33 1,648.02
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		0.00
	Tax	12/13/22 22 1	J 074 Christiana Trust		406.00 0.00	2,054.02
	Tax	12/13/22 22 2	J 074 Christiana Trust		390.19 0.00	2,444.21
	Tax	12/13/22 22 3	J 074 Christiana Trust		390.99 0.00	2,835.20
	Water	12/13/22 22 4	J 074 Christiana Trust		1.06 0.00	2,836.26
	Tax	12/13/22 22 4	J 074 Christiana Trust		374.48 0.00	3,210.74
38.09 221.01	GOLOVATY, AGNESLOUISE 41A EDINBURGH LA MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open 2021		0.00 %	15,300.00
22-00036 EVOLVE	41A EDINBURGH LA Evolve Bank & Trust			Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	617.16 53.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 65.00 0.00	670.37 0.00 0.00 65.00 735.37
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		0.00
	Tax	12/22/22 22 1	J 074 evolve		644.11 0.00	1,379.48
	Tax	12/22/22 22 2	J 074 evolve		660.07 0.00	2,039.55
	Tax	12/22/22 22 3	J 074 evolve		671.94 0.00	2,711.49
	Water	12/22/22 22 3	J 074 evolve		7.81 0.00	2,719.30
	Sewer	12/22/22 22 4	J 074 evolve		82.64 0.00	2,801.94
	Water	12/22/22 22 4	J 074 evolve		22.27 0.00	2,824.21

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
38.09	221.01	22-00036	GOLOVATY, AGNESLOUISE	Continued					
	Tax	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	643.68	0.00	3,467.89
38.10	THEES, LAWRENCE & HICKS, C	11/29/22	Open				0.00	%	4,500.00
237.02	55B EDINBURGH LA	Outside							
	MANCHESTER NJ	08759	2021						
22-00037	55B EDINBURGH LA					Tax	570.45	54.89	625.34
EVOLVE	Evolve Bank & Trust					Water	31.60	1.78	33.38
						Sewer	164.00	16.36	180.36
						Cost	66.78	0.00	66.78
						Total In Sale:			905.86
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	19.00	0.00	924.86
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	88.05	0.00	1,012.91
	Tax	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	297.68	0.00	1,310.59
	Water	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	16.66	0.00	1,327.25
	Tax	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	292.12	0.00	1,619.37
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	86.48	0.00	1,705.85
	Water	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	16.35	0.00	1,722.20
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	84.84	0.00	1,807.04
	Tax	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	309.06	0.00	2,116.10
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	83.22	0.00	2,199.32
	Tax	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	297.49	0.00	2,496.81
	Water	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	18.17	0.00	2,514.98
38.10	CARRINGTON, THOMAS P & JEANETTE M	11/29/22	Open				0.00	%	9,300.00
238.02	450D CHESHIRE CT	Outside							
	LAKEWOOD NJ	08701	2020, 2021						
22-00038	54B EDINBURGH LA					Tax	1,111.67	128.62	1,240.29
TRYST	TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC					Water	75.42	4.26	79.68
						Sewer	328.00	39.19	367.19
						Cost	83.74	0.00	83.74
						Total In Sale:			1,770.90
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	21.20	0.00	1,792.10
	Tax	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	321.69	0.00	2,113.79
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	87.96	0.00	2,201.75
	Tax	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	309.19	0.00	2,510.94
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	18.86	0.00	2,529.80
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	86.39	0.00	2,616.19
	Tax	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	309.82	0.00	2,926.01
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	18.50	0.00	2,944.51
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	84.75	0.00	3,029.26
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	18.15	0.00	3,047.41
	Tax	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	296.76	0.00	3,344.17
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	76.71	0.00	3,420.88
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	6.42	0.00	3,427.30

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
38.19 370.02	BECKER JEROME 91 HOPKINS CT MAHWAH NJ	09/28/21	Open					0.00 %	15,000.00
21-00025 BARON	144B BUCKINGHAM DR Carol L Baron	07430	2020			Tax	846.95	61.55	908.50
						Water	0.00	0.00	0.00
						Sewer	82.00	6.25	88.25
						Cost	69.94	0.00	69.94
						Total In Sale:			1,066.69
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			3,646.16
	Water	11/18/22	22	4	J 074	tax sale pmt	456.32	0.00	4,102.48
	Sewer	11/21/22	22	1	J 074	baron	82.00	0.00	4,184.48
	Water	11/21/22	22	1	J 074	baron	11.60	0.00	4,196.08
	Water	11/21/22	22	2	J 074	baron	11.60	0.00	4,207.68
	Sewer	11/21/22	22	2	J 074	baron	82.00	0.00	4,289.68
	Water	11/21/22	22	3	J 074	baron	11.60	0.00	4,301.28
	Sewer	11/21/22	22	3	J 074	baron	82.00	0.00	4,383.28
	Tax	11/21/22	22	4	J 074	baron	126.56	0.00	4,509.84
	Sewer	11/21/22	22	4	J 074	baron	78.58	0.00	4,588.42
38.26 473.01	CALANDRA, BARBARA J 473A CHELSEA CT MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22	Open					0.00 %	13,700.00
22-00040 EVOLVE	473A CHELSEA CT Evolve Bank & Trust	08759	2021			Tax	1,667.04	194.53	1,861.57
						Cost	87.23	0.00	87.23
						Total In Sale:			1,948.80
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	312.67	0.00	2,261.47
38.32 519.02	WILLIAMS, JUDITH ESTATE OF 519B CHESHIRE CT MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22	Open					0.00 %	1,800.00
22-00041 TRYST	519B CHESHIRE CT TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC	08759	2021			Water	31.47	1.77	33.24
						Sewer	82.00	7.36	89.36
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			187.60
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	87.96	0.00	275.56
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	32.34	0.00	307.90
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	86.39	0.00	394.29
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	12.22	0.00	406.51
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	11.99	0.00	418.50
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	84.75	0.00	503.25
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	68.31	0.00	571.56
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	11.76	0.00	583.32
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	14.82	0.00	598.14

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
38.35 536.02	LEBO, NED 536B WARWICK CT MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open		0.00 %	1,200.00					
22-00042 PC8FBO	536B WARWICK CT Pro Cap 8 FBO Firstrust Bank		2021	Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.08 0.00 65.00	0.12 0.00 0.00			2.20 0.00 65.00 67.20 0.00		
	Sewer	12/30/22	22	1	J 074	pro cap			88.20	0.00	155.40
	Water	12/30/22	22	1	J 074	pro cap			16.80	0.00	172.20
	Water	12/30/22	22	2	J 074	pro cap			14.47	0.00	186.67
	Sewer	12/30/22	22	2	J 074	pro cap			86.63	0.00	273.30
	Sewer	12/30/22	22	3	J 074	pro cap			84.99	0.00	358.29
	Water	12/30/22	22	3	J 074	pro cap			14.20	0.00	372.49
	Sewer	12/30/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap			83.37	0.00	455.86
	Water	12/30/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap			13.93	0.00	469.79
38.59 759.02	BARBARO, ANTHONY & JODEE 759B LIVERPOOL CIR MANCHESTER NJ	09/28/21 Outside 08759	Open		0.00 %	1,500.00					
21-00034 FIG	759B LIVERPOOL CIR FIG CUST FIGNJ19LLC & SEC PTY		2020	Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	0.00 328.00 65.00	0.00 34.77 0.00			0.00 362.77 65.00 427.77 770.25		
	Water	10/11/22	20	1	J 074	FIG			44.80	0.00	815.05
	Water	10/11/22	20	2	J 074	FIG			40.65	0.00	855.70
	Water	10/11/22	20	3	J 074	FIG			31.87	0.00	887.57
	Water	10/11/22	20	4	J 074	FIG			23.09	0.00	910.66
	Water	10/11/22	21	1	J 074	FIG			53.81	0.00	964.47
	Water	10/11/22	21	2	J 074	FIG			42.84	0.00	1,007.31
	Water	10/11/22	21	3	J 074	FIG			25.29	0.00	1,032.60
	Water	10/11/22	21	4	J 074	FIG			23.09	0.00	1,055.69
	Sewer	10/11/22	22	1	J 074	FIG			86.70	0.00	1,142.39
	Water	10/11/22	22	1	J 074	FIG			27.48	0.00	1,169.87
	Water	10/11/22	22	2	J 074	FIG			25.12	0.00	1,194.99
	Sewer	10/11/22	22	2	J 074	FIG			85.13	0.00	1,280.12
	Sewer	10/11/22	22	3	J 074	FIG			83.49	0.00	1,363.61
	Water	10/11/22	22	3	J 074	FIG			22.50	0.00	1,386.11
	Sewer	12/07/22	22	4	J 074	FCI FUNDING			54.55	0.00	1,440.66
	Sewer	12/07/22	22	4	J 074	FCI FUNDING			28.40	0.00	1,469.06
	Water	12/07/22	22	4	J 074	FCI FUNDING			0.33	0.00	1,469.39
	Water	12/07/22	22	4	J 074	FCI FUNDING			28.40	0.00	1,497.79

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
38.59 780.02	LYNCH, SHARON 780B LIVERPOOL CIR MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	1,800.00
22-00043 TRYST	780B LIVERPOOL CIR TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC					Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	24.20 82.00 65.00	1.37 7.36 0.00	25.57 89.36 65.00 179.93
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	27.88	0.00	207.81
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	87.96	0.00	295.77
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	86.39	0.00	382.16
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	23.28	0.00	405.44
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	31.60	0.00	437.04
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	53.15	0.00	490.19
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	31.52	0.00	521.71
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	30.92	0.00	552.63
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	1.13	0.00	553.76
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	82.00	0.00	635.76
38.62 806.01	ALMOG, MICHAEL 806A WESTMINSTER CT MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	8,100.00
22-00044 CHRISCE1	806A WESTMINSTER CT CHRISTIANA T C/FCE1/FIRST TRST					Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	0.00 19.74 82.00 65.00	0.00 1.11 7.36 0.00	0.00 20.85 89.36 65.00 175.21
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	E Robins	18.99	0.00	194.20
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	E Robins	88.01	0.00	282.21
	Tax	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	E Robins	0.51	0.00	282.72
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	E Robins	86.45	0.00	369.17
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	E Robins	18.87	0.00	388.04
	Tax	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	E Robins	813.42	0.00	1,201.46
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	E Robins	84.81	0.00	1,286.27
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	E Robins	16.34	0.00	1,302.61
	Tax	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	E Robins	801.03	0.00	2,103.64
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	E Robins	83.18	0.00	2,186.82
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	E Robins	16.03	0.00	2,202.85
38.69 889.01	SMITH-MANNO, MARIE EST OF 889A STRATFORD CT MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	18,300.00
22-00045 EVOLVE	889A STRATFORD CT Evolve Bank & Trust					2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020 Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	2,396.58 1.18 0.00 105.89	396.66 0.07 0.00 0.00	2,793.24 1.25 0.00 105.89 2,900.38
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
38.69	889.01	22-00045	SMITH-MANNO, MARIE EST OF	Continued					
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	88.05	0.00	2,988.43
	Tax	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	883.98	0.00	3,872.41
	Water	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	23.46	0.00	3,895.87
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	86.48	0.00	3,982.35
	Water	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	12.23	0.00	3,994.58
	Tax	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	849.67	0.00	4,844.25
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	84.84	0.00	4,929.09
	Tax	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	854.47	0.00	5,783.56
	Water	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	12.00	0.00	5,795.56
	Tax	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	1,074.78	0.00	6,870.34
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	83.22	0.00	6,953.56
	Water	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	11.77	0.00	6,965.33
38.69	DOROS, ALAN	09/28/21	Open				0.00 %		20,000.00
892.01	892A STRATFORD CT	Outside							
	MANCHESTER NJ	08759	2020						
21-00041	892A STRATFORD CT					Tax	1,044.98	75.94	1,120.92
CULMAC	Culmac Investors Inc.					Water	0.00	0.00	0.00
						Sewer	82.00	6.25	88.25
						Cost	74.18	0.00	74.18
						Total In Sale:			1,283.35
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			4,349.38
	Water	03/23/22	21	2	J 074	culmac	5.31	0.00	4,354.69
	Sewer	03/23/22	21	3	J 074	culmac	85.02	0.00	4,439.71
	Water	03/23/22	21	3	J 074	culmac	11.62	0.00	4,451.33
	Sewer	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	41.57	0.00	4,492.90
	Tax	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	970.03	0.00	5,462.93
	Water	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	26.28	0.00	5,489.21
	Sewer	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	43.31	0.00	5,532.52
	Water	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	0.05	0.00	5,532.57
	Sewer	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	1.17	0.00	5,533.74
	Tax	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	905.46	0.00	6,439.20
	Water	09/15/22	21	4	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	0.07	0.00	6,439.27
	Sewer	09/15/22	22	1	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	85.12	0.00	6,524.39
	Water	09/15/22	22	1	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	27.30	0.00	6,551.69
	Water	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	22.83	0.00	6,574.52
	Tax	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	941.20	0.00	7,515.72
	Sewer	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	84.72	0.00	7,600.44
	Sewer	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	83.08	0.00	7,683.52
	Tax	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	941.42	0.00	8,624.94
	Water	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	22.39	0.00	8,647.33
38.80	JACOBS, R J	09/28/21	Open				0.00 %		16,100.00
1012.02	1012B BUCKINGHAM DR	Outside							
	MANCHESTER NJ	08759	2020						
21-00043	1012B BUCKINGHAM DR					Tax	764.29	55.54	819.83
PC8	USBank Cust/PC8 Firstrust Bank					Water	0.00	0.00	0.00
						Sewer	0.00	0.00	0.00

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total							
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance				
38.80	1012.02	21-00043	JACOBS, R J	Continued									
						Cost	66.40	0.00	66.40				
						Total In Sale:			886.23				
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			3,906.34				
						Tax	02/22/22	22	1	J 074 pro cap	729.14	0.00	4,635.48
						Sewer	05/24/22	22	2	J 074 Pro Cap	82.64	0.00	4,718.12
						Water	05/24/22	22	2	J 074 Pro Cap	18.04	0.00	4,736.16
						Tax	06/28/22	22	2	J 074 l/h pro capital	738.83	0.00	5,474.99
						Tax	09/15/22	22	3	J 074 PRO CAP 8 LLC	766.69	0.00	6,241.68
						Tax	11/22/22	22	4	J 074 pro cap	758.06	0.00	6,999.74
38.93	WILLIAMS-SMITH, TANYA & WILLIAMS, J	11/29/22	Open					0.00 %	16,700.00				
1157.01	1157A THORNBURY LA	Outside											
	MANCHESTER NJ	08759	2021										
22-00047	1157A THORNBURY LA					Tax	2,767.86	575.01	3,342.87				
EVOLVE	Evolve Bank & Trust					Water	0.00	0.00	0.00				
						Sewer	0.00	0.00	0.00				
						Cost	116.86	0.00	116.86				
						Total In Sale:			3,459.73				
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00				
						Tax	12/22/22	22	1	J 074 evolve	804.39	0.00	4,264.12
						Tax	12/22/22	22	2	J 074 evolve	773.19	0.00	5,037.31
						Tax	12/22/22	22	3	J 074 evolve	774.85	0.00	5,812.16
						Tax	12/22/22	22	4	J 074 evolve	742.26	0.00	6,554.42
						Sewer	12/22/22	22	4	J 074 evolve	83.22	0.00	6,637.64
						Water	12/22/22	22	4	J 074 evolve	24.56	0.00	6,662.20
38.96	WATTS, STANLEY & LABARBARA	11/29/22	Open					0.00 %	1,700.00				
1226.01	1226A THORNBURY LA	Outside											
	MANCHESTER NJ	08759	2021										
22-00048	1226A THORNBURY LA					Water	43.50	0.07	43.57				
TRYST	TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC					Sewer	0.00	0.00	0.00				
						Total In Sale:			43.57				
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00				
						Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074 trystone capital	82.00	0.00	125.57
						Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074 trystone capital	72.89	0.00	198.46
						Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074 trystone capital	0.44	0.00	198.90
						Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074 trystone capital	191.11	0.00	390.01
						Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074 trystone capital	82.00	0.00	472.01
						Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074 trystone capital	0.44	0.00	472.45
						Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074 trystone capital	0.44	0.00	472.89
						Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074 trystone capital	82.00	0.00	554.89
						Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074 trystone capital	49.66	0.00	604.55
						Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074 trystone capital	47.99	0.00	652.54
						Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074 trystone capital	14.34	0.00	666.88
						Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074 trystone capital	82.00	0.00	748.88
						Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074 trystone capital	0.44	0.00	749.32

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
38.104 14	CAMPANILE, LILLIAN 407 KINGSRIDGE RD MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	12,100.00
22-00049 CHRISCE1	407 KINGSRIDGE RD CHRISTIANA T C/FCE1/FIRST TRST					Tax Water Sewer Other Cost Total In Sale:	0.00 83.32 246.00 0.00 65.00	0.00 4.71 26.98 0.00 0.00	0.00 88.03 272.98 0.00 65.00 426.01
Balance as of 12/31/21:									0.00
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	E Robins	88.01	0.00	514.02
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	E Robins	12.31	0.00	526.33
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	E Robins	86.45	0.00	612.78
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	E Robins	21.08	0.00	633.86
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	E Robins	84.81	0.00	718.67
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	E Robins	18.51	0.00	737.18
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	E Robins	22.42	0.00	759.60
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	E Robins	83.18	0.00	842.78
	Tax	12/19/22	22	3	J 074	e robins	1,014.45	0.00	1,857.23
	Tax	12/19/22	22	4	J 074	e robins	1,220.37	0.00	3,077.60
	Other	12/27/22	22	4	J 074		20.00	0.00	3,097.60
41.03 1	867 PATERSON LLC 166 MAIN STREET LAKEWOOD NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08701	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00050 CULM	2 SAVANNAH RD Culmac Capital II LLC					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	606.04 65.00	58.32 0.00	664.36 65.00 729.36
Balance as of 12/31/21:									0.00
41.03 2	867 PATERSON LLC 166 MAIN STREET LAKEWOOD NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08701	Open					0.00 %	20,500.00
22-00051 CRISTIAN	26 SAVANNAH RD Christiana Trust as Custodian					Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	2,054.98 0.00 0.00 96.25	257.55 0.00 0.00 0.00	2,312.53 0.00 0.00 96.25 2,408.78
Balance as of 12/31/21:									0.00
	Tax	12/13/22	22	1	J 074	Christiana Trust	1,157.84	0.00	3,566.62
	Water	12/13/22	22	1	J 074	Christiana Trust	12.01	0.00	3,578.63
	Sewer	12/13/22	22	1	J 074	Christiana Trust	64.23	0.00	3,642.86
	Tax	12/13/22	22	2	J 074	Christiana Trust	1,112.78	0.00	4,755.64
	Sewer	12/13/22	22	2	J 074	Christiana Trust	84.88	0.00	4,840.52
	Water	12/13/22	22	2	J 074	Christiana Trust	81.57	0.00	4,922.09
	Sewer	12/13/22	22	3	J 074	Christiana Trust	84.72	0.00	5,006.81
	Tax	12/13/22	22	3	J 074	Christiana Trust	1,115.04	0.00	6,121.85
	Water	12/13/22	22	3	J 074	Christiana Trust	74.90	0.00	6,196.75
	Sewer	12/13/22	22	4	J 074	Christiana Trust	83.09	0.00	6,279.84

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
41.03	2	22-00051	867		PATERSON LLC	Continued			
	Tax	12/13/22	22	4	J 074	Christiana Trust	1,067.98	0.00	7,347.82
	Water	12/13/22	22	4	J 074	Christiana Trust	103.26	0.00	7,451.08
41.03 3	867 PATERSON LLC 166 MAIN STREET LAKEWOOD NJ	11/29/22			Open	Outside		18.00 %	0.00
		08701			2021				
22-00052	62 SAVANNAH RD					Tax	977.44	94.05	1,071.49
CULM	Culmac Capital II LLC					Cost	71.43	0.00	71.43
						Total In Sale:			1,142.92
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
41.07 2	HOWELL, PATRICK F SR 380 SAVANNAH RD TOMS RIVER NJ	11/29/22			Open	Outside		0.00 %	2,100.00
		08757			2021				
22-00053	380 SAVANNAH RD					Water	304.60	17.19	321.79
TRYST	TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			386.79
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	50.74	0.00	437.53
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	11.62	0.00	449.15
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	352.35	0.00	801.50
41.09 13	SUBURBAN AGENCY INC PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	09/25/18			Open	Outside		18.00 %	0.00
		08701			2017				
18-00045	380 COMMONWEALTH BLVD					Tax	582.81	47.79	630.60
CUL	Culmac Captial I LLC					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			695.60
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			5,346.91
	Tax	03/25/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	338.55	0.00	5,685.46
	Tax	03/25/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	316.03	0.00	6,001.49
	Tax	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	328.17	0.00	6,329.66
	Tax	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	328.26	0.00	6,657.92
43 6	VARELLI J EST/J.MAUDER % VARELLI,T 532 ENGLEMER BLVD TOMS RIVER NJ	09/24/19			Open	Outside		0.00 %	2,100.00
		08757			2018				
19-00061	301 COMMONWEALTH BLVD					Tax	1,132.24	123.81	1,256.05
KDICKSON	KENNETH DICKSON					Cost	75.12	0.00	75.12
						Total In Sale:			1,331.17
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			5,210.25
	Tax	02/16/22	22	1	J 074	Dickson	318.21	0.00	5,528.46
	Tax	05/12/22	22	2	J 074	K Dickson	317.42	0.00	5,845.88
	Tax	09/01/22	22	3	J 074		334.95	0.00	6,180.83
	Tax	12/13/22	22	4	J 074	k dickson	336.59	0.00	6,517.42

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
43.06 15	FRY, SUSAN & TOLL, JOYCE E 11 LAKETREE CT MANCHESTER NJ	09/28/21 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	1,500.00
21-00046 FIG	11 LAKETREE CT FIG CUST FIGNJ19LLC & SEC PTY		2020			Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	0.00 328.00 65.00 427.77 770.25	0.00 34.77 0.00	0.00 362.77 65.00 427.77 770.25
	Water	10/11/22	20	1	J 074	FIG	72.92	0.00	843.17
	Water	10/11/22	20	2	J 074	FIG	51.62	0.00	894.79
	Water	10/11/22	20	3	J 074	FIG	45.03	0.00	939.82
	Water	10/11/22	20	4	J 074	FIG	12.12	0.00	951.94
	Water	10/11/22	21	1	J 074	FIG	12.12	0.00	964.06
	Water	10/11/22	21	2	J 074	FIG	12.12	0.00	976.18
	Water	10/11/22	21	3	J 074	FIG	12.12	0.00	988.30
	Water	10/11/22	21	4	J 074	FIG	12.12	0.00	1,000.42
	Water	10/11/22	22	1	J 074	FIG	12.12	0.00	1,012.54
	Sewer	10/11/22	22	1	J 074	FIG	86.70	0.00	1,099.24
	Water	10/11/22	22	2	J 074	FIG	12.04	0.00	1,111.28
	Sewer	10/11/22	22	2	J 074	FIG	85.13	0.00	1,196.41
	Sewer	10/11/22	22	3	J 074	FIG	83.49	0.00	1,279.90
	Water	10/11/22	22	3	J 074	FIG	11.81	0.00	1,291.71
	Water	12/07/22	22	4	J 074	FIG	11.73	0.00	1,303.44
	Sewer	12/07/22	22	4	J 074	FIG	82.95	0.00	1,386.39
52.03 75	DESIMONE, SALVATORE 636 TWIN RIVER RD NE ATLANTA GA	11/29/22 Outside 30326	Open					0.00 %	1,700.00
22-00058 TRYST	44 BANBURY AVE TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC		2021			Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	191.20 164.00 65.00 451.79 0.00	15.23 16.36 0.00	206.43 180.36 65.00 451.79 0.00
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	87.96	0.00	539.75
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	32.34	0.00	572.09
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	86.39	0.00	658.48
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	29.92	0.00	688.40
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	40.57	0.00	728.97
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	31.52	0.00	760.49
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	44.18	0.00	804.67
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	28.79	0.00	833.46
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	82.00	0.00	915.46
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	1.13	0.00	916.59

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
52.06 17	LAWNICZAK, AURELIA MARIA 20 APPLEBY PL MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open		0.00 %	2,300.00					
22-00059 TRYST	20 APPLEBY PL TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC		2020, 2021	Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	298.60 328.00 65.00	21.76 30.76 0.00	320.36 358.76 65.00 744.12				
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		0.00					
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	18.98	0.00	763.10		
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	87.96	0.00	851.06		
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	86.39	0.00	937.45		
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	23.28	0.00	960.73		
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	25.01	0.00	985.74		
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	18.32	0.00	1,004.06		
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	66.43	0.00	1,070.49		
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	1.13	0.00	1,071.62		
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	33.05	0.00	1,104.67		
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	82.00	0.00	1,186.67		
52.09 9	COLE, CHESTER C JR 16 LAMBETH LA MANCHESTER NJ	09/28/21 Outside 08759	Open		0.00 %	18,000.00					
21-00051 CULMAC	16 LAMBETH LA Culmac Investors Inc.		2020	Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	2,713.77 0.00 0.00 111.43	357.85 0.00 0.00 0.00	3,071.62 0.00 0.00 111.43 3,183.05				
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		6,043.54					
	Water	03/23/22	21	2	J 074	culmac	18.20	0.00	6,061.74		
	Water	03/23/22	21	3	J 074	culmac	11.62	0.00	6,073.36		
	Water	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	11.62	0.00	6,084.98		
	Tax	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	953.35	0.00	7,038.33		
	Sewer	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	84.88	0.00	7,123.21		
	Sewer	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	11.18	0.00	7,134.39		
	Tax	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	889.90	0.00	8,024.29		
	Sewer	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	71.99	0.00	8,096.28		
	Water	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	30.55	0.00	8,126.83		
	Water	09/15/22	21	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	55.09	0.00	8,181.92		
	Water	09/15/22	21	4	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	247.89	0.00	8,429.81		
	Water	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	25.00	0.00	8,454.81		
	Sewer	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	84.72	0.00	8,539.53		
	Tax	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	641.62	0.00	9,181.15		
	Tax	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	925.24	0.00	10,106.39		
	Sewer	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	83.08	0.00	10,189.47		
	Water	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	11.73	0.00	10,201.20		

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
52.15 8	CAMARATO, KERRY & MICHAEL 9 WEYBRIDGE PL MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open				0.00 %		2,200.00
22-00060 TRYST	9 WEYBRIDGE PL TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC		2021			Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	65.34 246.00 65.00	5.01 26.98 0.00	70.35 272.98 65.00 408.33
Balance as of 12/31/21:									0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	14.53	0.00	422.86
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	87.96	0.00	510.82
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	86.39	0.00	597.21
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	26.34	0.00	623.55
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	14.43	0.00	637.98
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	14.16	0.00	652.14
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	84.75	0.00	736.89
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	19.73	0.00	756.62
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	63.40	0.00	820.02
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	20.28	0.00	840.30
52.16 24	LADUKE, SUSAN 8 WEYBRIDGE PL MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open				0.00 %		22,000.00
22-00061 TRYST	8 WEYBRIDGE PL TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC		2021			Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	3,642.73 0.00 0.00 136.64	689.43 0.00 0.00 0.00	4,332.16 0.00 0.00 136.64 4,468.80
Balance as of 12/31/21:									0.00
	Tax	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	1,054.12	0.00	5,522.92
	Tax	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	1,013.13	0.00	6,536.05
	Tax	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	1,015.22	0.00	7,551.27
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	39.44	0.00	7,590.71
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	43.69	0.00	7,634.40
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	39.44	0.00	7,673.84
	Tax	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	972.42	0.00	8,646.26
52.26 26	YANCHOSKY, PAUL J 17 FRILHAM LA MANCHESTER NJ	09/24/19 Outside 08759	Open				0.00 %		100.00
19-00078 FIG	17 FRILHAM LA FIG CUST FIGNJ19LLC & SEC PTY		2018			Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	0.00 26.30 9.76 65.00	0.00 0.48 0.18 0.00	0.00 26.78 9.94 65.00 101.72
Balance as of 12/31/21:									934.69
	Sewer	10/11/22	22	2	J 074	FIG	85.13	0.00	1,019.82
	Water	10/11/22	22	2	J 074	FIG	18.58	0.00	1,038.40
	Water	10/11/22	22	3	J 074	FIG	25.00	0.00	1,063.40
	Sewer	10/11/22	22	3	J 074	FIG	83.49	0.00	1,146.89

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
52.26	26	19-00078	YANCHOSKY, PAUL J			Continued			
	Water	10/11/22	22	3	J 074	FIG	18.23	0.00	1,165.12
	Sewer	12/07/22	22	4	J 074	FIG	82.95	0.00	1,248.07
	Water	12/07/22	22	4	J 074	FIG	20.23	0.00	1,268.30
52.30 33	HENNESSY, JOSEPH A ESTATE OF 5 WYCOMBE WAY MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22	Open					0.00 %	1,700.00
			Outside						
		08759	2021						
22-00062 TRYST	5 WYCOMBE WAY TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC					Water	11.60	0.65	12.25
						Sewer	82.00	7.36	89.36
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			166.61
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	12.30	0.00	178.91
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	87.96	0.00	266.87
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	86.39	0.00	353.26
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	12.22	0.00	365.48
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	84.75	0.00	450.23
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	11.99	0.00	462.22
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	48.27	0.00	510.49
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	34.86	0.00	545.35
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	11.76	0.00	557.11
52.31 41	UZZOLINO, SAMUEL F ESTATE OF 5 BLACKTHORN PL MANCHESTER NJ	10/06/15	Open					0.00 %	11,400.00
			Outside						
		08759	2014						
15-00108 CRISTIAN	5 BLACKTHORN PL Christiana Trust as Custodian					Tax	2,178.26	267.76	2,446.02
						Water	0.00	0.00	0.00
						Sewer	0.00	0.00	0.00
						Cost	73.92	0.00	73.92
						Total In Sale:			2,519.94
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			19,343.99
56 713.08	PARLER, DONALD 1 JOSEPH CT MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22	Open					0.00 %	2,100.00
			Outside						
		08759	2021						
22-00063 TRYST	1 JOSEPH CT TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC					Water	162.00	9.14	171.14
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			236.14
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	12.30	0.00	248.44
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	127.27	0.00	375.71
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	94.47	0.00	470.18
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	207.62	0.00	677.80

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
58 660.02	GRECO, MICHAEL V & MONICA M 4 STEVENS WAY MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	27,600.00
22-00064 CHRISCE1	4 STEVENS WAY CHRISTIANA T C/FCE1/FIRST TRST		2020, 2021			Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00
						Water	281.20	15.87	297.07
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			362.07
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074 E Robins		12.31	0.00	374.38
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074 E Robins		60.93	0.00	435.31
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074 E Robins		53.26	0.00	488.57
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074 E Robins		60.77	0.00	549.34
	Tax	12/16/22	22	4	J 074 E Robins		2,567.47	0.00	3,116.81
60.08 5	JACOBOVITCH, YITTA 2474 HOLLY HILL RD MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	1,800.00
22-00067 TRYST	2474 HOLLY HILL RD TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC		2021			Water	71.50	4.04	75.54
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			140.54
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074 trystone capital		12.30	0.00	152.84
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074 trystone capital		69.75	0.00	222.59
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074 trystone capital		48.89	0.00	271.48
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074 trystone capital		41.56	0.00	313.04
60.08 23	POLK, ANNA R & SIMMONS, MICHAEL 2465 WOODLAND RD MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	2,100.00
22-00068 TRYST	2465 WOODLAND RD TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC		2019, 2020, 2021			Water	674.30	56.06	730.36
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			795.36
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074 trystone capital		12.30	0.00	807.66
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074 trystone capital		85.23	0.00	892.89
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074 trystone capital		64.08	0.00	956.97
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074 trystone capital		120.34	0.00	1,077.31
60.09 9	SPINICCHIA, LORI JO ESTATE OF 2440 WOODLAND RD MANCHESTER NJ	12/10/13 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	0.00
13-00081 YANG	2440 WOODLAND RD JIAN YANG		2012			Water	376.30	30.60	406.90
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			421.90
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,392.17

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
60.09 9	SPINICCHIA, LORI JO ESTATE OF 2440 WOODLAND RD MANCHESTER NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	23,500.00
20-00061 ACT LIEN	2440 WOODLAND RD US Bank cust. Actlien Holding					Tax Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	4,696.64 0.00 150.00	921.76 0.00 0.00	5,618.40 0.00 150.00 5,768.40 14,216.77
	Tax	02/17/22	21	4	J 074	actlien holding	1,235.91	0.00	15,452.68
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	actlien holding	1,152.96	0.00	16,605.64
	Tax	05/18/22	22	2	J 074	actlien	1,150.67	0.00	17,756.31
	Water	11/22/22	22	3	J 074	actlien holding	4.31	0.00	17,760.62
	Tax	11/22/22	22	3	J 074	actlien holding	1,261.17	0.00	19,021.79
	Water	11/22/22	22	4	J 074	actlien holding	47.77	0.00	19,069.56
	Tax	11/22/22	22	4	J 074	actlien holding	1,207.59	0.00	20,277.15
60.10 40	EQUITIES, PEARL 9 HARMONY DRIVE LAKEWOOD NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08701	Open					0.00 %	2,000.00
22-00069 TRYST	2440 STEINER RD TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC					Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	49.40 65.00	2.79 0.00	52.19 65.00 117.19 0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	12.30	0.00	129.49
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	377.28	0.00	506.77
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	38.03	0.00	544.80
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	13.89	0.00	558.69
60.10 48	OLIVER, WENDY M 217 OAK LA MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	2,700.00
22-00070 EVOLVE	217 OAK LA Evolve Bank & Trust					Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	688.41 65.00	42.21 0.00	730.62 65.00 795.62 0.00
	Water	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	12.31	0.00	807.93
	Water	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	58.74	0.00	866.67
	Water	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	279.26	0.00	1,145.93
	Water	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	273.92	0.00	1,419.85
60.13 4	DISALVO, YOLANDA 2365 HUCKLEBERRY RD MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	12,100.00
22-00072 CHRISCE1	2365 HUCKLEBERRY RD CHRISTIANA T C/FCE1/FIRST TRST					Tax Water Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	0.00 121.00 65.00	0.00 6.81 0.00	0.00 127.81 65.00 192.81 0.00
	Tax	12/16/22	21	4	J 074	E Robins	261.00	0.00	453.81

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
60.13	4	22-00072	DISALV0,	YOLANDA	Continued				
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	E Robins	12.31	0.00	466.12
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	E Robins	12.23	0.00	478.35
	Tax	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	E Robins	1,227.12	0.00	1,705.47
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	E Robins	12.00	0.00	1,717.47
	Tax	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	E Robins	1,216.89	0.00	2,934.36
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	E Robins	11.77	0.00	2,946.13
60.16 3	KERN, CATHERINE & EDWARD J & D M 2225 HOLLY HILL RD MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open	2020, 2021				0.00 %	2,200.00
22-00074 TRYST	2225 HOLLY HILL RD TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC					Water Cost	454.00 65.00	29.43 0.00	483.43 65.00
						Total In Sale:			548.43
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	12.30	0.00	560.73
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	107.36	0.00	668.09
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	68.42	0.00	736.51
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	82.01	0.00	818.52
61.02 4	WILSON, STEPHEN 124 WELDON RD MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open	2021				0.00 %	1,000.00
22-00075 PC8FBO	124 WELDON RD Pro Cap 8 FBO Firsttrust Bank					Water Cost	11.60 65.00	0.65 0.00	12.25 65.00
						Total In Sale:			77.25
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/30/22	22	1	J 074	pro cap	12.33	0.00	89.58
	Water	12/30/22	22	2	J 074	pro cap	12.25	0.00	101.83
	Water	12/30/22	22	3	J 074	pro cap	12.02	0.00	113.85
	Water	12/30/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	11.79	0.00	125.64
61.08 25	TZABARI, MORDECHAY 292 WELDON RD MANCHESTER NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open	2021				0.00 %	1,800.00
22-00076 TRYST	292 WELDON RD TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC					Water Cost	82.84 65.00	4.68 0.00	87.52 65.00
						Total In Sale:			152.52
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	12.30	0.00	164.82
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	74.17	0.00	238.99
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	74.93	0.00	313.92
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	90.53	0.00	404.45

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
62 20 22-00077 TRYST	VILLE FRAN LLC 101 LAKE DRIVE NEWARK DE 3468 RIDGEWAY RD TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC	11/29/22 Outside 19702	Open 2020, 2021					0.00 %	2,200.00
						Water	351.10	25.08	376.18
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			441.18
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
						Water	12.30	0.00	453.48
						Water	60.90	0.00	514.38
						Water	53.23	0.00	567.61
						Water	54.34	0.00	621.95
70 21 18-00073 90999	WARNER, MABEL & ETALS/F KIERNAN 56 MAPLE AVE NEW EGYPT NJ ROCKWELL RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP	09/25/18 Municipal 08533	Open 2017					18.00 %	0.00
						Tax	118.11	8.50	126.61
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			191.61
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			2,098.61
						Tax	123.52	0.00	2,222.13
						Tax	123.52	0.00	2,345.65
						Tax	128.99	0.00	2,474.64
						Tax	128.99	0.00	2,603.63
70.07 27 20-00071 90999	KASNER, JOSEPH/FRED KASNER 320 17TH ST WILMETTE IL UNION AVE WEST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP	10/06/20 Municipal 60091	Open 2018, 2019					18.00 %	0.00
						Tax	23.07	2.88	25.95
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			90.95
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			143.96
						Tax	3.80	0.00	147.76
						Tax	3.79	0.00	151.55
						Tax	3.96	0.00	155.51
						Tax	3.96	0.00	159.47
74.16 4 15-00130 90999	KOENIG, EDWARD 5356 BAYSIDE CT CAPE CORAL FL HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP	10/06/15 Municipal 33904	Open 2012, 2013, 2014					18.00 %	0.00
						Tax	10.52	1.57	12.09
						Cost	40.00	0.00	40.00
						Total In Sale:			52.09
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			99.11
						Tax	1.09	0.00	100.20
						Tax	1.08	0.00	101.28
						Tax	1.13	0.00	102.41
						Tax	1.13	0.00	103.54

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
75 76 19-00092 CULMAC	MARK PROPERTIES LLC PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ 79 LACEY RD Culmac Investors Inc.	09/24/19 Outside 08701	Open				18.00 %		0.00
						Tax	884.39	72.32	956.71
						Cost	69.13	0.00	69.13
						Total In Sale:			1,025.84
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			5,123.53
	Tax	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	331.08	0.00	5,454.61
	Tax	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	309.05	0.00	5,763.66
	Tax	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	321.24	0.00	6,084.90
	Tax	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	321.32	0.00	6,406.22
75.11 30 21-00057 BARON	TOSCANO, RICHARD & LENORE 22 WINKLE CT WHITING NJ 22 WINKLE CT Carol L Baron	09/28/21 Outside 08759	Open				0.00 %		21,000.00
						Tax	502.82	36.54	539.36
						Water	0.00	0.00	0.00
						Sewer	51.08	3.89	54.97
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			659.33
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			3,705.83
	Tax	02/15/22	22	1	J 074	c baron	738.12	0.00	4,443.95
	Tax	05/18/22	22	2	J 074	C Baron	737.39	0.00	5,181.34
	Water	09/07/22	20	4	J 074		26.54	0.00	5,207.88
	Water	09/07/22	21	1	J 074		26.54	0.00	5,234.42
	Sewer	09/07/22	21	1	J 074		57.74	0.00	5,292.16
	Water	09/07/22	21	2	J 074		26.54	0.00	5,318.70
	Sewer	09/07/22	21	2	J 074		56.76	0.00	5,375.46
	Sewer	09/07/22	21	3	J 074		55.75	0.00	5,431.21
	Water	09/07/22	21	3	J 074		26.54	0.00	5,457.75
	Sewer	09/07/22	21	4	J 074		54.72	0.00	5,512.47
	Water	09/07/22	21	4	J 074		26.54	0.00	5,539.01
	Sewer	09/07/22	22	1	J 074		53.66	0.00	5,592.67
	Water	09/07/22	22	1	J 074		26.54	0.00	5,619.21
	Water	09/07/22	22	2	J 074		26.37	0.00	5,645.58
	Sewer	09/07/22	22	2	J 074		52.68	0.00	5,698.26
	Tax	09/07/22	22	3	J 074		778.86	0.00	6,477.12
	Sewer	09/07/22	22	3	J 074		51.66	0.00	6,528.78
	Water	09/07/22	22	3	J 074		25.86	0.00	6,554.64
	Tax	11/21/22	22	4	J 074	baron	765.46	0.00	7,320.10
75.35 51 20-00072 90999	SINE-AVERBECK TRUST 2804 JORDAN PL LA CROSSE WI HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP	10/06/20 Municipal 54601	Open				18.00 %		0.00
						Tax	5.15	0.43	5.58
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			70.58
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			97.12
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	99.83

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
75.35	51	20-00072	SINE-AVERBECK TRUST	Continued					
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	102.54
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	105.37
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	108.20
75.101 170	SUNSET PROPERTY 105 LLC 105 SUNSET RD WHITING NJ	11/29/22	Open					0.00 %	12,900.00
22-00078 CRISTIAN	105 SUNSET RD SEC 60 Christiana Trust as Custodian	08759	2021			Tax	2,135.00	443.48	2,578.48
						Water	0.00	0.00	0.00
						Sewer	0.00	0.00	0.00
						Cost	101.57	0.00	101.57
						Total In Sale:			2,680.05
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Sewer	12/13/22	22	1	J 074	Christiana Trust	54.77	0.00	2,734.82
	Tax	12/13/22	22	1	J 074	Christiana Trust	621.53	0.00	3,356.35
	Water	12/13/22	22	1	J 074	Christiana Trust	28.08	0.00	3,384.43
	Sewer	12/13/22	22	2	J 074	Christiana Trust	53.79	0.00	3,438.22
	Water	12/13/22	22	2	J 074	Christiana Trust	292.40	0.00	3,730.62
	Tax	12/13/22	22	2	J 074	Christiana Trust	597.33	0.00	4,327.95
	Water	12/13/22	22	3	J 074	Christiana Trust	26.42	0.00	4,354.37
	Sewer	12/13/22	22	3	J 074	Christiana Trust	52.77	0.00	4,407.14
	Tax	12/13/22	22	3	J 074	Christiana Trust	598.55	0.00	5,005.69
	Water	12/13/22	22	4	J 074	Christiana Trust	25.91	0.00	5,031.60
	Sewer	12/13/22	22	4	J 074	Christiana Trust	51.76	0.00	5,083.36
	Tax	12/13/22	22	4	J 074	Christiana Trust	573.29	0.00	5,656.65
75.102 20	SKALSKI, AMY 13B MAPLEWOOD DR WHITING NJ	11/29/22	Open					0.00 %	2,200.00
22-00079 TRYST	13B MAPLEWOOD DR SEC 52 TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC	08759	2020, 2021			Water	178.99	10.08	189.07
						Sewer	204.32	19.14	223.46
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			477.53
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	3.71	0.00	481.24
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	51.08	0.00	532.32
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	27.11	0.00	559.43
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	26.94	0.00	586.37
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	51.08	0.00	637.45
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	2.74	0.00	640.19
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	26.43	0.00	666.62
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	51.08	0.00	717.70
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	1.71	0.00	719.41
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	0.70	0.00	720.11
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	123.84	0.00	843.95
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	110.41	0.00	954.36
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	51.08	0.00	1,005.44

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
75.103 34	COLLIER, TROY 48A MILFORD AVE WHITING NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	8,900.00
22-00080 CULM	48A MILFORD AVE SEC 53 Culmac Capital II LLC		2021			Tax	965.83	2.90	968.73
						Water	25.57	0.03	25.60
						Sewer	51.08	0.07	51.15
						Total In Sale:			1,045.48
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
75.105 12	REID, GEORGE R 4D DEERFIELD DR WHITING NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	10,400.00
22-00081 REM	4D DEERFIELD DR SEC 52 N or D Remick TOD Kyle Remick		2021			Tax	840.67	80.89	921.56
						Water	26.08	1.47	27.55
						Sewer	51.08	4.59	55.67
						Cost	70.10	0.00	70.10
						Total In Sale:			1,074.88
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	12/01/22	22	1	J	074	436.87	0.00	1,511.75
	Sewer	12/01/22	22	1	J	074	54.62	0.00	1,566.37
	Water	12/01/22	22	1	J	074	27.02	0.00	1,593.39
	Sewer	12/01/22	22	2	J	074	53.65	0.00	1,647.04
	Water	12/01/22	22	2	J	074	26.85	0.00	1,673.89
	Tax	12/01/22	22	2	J	074	451.66	0.00	2,125.55
	Tax	12/01/22	22	3	J	074	453.37	0.00	2,578.92
	Water	12/01/22	22	3	J	074	26.34	0.00	2,605.26
	Sewer	12/01/22	22	3	J	074	52.62	0.00	2,657.88
	Tax	12/01/22	22	4	J	074	434.12	0.00	3,092.00
	Water	12/01/22	22	4	J	074	233.48	0.00	3,325.48
	Sewer	12/01/22	22	4	J	074	51.61	0.00	3,377.09
75.105 30	FIELDER, FRANK G 8D PEMBROKE LA WHITING NJ	09/24/19 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	1,400.00
19-00093 PROCAP8	8D PEMBROKE LA SEC 52 US BANK CUST FOR PRO CAP 8		2018			Water	102.28	8.24	110.52
						Sewer	178.31	14.32	192.63
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			368.15
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,177.05
	Water	05/24/22	20	4	J	074 Pro Cap	25.94	0.00	1,202.99
	Water	05/24/22	21	1	J	074 Pro Cap	303.90	0.00	1,506.89
	Water	05/24/22	21	2	J	074 Pro Cap	25.94	0.00	1,532.83
	Water	05/24/22	21	3	J	074 Pro Cap	25.94	0.00	1,558.77
	Water	05/24/22	21	4	J	074 Pro Cap	25.94	0.00	1,584.71
	Water	05/24/22	22	1	J	074 Pro Cap	25.94	0.00	1,610.65
	Sewer	05/24/22	22	1	J	074 Pro Cap	52.45	0.00	1,663.10
	Water	05/24/22	22	2	J	074 Pro Cap	25.77	0.00	1,688.87
	Sewer	05/24/22	22	2	J	074 Pro Cap	51.48	0.00	1,740.35
	Sewer	09/15/22	22	3	J	074 PRO CAP 8 LLC	51.76	0.00	1,792.11

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
75.105	30	19-00093	FIELDER, FRANK G			Continued			
	Water	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	PRO CAP 8 LLC	25.91	0.00	1,818.02
	Sewer	11/22/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	51.51	0.00	1,869.53
	Water	11/22/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	25.79	0.00	1,895.32
75.108 25	TEMPIO, JOSEPHINE EST OF 1821 ROUTE 202 CIRCLEVILLE NY	11/29/22	Open					0.00 %	2,100.00
		Outside							
		10919	2021						
22-00082 TRYST	16A IVY CT SEC 53 TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC					Water	102.28	5.76	108.04
						Sewer	204.32	24.43	228.75
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			401.79
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	27.11	0.00	428.90
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	54.79	0.00	483.69
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	26.94	0.00	510.63
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	4.24	0.00	514.87
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	49.58	0.00	564.45
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	26.43	0.00	590.88
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	51.08	0.00	641.96
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	1.71	0.00	643.67
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	0.70	0.00	644.37
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	25.92	0.00	670.29
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	51.08	0.00	721.37
75.110 3	LAUGHERY, KATHLEEN 36B SUNSET RD WHITING NJ	11/29/22	Open					0.00 %	1,600.00
		Outside							
		08759	2021						
22-00083 TRYST	36B SUNSET RD SEC 53 TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC					Water	29.87	1.68	31.55
						Sewer	51.08	4.59	55.67
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			152.22
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	54.79	0.00	207.01
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	27.11	0.00	234.12
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	26.94	0.00	261.06
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	49.58	0.00	310.64
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	4.24	0.00	314.88
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	51.08	0.00	365.96
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	1.71	0.00	367.67
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	26.43	0.00	394.10
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	51.08	0.00	445.18
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	25.92	0.00	471.10
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	0.70	0.00	471.80

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total						
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance			
75.115 27	BONNELL, LINDA C 8B WINTHROP PL WHITING NJ	09/24/19	Open					0.00 %	3,700.00			
19-00094 KDICKSON	8B WINTHROP PL SEC 55 KENNETH DICKSON	08759	2018			Tax	842.05	77.32	919.37			
						Water	161.65	14.19	175.84			
						Sewer	153.24	14.47	167.71			
						Cost	75.26	0.00	75.26			
						Total In Sale:			1,338.18			
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			5,895.60			
						Tax	02/16/22	22	1 J 074 Dickson	445.39	0.00	6,340.99
						Water	05/12/22	21	1 J 074 k dickson	25.89	0.00	6,366.88
						Sewer	05/12/22	21	1 J 074 k dickson	56.44	0.00	6,423.32
						Water	05/12/22	21	2 J 074 k dickson	59.18	0.00	6,482.50
						Sewer	05/12/22	21	2 J 074 k dickson	55.45	0.00	6,537.95
						Sewer	05/12/22	21	3 J 074 k dickson	54.44	0.00	6,592.39
						Water	05/12/22	21	3 J 074 k dickson	56.40	0.00	6,648.79
						Sewer	05/12/22	21	4 J 074 k dickson	53.42	0.00	6,702.21
						Water	05/12/22	21	4 J 074 k dickson	61.95	0.00	6,764.16
						Sewer	05/12/22	22	1 J 074 k dickson	52.35	0.00	6,816.51
						Water	05/12/22	22	1 J 074 k dickson	39.76	0.00	6,856.27
						Tax	05/12/22	22	2 J 074 K Dickson	444.28	0.00	7,300.55
						Sewer	05/12/22	22	2 J 074 k dickson	51.08	0.00	7,351.63
						Water	05/12/22	22	2 J 074 k dickson	39.27	0.00	7,390.90
						Water	09/01/22	22	3 J 074	47.99	0.00	7,438.89
						Sewer	09/01/22	22	3 J 074	51.61	0.00	7,490.50
						Tax	09/01/22	22	3 J 074	468.81	0.00	7,959.31
						Water	12/13/22	22	4 J 074 k dickson	92.51	0.00	8,051.82
						Tax	12/13/22	22	4 J 074 k dickson	471.11	0.00	8,522.93
						Sewer	12/13/22	22	4 J 074 k dickson	51.74	0.00	8,574.67
75.120 51	ROLON, EILEEN M 10B BIRCHWOOD DR WHITING NJ	11/29/22	Open					0.00 %	2,600.00			
22-00084 EVOLVE	10B BIRCHWOOD DR SEC 50 Evolve Bank & Trust	08759	2020, 2021			Water	212.90	12.02	224.92			
						Sewer	204.32	19.53	223.85			
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00			
						Total In Sale:			513.77			
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00			
						Water	12/22/22	22	1 J 074 evolve	152.18	0.00	665.95
						Sewer	12/22/22	22	1 J 074 evolve	54.85	0.00	720.80
						Water	12/22/22	22	2 J 074 evolve	41.42	0.00	762.22
						Sewer	12/22/22	22	2 J 074 evolve	53.87	0.00	816.09
						Water	12/22/22	22	3 J 074 evolve	26.46	0.00	842.55
						Sewer	12/22/22	22	3 J 074 evolve	52.85	0.00	895.40
						Water	12/22/22	22	4 J 074 evolve	25.95	0.00	921.35
						Sewer	12/22/22	22	4 J 074 evolve	51.84	0.00	973.19

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
75.120 53	RUGGIERO, JOSEPH 8B BIRCHWOOD DR WHITING NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	7,000.00
22-00085 CULM	8B BIRCHWOOD DR SEC 50 Culmac Capital II LLC		2021			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	371.41 65.00 468.43 0.00	32.02 0.00	403.43 65.00 468.43 0.00
75.121 58	PERCOCO, JEANNE 4B JUNIPER LA WHITING NJ	04/03/12 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	100.00
12206 91238	4B JUNIPER LA SEC 50 Independent Investors		2011			Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	0.00 5.07 51.08 15.00 72.06 6,200.12	0.00 0.08 0.83 0.00	0.00 5.15 51.91 15.00 72.06 6,200.12
75.123 3	ELBRECHT, FREDERICK G & CRISTINE H 150A SUNSET RD WHITING NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	7,900.00
20-00082 REM	150A SUNSET RD SEC 60 N or D Remick TOD Kyle Remick		2019			Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	438.39 0.00 0.00 65.00 519.56 5,106.80	16.17 0.00 0.00 0.00	454.56 0.00 0.00 65.00 519.56 5,106.80
	Tax	02/22/22	22	1	J 074		544.18	0.00	5,650.98
	Tax	05/12/22	22	2	J 074	Remick	542.55	0.00	6,193.53
	Water	09/09/22	20	1	J 074		8.71	0.00	6,202.24
	Water	09/09/22	20	2	J 074		26.56	0.00	6,228.80
	Water	09/09/22	20	3	J 074		26.56	0.00	6,255.36
	Water	09/09/22	20	4	J 074		26.56	0.00	6,281.92
	Water	09/09/22	21	1	J 074		26.56	0.00	6,308.48
	Sewer	09/09/22	21	1	J 074		54.95	0.00	6,363.43
	Water	09/09/22	21	2	J 074		157.47	0.00	6,520.90
	Sewer	09/09/22	21	2	J 074		54.95	0.00	6,575.85
	Sewer	09/09/22	21	3	J 074		54.95	0.00	6,630.80
	Water	09/09/22	21	3	J 074		77.79	0.00	6,708.59
	Sewer	09/09/22	21	4	J 074		54.76	0.00	6,763.35
	Water	09/09/22	21	4	J 074		26.56	0.00	6,789.91
	Sewer	09/09/22	22	1	J 074		53.69	0.00	6,843.60
	Water	09/09/22	22	1	J 074		26.56	0.00	6,870.16
	Water	09/09/22	22	2	J 074		26.39	0.00	6,896.55
	Sewer	09/09/22	22	2	J 074		52.71	0.00	6,949.26
	Sewer	09/09/22	22	3	J 074		51.69	0.00	7,000.95
	Tax	09/09/22	22	3	J 074		574.20	0.00	7,575.15
	Water	09/09/22	22	3	J 074		25.88	0.00	7,601.03
	Tax	11/15/22	22	4	J 074	remick	567.42	0.00	8,168.45

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
75.123 33	TRAVIS DOYLE, GAIL E ESTATE OF 15A MEDFORD RD WHITING NJ	09/28/21				Open		0.00 %	800.00
21-00066 PC8	15A MEDFORD RD SEC 61 USBank Cust/PC8 Firsttrust Bank	Outside 08759				2020	Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	0.00 0.00 0.00	0.00 20.02 65.00 85.02 295.79
	Water	05/24/22	20	4	J 074	Pro Cap	25.94	0.00	321.73
	Water	05/24/22	21	1	J 074	Pro Cap	25.94	0.00	347.67
	Water	05/24/22	21	2	J 074	Pro Cap	25.94	0.00	373.61
	Water	05/24/22	21	3	J 074	Pro Cap	25.94	0.00	399.55
	Water	05/24/22	21	4	J 074	Pro Cap	25.94	0.00	425.49
	Water	05/24/22	22	1	J 074	Pro Cap	25.94	0.00	451.43
	Sewer	05/24/22	22	1	J 074	Pro Cap	52.45	0.00	503.88
	Water	05/24/22	22	2	J 074	Pro Cap	25.77	0.00	529.65
	Sewer	05/24/22	22	2	J 074	Pro Cap	51.48	0.00	581.13
	Sewer	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	PRO CAP 8 LLC	51.76	0.00	632.89
	Water	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	PRO CAP 8 LLC	25.91	0.00	658.80
	Water	11/22/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	25.79	0.00	684.59
	Sewer	11/22/22	22	4	J 074	pro cap	51.51	0.00	736.10
75.123 39	CACIOPPO, ELEANOR 10 MOUNT RASCAL VIEW ROAD HIGHLAND MILLS NY	11/29/22				Open		0.00 %	1,800.00
22-00086 TRYST	19C MEDFORD RD SEC 61 TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC	Outside 10930				2021	Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	51.14 2.88 0.00	54.02 112.36 65.00 231.38 0.00
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	51.08	0.00	282.46
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	27.11	0.00	309.57
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	3.71	0.00	313.28
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	51.08	0.00	364.36
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	2.74	0.00	367.10
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	26.94	0.00	394.04
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	149.92	0.00	543.96
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	1.71	0.00	545.67
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	88.90	0.00	634.57
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	51.08	0.00	685.65
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	0.70	0.00	686.35
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	25.57	0.00	711.92
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	51.08	0.00	763.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	0.35	0.00	763.35

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
75.126 8	DFAULT, PATRICIA 96 SUNSET RD WHITING NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open				0.00 %		1,700.00
22-00087 TRYST	96 SUNSET RD SEC 60 TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC					Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	31.05 51.08 65.00	1.75 4.59 0.00	32.80 55.67 65.00 153.47
Balance as of 12/31/21:									0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	30.01	0.00	183.48
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	1	J 074	trystone capital	54.79	0.00	238.27
	Water	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	26.94	0.00	265.21
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	7.14	0.00	272.35
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	2	J 074	trystone capital	46.68	0.00	319.03
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	51.08	0.00	370.11
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	1.71	0.00	371.82
	Water	12/16/22	22	3	J 074	trystone capital	26.43	0.00	398.25
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	0.70	0.00	398.95
	Water	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	25.92	0.00	424.87
	Sewer	12/16/22	22	4	J 074	trystone capital	51.08	0.00	475.95
75.132 54	CONLEY, ROBERT EST OF 178 CLEVELAND AVE LAURENCE HARBOR NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08879	Open				0.00 %		7,300.00
22-00088 REM	16A CANTON DR SEC 51 N or D Remick TOD Kyle Remick					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	17.55 65.00	1.13 0.00	18.68 65.00 83.68
Balance as of 12/31/21:									0.00
	Tax	12/01/22	22	1	J 074		386.59	0.00	470.27
	Tax	12/01/22	22	2	J 074		379.34	0.00	849.61
	Tax	12/01/22	22	3	J 074		388.58	0.00	1,238.19
	Tax	12/01/22	22	4	J 074		381.56	0.00	1,619.75
75.134 17	CLASS, CAROL 16C ALPINE RD WHITING NJ	09/28/21 Outside 08759	Open				0.00 %		3,000.00
21-00070 EVOLVE	16C ALPINE RD SEC 63 Evolve Bank & Trust					Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	0.00 0.00 102.16 65.00	0.00 0.00 8.81 0.00	0.00 0.00 110.97 65.00 175.97
Balance as of 12/31/21:									641.99
	Sewer	02/25/22	22	1	J 074	Evolve	44.06	0.00	686.05
	Water	05/23/22	22	1	J 074	Evolve	25.96	0.00	712.01
	Water	05/23/22	22	2	J 074	Evolve	25.79	0.00	737.80
	Sewer	05/23/22	22	2	J 074	Evolve	51.52	0.00	789.32
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	3	J 074		52.85	0.00	842.17
	Water	12/22/22	22	3	J 074		211.04	0.00	1,053.21
	Water	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	Evolve bank	28.04	0.00	1,081.25
	Water	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	Evolve bank	25.57	0.00	1,106.82

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
75.134	17	21-00070	CLASS, CAROL	Continued					
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	Evolve bank	51.08	0.00	1,157.90
	Water	12/22/22	22	4	J 074		0.38	0.00	1,158.28
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	4	J 074		0.76	0.00	1,159.04
75.142 13	MARTINEZ, MARGARETE O EST OF 10 BERKSHIRE RD WHITING NJ	11/29/22	Open					0.00 %	23,300.00
22-00089 EVOLVE	10 BERKSHIRE RD SEC 64 Evolve Bank & Trust	08759	2021			Tax	2,842.89	455.19	3,298.08
						Water	0.00	0.00	0.00
						Sewer	0.00	0.00	0.00
						Cost	115.96	0.00	115.96
						Total In Sale:			3,414.04
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	1,089.70	0.00	4,503.74
	Tax	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	1,047.42	0.00	5,551.16
	Water	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	0.50	0.00	5,551.66
	Water	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	26.46	0.00	5,578.12
	Tax	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	1,049.68	0.00	6,627.80
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	52.85	0.00	6,680.65
	Tax	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	1,005.54	0.00	7,686.19
	Water	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	25.95	0.00	7,712.14
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	51.84	0.00	7,763.98
77 24	RIKKA FERDINAND & LEMMI 1506 GRAND AVE ASBURY PARK NJ	10/14/14	Open					18.00 %	0.00
14-00228 90999	601 HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP	Municipal 07712	2013			Tax	2,125.30	324.10	2,449.40
						Cost	48.99	0.00	48.99
						Total In Sale:			2,498.39
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			23,439.32
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	504.37	0.00	23,943.69
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	504.37	0.00	24,448.06
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	526.72	0.00	24,974.78
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	526.71	0.00	25,501.49
79 6	GORDINHO, JOSE J A & ISABEL C D T 13226 SHANAGARRY RD CHARLOTTE NC	09/28/21	Open					18.00 %	0.00
21-00072 KDICKSON	451 BECKERVILLE RD KENNETH DICKSON	28278	2020			Tax	239.14	19.66	258.80
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			323.80
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			805.25
	Tax	02/16/22	22	1	J 074	Dickson	157.09	0.00	962.34
	Tax	05/12/22	22	2	J 074	k dickson	156.91	0.00	1,119.25
	Tax	09/01/22	22	3	J 074		164.64	0.00	1,283.89

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
79 14	CORPORATE DISSOLUTION SVCS LLC 3115 TANGLE BLEW PATH DACULA GA	10/11/16 Municipal 30019	Open 2015					18.00 %	0.00
16-00172 90999	103 CENTRAL LA MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	761.40 16.53	65.14 0.00	826.54 16.53 843.07 9,754.52
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	352.14	0.00	10,106.66
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	352.14	0.00	10,458.80
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	367.74	0.00	10,826.54
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	367.73	0.00	11,194.27
79 30	BRAUN RAYMOND & ASSOCIATES I INC 1563 DEER PATH MOUNTAINSIDE NJ	11/29/22 Outside 07092	Open 2021					0.00 %	12,000.00
22-00090 CRISTIAN	317 BECKERVILLE RD Christiana Trust as Custodian					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2,652.27 114.01	548.05 0.00	3,200.32 114.01 3,314.33 0.00
	Tax	12/13/22	22	1	J 074	Christiana Trust	767.51	0.00	4,081.84
	Tax	12/13/22	22	2	J 074	Christiana Trust	737.64	0.00	4,819.48
	Tax	12/13/22	22	3	J 074	Christiana Trust	739.14	0.00	5,558.62
	Tax	12/13/22	22	4	J 074	Christiana Trust	707.94	0.00	6,266.56
80 3	RIKKA, FERDINAND & LEMMI 1506 GRAND AVE ASBURY PARK NJ	10/06/15 Municipal 07712	Open 2014					18.00 %	0.00
15-00168 90999	652 MANCHESTER BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.44 40.00	0.26 0.00	2.70 40.00 42.70 67.68
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.09	0.00	68.77
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.08	0.00	69.85
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	70.98
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	72.11
80.30 16	FALCICHIO, ROSE UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019					18.00 %	0.00
20-00094 90999	HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	7.77 65.00	1.36 0.00	9.13 65.00 74.13 86.18
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	86.73
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	87.27
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	87.84
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	88.40

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
80.31 16	NICOL, JENNIE J 1101 SHORE DR BRIELLE NJ	04/13/10 Outside 08730	Open 2009		0.00 %	0.00					
201085 90113	HWY 70 THEODORE KARRAS			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	3.10 15.00	0.27 0.00	3.37 15.00 18.37 84.16				
80.31 16	NICOL, JENNIE J 1101 SHORE DR BRIELLE NJ	09/24/19 Municipal 08730	Open 2017, 2018		18.00 %	0.00					
19-00105 90999	HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	25.61 65.00	3.27 0.00	28.88 65.00 93.88 149.48				
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	3.80	0.00	153.28			
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	3.79	0.00	157.07			
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	3.96	0.00	161.03			
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	3.96	0.00	164.99			
80.33 1	SAVINO, TONY UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00					
22-00091 90999	HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00				
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12			
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74			
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44			
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14			
80.36 32	TEMPLE, HAROLD UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019		18.00 %	0.00					
20-00095 90999	MILES AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	31.01 65.00	5.43 0.00	36.44 65.00 101.44 153.84				
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	2.71	0.00	156.55			
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	2.71	0.00	159.26			
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	2.83	0.00	162.09			
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	2.83	0.00	164.92			

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
80.37 31	ANDREAS, DONALD & NANCY 115 GALWAY CIRCLE CHALFONT PA	10/06/15 Municipal 18914	Open						18.00 %		0.00
15-00169 90999	MILES AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2013, 2014	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	3.83 40.00	0.49 0.00					4.32 40.00 44.32 60.85
80.37 31	ANDREAS, DONALD & NANCY 115 GALWAY CIRCLE CHALFONT PA	10/17/17 Municipal 18914	Open						18.00 %		0.00
17-00109 90999	MILES AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2013	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	1.39 65.00	0.46 0.00					1.85 65.00 66.85 72.42
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				0.55	0.00	72.97
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				0.54	0.00	73.51
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				0.57	0.00	74.08
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				0.56	0.00	74.64
80.37 49	CONGDON, CLEMENT H UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open						18.00 %		0.00
20-00096 90999	WOOD AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2016, 2017, 2018, 2019	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	15.51 65.00	2.73 0.00					18.24 65.00 83.24 107.30
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				1.09	0.00	108.39
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				1.08	0.00	109.47
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				1.13	0.00	110.60
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				1.13	0.00	111.73
80.37 52	SHWAROOTZ, SYLVIA/KREGAR 8811 SUTPHIN BLVD STE 61 JAMAICA NY	10/06/15 Municipal 11435	Open						18.00 %		0.00
15-00170 90999	WOOD AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2012, 2013, 2014	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	13.41 40.00	2.37 0.00					15.78 40.00 55.78 105.69
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				1.09	0.00	106.78
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				1.08	0.00	107.86
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				1.13	0.00	108.99
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				1.13	0.00	110.12

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
80.37 55	IRISH, MARION I UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open						18.00 %		0.00
20-00097 90999	WOOD AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2016, 2017, 2018, 2019	Tax Cost Total In Sale:	31.01 65.00	5.43 0.00					36.44 65.00 101.44
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							153.84
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	2.71	0.00				156.55
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	2.71	0.00				159.26
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	2.83	0.00				162.09
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	2.83	0.00				164.92
80.37 86	SMITH, MAY L UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open						18.00 %		0.00
20-00098 90999	MANCHESTER BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2016, 2017, 2018, 2019	Tax Cost Total In Sale:	15.51 65.00	2.73 0.00					18.24 65.00 83.24
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							107.30
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	1.09	0.00				108.39
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	1.08	0.00				109.47
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00				110.60
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00				111.73
80.37 88	SECHREST, ANDREW UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open						18.00 %		0.00
20-00099 90999	MANCHESTER BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2016, 2017, 2018, 2019	Tax Cost Total In Sale:	15.51 65.00	2.73 0.00					18.24 65.00 83.24
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							111.58
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	1.63	0.00				113.21
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	1.62	0.00				114.83
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	1.70	0.00				116.53
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	1.70	0.00				118.23
80.37 90	GRUNDSTEIN, SANFORD UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open						18.00 %		0.00
20-00100 90999	MANCHESTER BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2018, 2019	Tax Cost Total In Sale:	5.51 65.00	0.60 0.00					6.11 65.00 71.11
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							89.45
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	1.63	0.00				91.08
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	1.62	0.00				92.70
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	1.70	0.00				94.40
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	1.70	0.00				96.10

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
80.38 5	LOWE, BILLIE UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
20-00101 90999	HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	7.77 65.00	1.36 0.00	9.13 65.00 74.13 90.45
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.09	0.00	91.54
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.08	0.00	92.62
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	93.75
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	94.88
80.39 1	HOSSACK, ROBERT H UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
20-00102 90999	HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	8.25 65.00	1.47 0.00	9.72 65.00 74.72 91.52
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.09	0.00	92.61
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.08	0.00	93.69
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	94.82
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	95.95
80.39 42	GUTH, GEORGE H UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
20-00103 90999	SHERIDAN AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2016, 2017, 2018, 2019 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	27.59 65.00	5.09 0.00	32.68 65.00 97.68 142.38
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	2.17	0.00	144.55
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	2.17	0.00	146.72
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	2.26	0.00	148.98
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	2.26	0.00	151.24
80.39 50	WALSH, PATRICK C/O ROBERT WALSH 115 CROCUS LA FLORAL PARK NY	10/06/15 Municipal 11001	Open				18.00 %		0.00
15-00171 90999	SHERIDAN AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2013, 2014 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	7.65 40.00	0.95 0.00	8.60 40.00 48.60 81.63

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
80.39 50	WALSH, PATRICK C/O ROBERT WALSH 115 CROCUS LA FLORAL PARK NY	10/17/17 Municipal 11001	Open						18.00 %		0.00
17-00110 90999	SHERIDAN AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2013	Tax Cost Total In Sale:	2.78 65.00	0.91 0.00					3.69 65.00 68.69
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							79.81
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	1.09	0.00				80.90
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	1.08	0.00				81.98
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00				83.11
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00				84.24
80.40 1	MARSTON, H UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open						18.00 %		0.00
22-00092 90999	HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020	Tax Cost Total In Sale:	28.33 65.00	8.48 0.00					36.81 65.00 101.81
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	1.09	0.00				102.90
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	1.08	0.00				103.98
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00				105.11
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00				106.24
80.40 9	MORRIS, MURIEL L UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open						18.00 %		0.00
20-00104 90999	HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2016, 2017, 2018, 2019	Tax Cost Total In Sale:	7.77 65.00	1.36 0.00					9.13 65.00 74.13
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							90.45
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	1.09	0.00				91.54
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	1.08	0.00				92.62
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00				93.75
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00				94.88
80.40 43	CORNWRIGHT, BARBARA 10 GILLILAND LA #312 WILLSBORO NY	10/06/20 Municipal 12996	Open						18.00 %		0.00
20-00105 90999	PERSHING AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2017, 2018, 2019	Tax Cost Total In Sale:	6.43 65.00	1.06 0.00					7.49 65.00 72.49
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							83.20
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	0.55	0.00				83.75
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	0.54	0.00				84.29
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	0.57	0.00				84.86
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	0.56	0.00				85.42

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
80.40 68	STROUSLAND, CHARLES E UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	09/24/19 Municipal 00000	Open							18.00 %	0.00
19-00106 90999	MANCHESTER BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2016, 2017, 2018	Tax Cost					29.21 65.00	3.97 0.00	33.18 65.00
Total In Sale:											98.18
Balance as of 12/31/21:											148.82
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				2.71	0.00	151.53
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				2.71	0.00	154.24
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				2.83	0.00	157.07
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				2.83	0.00	159.90
80.44 41	MCGOWAN, ELLEN L 515 PONCHA BLVD SALIDA CO	04/13/10 Outside 81201	Open							18.00 %	0.00
201086 90113	MANCHESTER BLVD THEODORE KARRAS		2009	Tax Cost					1.55 15.00	0.13 0.00	1.68 15.00
Total In Sale:											16.68
Balance as of 12/31/21:											39.05
80.44 41	MCGOWAN, ELLEN L 515 PONCHA BLVD SALIDA CO	10/06/20 Municipal 81201	Open							18.00 %	0.00
20-00106 90999	MANCHESTER BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2016, 2017, 2018, 2019	Tax Cost					15.51 65.00	2.73 0.00	18.24 65.00
Total In Sale:											83.24
Balance as of 12/31/21:											107.30
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				1.09	0.00	108.39
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				1.08	0.00	109.47
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				1.13	0.00	110.60
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				1.13	0.00	111.73
82.01 2	TOWSON, E R UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open							18.00 %	0.00
20-00107 90999	MANCHESTER BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2017, 2018, 2019	Tax Cost					5.78 65.00	0.89 0.00	6.67 65.00
Total In Sale:											71.67
Balance as of 12/31/21:											81.73
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				0.55	0.00	82.28
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				0.54	0.00	82.82
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				0.57	0.00	83.39
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				0.56	0.00	83.95

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.01 6	GRAY, ANN UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open 2018, 2019						18.00 %		0.00
20-00108 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					10.24 65.00	1.49 0.00	11.73 65.00 76.73 99.80
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				1.63	0.00	101.43
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				1.62	0.00	103.05
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				1.70	0.00	104.75
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				1.70	0.00	106.45
82.01 8	AREDZ, E C UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open 2018, 2019						18.00 %		0.00
20-00109 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					10.24 65.00	1.49 0.00	11.73 65.00 76.73 99.80
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				1.63	0.00	101.43
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				1.62	0.00	103.05
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				1.70	0.00	104.75
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				1.70	0.00	106.45
82.01 10	SIEPER, FRED UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open 2018, 2019						18.00 %		0.00
20-00110 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					10.24 65.00	1.49 0.00	11.73 65.00 76.73 99.80
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				1.63	0.00	101.43
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				1.62	0.00	103.05
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				1.70	0.00	104.75
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				1.70	0.00	106.45
82.01 12	ANDERSON, JOHN UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open 2018, 2019						18.00 %		0.00
20-00111 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					10.24 65.00	1.49 0.00	11.73 65.00 76.73 99.80
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				1.63	0.00	101.43
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				1.62	0.00	103.05
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				1.70	0.00	104.75
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				1.70	0.00	106.45

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.01 14	WHITE, EDITH M UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016						18.00 %		0.00
17-00111 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					5.07 65.00	0.53 0.00	5.60 65.00 70.60 98.80
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J	061	to twp lien		1.63	0.00	100.43
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J	061	to twp lien		1.62	0.00	102.05
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J	061	to twp lien		1.70	0.00	103.75
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J	061	to twp lien		1.70	0.00	105.45
82.01 16	BARR, THOMAS M UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016						18.00 %		0.00
17-00112 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					5.07 65.00	0.53 0.00	5.60 65.00 70.60 98.80
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J	061	to twp lien		1.63	0.00	100.43
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J	061	to twp lien		1.62	0.00	102.05
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J	061	to twp lien		1.70	0.00	103.75
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J	061	to twp lien		1.70	0.00	105.45
82.01 18	BURHAM, K Y UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016						18.00 %		0.00
17-00113 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					5.07 65.00	0.53 0.00	5.60 65.00 70.60 98.80
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J	061	to twp lien		1.63	0.00	100.43
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J	061	to twp lien		1.62	0.00	102.05
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J	061	to twp lien		1.70	0.00	103.75
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J	061	to twp lien		1.70	0.00	105.45
82.01 20	BIANCO, MARY UNKNOWN 070197 UNKNOWN	04/16/02 Outside 00000	Open 2001						18.00 %		0.00
020052 91280	CALIFORNIA AVE Courtland Noshier			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					1.27 15.00	0.11 0.00	1.38 15.00 16.38 16.38

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.01 20	BIANCO, MARY UNKNOWN 070197 UNKNOWN	04/08/03 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
200375 MCKITT	CALIFORNIA AVE Hugh Mc Kitterick		2002			Tax	2.52	0.26	2.78
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			17.78
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			17.78
82.01 20	BIANCO, MARY UNKNOWN 070197 UNKNOWN	10/06/15 Municipal 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
15-00172 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2014			Tax	2.37	0.02	2.39
						Cost	40.00	0.00	40.00
						Total In Sale:			42.39
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			85.54
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	87.17
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	88.79
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	90.49
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	92.19
82.01 24	CURTIS, WILLIAM G 2041 HILLTOP RD WHITING NJ	04/06/05 Outside 08759	Open					18.00 %	0.00
05074 90214	CALIFORNIA AVE Mark Properties		2003			Tax	1.96	0.18	2.14
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			17.14
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			17.14
82.01 24	CURTIS, WILLIAM G 2041 HILLTOP RD WHITING NJ	04/13/10 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	0.00
201087 90113	CALIFORNIA AVE THEODORE KARRAS		2009			Tax	1.55	0.13	1.68
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			16.68
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			26.73
82.01 24	CURTIS, WILLIAM G 2041 HILLTOP RD WHITING NJ	10/06/20 Municipal 08759	Open					18.00 %	0.00
20-00112 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2018, 2019			Tax	3.50	0.42	3.92
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			68.92
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			76.70
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	77.25
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	77.79
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	78.36
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	78.92

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.01 26	DEISENHOFER, J UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/15 Municipal 08759	Open				18.00 %		0.00
15-00173 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2011, 2012, 2013, 2014						
						Tax	15.28	2.97	18.25
						Cost	40.00	0.00	40.00
						Total In Sale:			58.25
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			113.38
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	115.01
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	116.63
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	118.33
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	120.03
82.01 28	DENNIS, FRANCIS UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/15/04 Outside 08759	Open				18.00 %		0.00
04044 91282	CALIFORNIA AVE Sandra Dennis		2003						
						Tax	1.26	0.11	1.37
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			16.37
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			16.37
82.01 28	DENNIS, FRANCIS UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/15 Municipal 08759	Open				18.00 %		0.00
15-00174 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2011, 2012, 2013, 2014						
						Tax	15.28	2.97	18.25
						Cost	40.00	0.00	40.00
						Total In Sale:			58.25
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			114.31
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	115.94
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	117.56
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	119.26
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	120.96
82.01 34	MANDEL, KAREN PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08701	Open				18.00 %		0.00
20-00113 DECHER	CALIFORNIA AVE Keith Decher		2018, 2019						
						Tax	7.67	0.96	8.63
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			73.63
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			102.16
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J 074		1.68	0.00	103.84
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J 074		1.63	0.00	105.47
82.01 37	MANDEL, KAREN PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08701	Open				18.00 %		0.00
20-00114 DECHER	CALIFORNIA AVE Keith Decher		2018, 2019						
						Tax	3.84	0.48	4.32
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			69.32
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			88.84

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.01	37	20-00114	MANDEL, KAREN	Continued					
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J 074		0.57	0.00	89.41
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J 074		0.54	0.00	89.95
82.01 42	MANDEL, KAREN PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08701	Open			2018, 2019		18.00 %	0.00
20-00115 DECHER	CALIFORNIA AVE Keith Decher					Tax	7.67	0.96	8.63
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			73.63
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			102.16
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J 074		1.68	0.00	103.84
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J 074		1.63	0.00	105.47
82.01 44	MANDEL, KAREN PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08701	Open			2018, 2019		18.00 %	0.00
20-00116 DECHER	CALIFORNIA AVE Keith Decher					Tax	7.67	0.96	8.63
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			73.63
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			102.16
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J 074		1.68	0.00	103.84
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J 074		1.63	0.00	105.47
82.01 47	MANDEL, KAREN PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08701	Open			2018, 2019		18.00 %	0.00
20-00117 DECHER	VIRGINIA AVE Keith Decher					Tax	3.84	0.48	4.32
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			69.32
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			88.84
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J 074		0.57	0.00	89.41
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J 074		0.54	0.00	89.95
82.01 48	MANDEL, KAREN PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08701	Open			2018, 2019		18.00 %	0.00
20-00118 DECHER	VIRGINIA AVE Keith Decher					Tax	3.84	0.48	4.32
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			69.32
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			88.84
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J 074		0.57	0.00	89.41
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J 074		0.54	0.00	89.95

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.01 49	MANDEL, KAREN PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08701	Open				18.00 %		0.00
20-00119 DECHER	VIRGINIA AVE Keith Decher		2018, 2019			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	3.84 65.00	0.48 0.00	4.32 65.00 69.32 88.84
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J	074	0.57	0.00	89.41
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J	074	0.54	0.00	89.95
82.01 50	MANDEL, KAREN PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08701	Open				18.00 %		0.00
20-00120 DECHER	VIRGINIA AVE Keith Decher		2018, 2019			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	3.84 65.00	0.48 0.00	4.32 65.00 69.32 88.84
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J	074	0.57	0.00	89.41
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J	074	0.54	0.00	89.95
82.01 51	MANDEL, KAREN PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08701	Open				18.00 %		0.00
20-00121 DECHER	2150 HILLTOP RD Keith Decher		2018, 2019			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	7.67 65.00	0.96 0.00	8.63 65.00 73.63 102.16
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J	074	1.68	0.00	103.84
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J	074	1.63	0.00	105.47
82.01 55	LEE, J M UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Outside 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
20-00122 DECHER	2170 HILLTOP RD Keith Decher		2017, 2018, 2019			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	11.11 65.00	1.69 0.00	12.80 65.00 77.80 106.33
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J	074	1.68	0.00	108.01
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J	074	1.63	0.00	109.64
82.01 59	MANDEL, KAREN PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	10/06/20 Outside 08701	Open				18.00 %		0.00
20-00123 DECHER	2083 HILLTOP RD Keith Decher		2018, 2019			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	15.35 65.00	1.89 0.00	17.24 65.00 82.24 124.30
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J	074	3.34	0.00	127.64
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J	074	3.28	0.00	130.92

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.01 60	MANDEL, KAREN PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	09/24/19 Outside 08701	Open 2018							18.00 %	0.00
19-00107 DECHER	2081 HILLTOP RD Keith Decher			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					166.70 65.00	13.63 0.00	180.33 65.00 245.33 1,221.59
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J	074			75.48	0.00	1,297.07
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J	074			72.28	0.00	1,369.35
82.02 3	REAL, RALPH BOX 258 201 MONMOUTH ROAD OAKHURST NJ	10/06/15 Municipal 07755	Open 2014							18.00 %	0.00
15-00175 90999	MANCHESTER BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					1.26 40.00	0.11 0.00	1.37 40.00 41.37 60.90
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J	061 to twp lien			0.55	0.00	61.45
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J	061 to twp lien			0.54	0.00	61.99
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J	061 to twp lien			0.57	0.00	62.56
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J	061 to twp lien			0.56	0.00	63.12
82.02 11	MORGAN, JOHN N UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016							18.00 %	0.00
17-00115 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J	061 to twp lien			0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J	061 to twp lien			0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J	061 to twp lien			0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J	061 to twp lien			0.56	0.00	82.00
82.02 12	WILSON, M M UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016							18.00 %	0.00
17-00116 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J	061 to twp lien			0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J	061 to twp lien			0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J	061 to twp lien			0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J	061 to twp lien			0.56	0.00	82.00

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.02 17	MANSON, WILLIAM J UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016		18.00 %	0.00					
17-00117 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78				
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33			
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87			
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44			
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00			
82.02 19	OSTERWALD, DAGMAR/DOLLY MURPHY 4914 LINDEN FOREST LN CHARLOTTE NC	11/29/22 Outside 28270	Open 2021		18.00 %	0.00					
22-00093 PIMENTEL	CALIFORNIA AVE Rafael Pimentel			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.22 65.00	0.22 0.00	2.44 65.00 67.44 0.00				
82.02 21	OLHSNER, MARY UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016		18.00 %	0.00					
17-00118 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	5.07 65.00	0.53 0.00	5.60 65.00 70.60 94.52				
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	1.09	0.00	95.61			
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	1.08	0.00	96.69			
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00	97.82			
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00	98.95			
82.02 25	ROWE, JOHN H UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016		18.00 %	0.00					
17-00119 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	5.07 65.00	0.53 0.00	5.60 65.00 70.60 94.52				
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	1.09	0.00	95.61			
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	1.08	0.00	96.69			
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00	97.82			
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00	98.95			

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.02 50	TREXLER, G W UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016					18.00 %	0.00
17-00120 90999	CALIFORNIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	5.07 65.00	0.53 0.00	5.60 65.00 70.60 94.52
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.09	0.00	95.61
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.08	0.00	96.69
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	97.82
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	98.95
82.02 54	JENNINGS, R B UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016					18.00 %	0.00
17-00121 90999	MARYLAND AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.02 56	MALLON, T J UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016					18.00 %	0.00
17-00122 90999	MARYLAND AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.02 66	REAL, RALPH BOX 258 201 MONMOUTH RD OAKHURST NJ	10/06/15 Municipal 07755	Open 2014					18.00 %	0.00
15-00176 90999	MARYLAND AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	1.26 40.00	0.11 0.00	1.37 40.00 41.37 60.90
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	61.45
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	61.99
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	62.56
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	63.12

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.02 78	GERBER, H UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016				18.00 %		0.00
17-00123 90999	MARYLAND AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	5.07 65.00	0.53 0.00	5.60 65.00 70.60 94.52
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.09	0.00	95.61
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.08	0.00	96.69
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	97.82
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	98.95
82.02 80	COBURN, R H UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016				18.00 %		0.00
17-00124 90999	MARYLAND AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	5.07 65.00	0.53 0.00	5.60 65.00 70.60 94.52
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.09	0.00	95.61
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.08	0.00	96.69
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	97.82
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	98.95
82.02 90	MADISON, R L UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016				18.00 %		0.00
17-00125 90999	MARYLAND AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.02 91	MADISON, R L UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016				18.00 %		0.00
17-00126 90999	MARYLAND AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.08 3	HYSON, WM H UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	09/28/21 Outside 00000	Open 2020							18.00 %	0.00
21-00074 ROV	MANCHESTER BLVD REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					4.22 65.00	0.40 0.00	4.62 65.00 69.62 74.07
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074	Venino			1.14	0.00	75.21
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074	Venino			1.11	0.00	76.32
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074	Venino			1.13	0.00	77.45
82.08 6	MCARDLE, MARGARET UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Outside 00000	Open 2017, 2018, 2019							18.00 %	0.00
20-00124 ROV	INDIANA ST REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					7.70 65.00	1.34 0.00	9.04 65.00 74.04 78.46
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074	venino			0.58	0.00	79.04
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074	venino			0.55	0.00	79.59
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074	venino			0.57	0.00	80.16
82.10 2	ADAMS, G UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016							18.00 %	0.00
17-00127 90999	103 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien			0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien			0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien			0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien			0.56	0.00	82.00
82.10 5	LOESER, CARL UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016							18.00 %	0.00
17-00128 90999	109 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 84.05
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien			1.09	0.00	85.14
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien			1.08	0.00	86.22
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien			1.13	0.00	87.35
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien			1.13	0.00	88.48

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.10 9	ATKINSON, M R UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016					18.00 %	0.00
17-00129 90999	117 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.10 12	WYATT, ALVAK L UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016					18.00 %	0.00
17-00130 90999	3229 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.10 14	DIETSCH, R H UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016					18.00 %	0.00
17-00131 90999	3225 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.10 15	WOODLY, C A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016					18.00 %	0.00
17-00132 90999	3223 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.10 22	UTLEY, CORA M UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016				18.00 %		0.00
17-00133 90999	3209 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.10 23	VEDDER, C L/SUBURBAN AGENCY TTL PO BOX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	10/17/17 Municipal 08701	Open 2016				18.00 %		0.00
17-00134 90999	3207 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.10 28	WHYTE, ELLA F UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016				18.00 %		0.00
17-00135 90999	3197 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.10 29	WEIRAUCH, B C UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016				18.00 %		0.00
17-00136 90999	3195 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.10 30	WILSON, J LIDE UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016		18.00 %	0.00					
17-00137 90999	3193 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80				
				Balance as of 12/31/21:			79.78				
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33			
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87			
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44			
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00			
82.10 41	BROSMAN, ANNA UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Outside 00000	Open 2017, 2018, 2019		18.00 %	0.00					
20-00125 DECHER	3169 HILLTOP RD Keith Decher			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	15.37 65.00	2.70 0.00	18.07 65.00 83.07				
				Balance as of 12/31/21:			107.13				
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J 074	1.12	0.00	108.25			
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J 074	1.09	0.00	109.34			
82.10 43	FASTNOCHT, RICHARD UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Outside 00000	Open 2017, 2018, 2019		18.00 %	0.00					
20-00126 DECHER	3165 HILLTOP RD Keith Decher			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	15.37 65.00	2.70 0.00	18.07 65.00 83.07				
				Balance as of 12/31/21:			107.13				
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J 074	1.12	0.00	108.25			
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J 074	1.09	0.00	109.34			
82.10 47	MOORE, DEFOREST C UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016		18.00 %	0.00					
17-00138 90999	3159 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80				
				Balance as of 12/31/21:			79.78				
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33			
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87			
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44			
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00			

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.10 49	KLINGER, ADDA UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016				18.00 %		0.00
17-00139 90999	3155 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.10 51	CRACKETT, C UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016				18.00 %		0.00
17-00140 90999	3151 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.10 53	VARGO, MARY O UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016				18.00 %		0.00
17-00141 90999	3147 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.10 56	ROGERS, EDWIN S UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016				18.00 %		0.00
17-00142 90999	3141 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.10 67	SCOTT, GEO S UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016					18.00 %	0.00
17-00143 90999	3119 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.10 69	HARDY, LESLIE UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016					18.00 %	0.00
17-00144 90999	3115 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.10 71	DUNHAM, ETHEL UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/17/17 Municipal 00000	Open 2016					18.00 %	0.00
17-00145 90999	3111 HILLTOP RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.53 65.00	0.27 0.00	2.80 65.00 67.80 79.78
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	80.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	80.87
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	81.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	82.00
82.11 109	BOATRIGHT, M EST/DONALD BOATRIGHT PO BOX 155 WATERLOO AL	11/29/22 Outside 35677	Open 2020, 2021					18.00 %	0.00
22-00094 PIMENTEL	MARYLAND AVE Rafael Pimentel					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	4.67 65.00	0.56 0.00	5.23 65.00 70.23 0.00

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.13 3	CONNOR, JOHN J UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open						18.00 %		0.00
20-00127 90999	HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2017, 2018, 2019								
				Tax					15.37	2.70	18.07
				Cost					65.00	0.00	65.00
				Total In Sale:							83.07
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							106.99
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				1.09	0.00	108.08
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				1.08	0.00	109.16
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				1.13	0.00	110.29
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				1.13	0.00	111.42
82.13 68	DEAN, W C/JEANNE DONNELLY 86 WARRREN DR ABERDEEN NJ	10/06/15 Municipal 07747	Open						18.00 %		0.00
15-00177 90999	PENNSYLVANIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2013, 2014								
				Tax					7.65	0.95	8.60
				Cost					40.00	0.00	40.00
				Total In Sale:							48.60
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							92.75
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				1.09	0.00	93.84
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				1.08	0.00	94.92
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				1.13	0.00	96.05
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				1.13	0.00	97.18
82.13 71	WAGNER, LOUISE/JOSEPH WAGNER 667 IVANHOE RD SIDNEY CENTER NY	04/13/10 Outside 13839	Open						18.00 %		0.00
201088 90113	PENNSYLVANIA AVE THEODORE KARRAS		2009								
				Tax					1.55	0.13	1.68
				Cost					15.00	0.00	15.00
				Total In Sale:							16.68
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							39.05
82.13 71	WAGNER, LOUISE/JOSEPH WAGNER 667 IVANHOE RD SIDNEY CENTER NY	10/06/20 Municipal 13839	Open						18.00 %		0.00
20-00128 90999	PENNSYLVANIA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2017, 2018, 2019								
				Tax					15.37	2.70	18.07
				Cost					65.00	0.00	65.00
				Total In Sale:							83.07
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							106.99
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				1.09	0.00	108.08
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				1.08	0.00	109.16
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				1.13	0.00	110.29
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				1.13	0.00	111.42

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total				
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance	
82.14 5	TERNOUTH, M C UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00	
20-00129 ROV	HWY 70 REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC					2017, 2018, 2019	Tax Cost	7.70 65.00	1.34 0.00	9.04 65.00
						Total In Sale:			74.04	
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			82.82	
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074	venino	1.14	0.00	83.96	
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074	venino	1.11	0.00	85.07	
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074	venino	1.13	0.00	86.20	
82.14 10	WALSH, JOHN D UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00	
20-00130 ROV	HWY 70 REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC					2017, 2018, 2019	Tax Cost	7.70 65.00	1.34 0.00	9.04 65.00
						Total In Sale:			74.04	
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			78.46	
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074	venino	0.58	0.00	79.04	
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074	venino	0.55	0.00	79.59	
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074	venino	0.57	0.00	80.16	
82.14 56	SCHULZ, WILLIAM A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00	
20-00131 ROV	DELAWARE AVE REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC					2017, 2018, 2019	Tax Cost	15.37 65.00	2.70 0.00	18.07 65.00
						Total In Sale:			83.07	
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			91.90	
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074	venino	1.14	0.00	93.04	
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074	venino	1.11	0.00	94.15	
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074	venino	1.13	0.00	95.28	
82.15 1	HARSH, HOMER UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00	
20-00132 ROV	HWY 70 REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC					2017, 2018, 2019	Tax Cost	7.70 65.00	1.34 0.00	9.04 65.00
						Total In Sale:			74.04	
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			78.46	
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074	venino	0.58	0.00	79.04	
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074	venino	0.55	0.00	79.59	
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074	venino	0.57	0.00	80.16	

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.15 3	SHYER, JOE	10/06/20				Open		18.00 %	0.00
	UNKNOWN	Outside							
	UNKNOWN	00000				2017, 2018, 2019			
20-00133	HWY 70					Tax	15.37	2.70	18.07
ROV	REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			83.07
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			91.90
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074	venino	1.14	0.00	93.04
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074	venino	1.11	0.00	94.15
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074	venino	1.13	0.00	95.28
82.15 10	STOUT, J H	10/06/20				Open		18.00 %	0.00
	UNKNOWN	Outside							
	UNKNOWN	00000				2017, 2018, 2019			
20-00134	HWY 70					Tax	7.70	1.34	9.04
ROV	REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			74.04
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			78.46
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074	venino	0.58	0.00	79.04
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074	venino	0.55	0.00	79.59
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074	venino	0.57	0.00	80.16
82.15 11	STOUT, J H	10/06/20				Open		18.00 %	0.00
	UNKNOWN	Outside							
	UNKNOWN	00000				2017, 2018, 2019			
20-00135	DELAWARE AVE					Tax	7.70	1.34	9.04
ROV	REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			74.04
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			78.46
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074	venino	0.58	0.00	79.04
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074	venino	0.55	0.00	79.59
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074	venino	0.57	0.00	80.16
82.16 1	LAWRENCE, P	10/06/20				Open		18.00 %	0.00
	UNKNOWN	Outside							
	UNKNOWN	00000				2017, 2018, 2019			
20-00136	HWY 70					Tax	7.70	1.34	9.04
ROV	REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			74.04
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			78.46
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074	venino	0.58	0.00	79.04
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074	venino	0.55	0.00	79.59
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074	venino	0.57	0.00	80.16

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.16 4	SAMMONS, CECIL R JR	10/06/20	Open					18.00 %	0.00
	UNKNOWN	Outside							
	UNKNOWN	000000	2017, 2018, 2019						
20-00137	HWY 70					Tax	7.70	1.34	9.04
ROV	REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			74.04
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			78.46
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074	venino	0.58	0.00	79.04
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074	venino	0.55	0.00	79.59
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074	venino	0.57	0.00	80.16
82.16 7	BRENCE, JOSEPH JR	10/06/20	Open					18.00 %	0.00
	UNKNOWN	Outside							
	UNKNOWN	000000	2017, 2018, 2019						
20-00138	HWY 70					Tax	7.70	1.34	9.04
ROV	REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			74.04
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			78.46
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074	venino	0.58	0.00	79.04
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074	venino	0.55	0.00	79.59
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074	venino	0.57	0.00	80.16
82.17 1	WILLIAMS, R D EST	10/06/20	Open					18.00 %	0.00
	UNKNOWN	Outside							
	UNKNOWN	000000	2017, 2018, 2019						
20-00139	HWY 70					Tax	7.70	1.34	9.04
ROV	REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			74.04
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			78.46
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074	venino	0.58	0.00	79.04
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074	venino	0.55	0.00	79.59
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074	venino	0.57	0.00	80.16
82.17 3	VIA, JOHN W	10/06/20	Open					18.00 %	0.00
	UNKNOWN	Outside							
	UNKNOWN	000000	2017, 2018, 2019						
20-00140	HWY 70					Tax	7.70	1.34	9.04
ROV	REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			74.04
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			78.46
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074	venino	0.58	0.00	79.04
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074	venino	0.55	0.00	79.59
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074	venino	0.57	0.00	80.16

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
82.17 6	ADCOCK, NELLIE UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Outside 00000	Open							18.00 %	0.00
20-00141 ROV	WASHINGTON ST REALTY OWNERSHIP VENTURES, INC		2017, 2018, 2019	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	7.70 65.00	1.34 0.00					9.04 65.00 74.04 78.50
	Tax	08/26/22	22	1	J 074 venino	0.53	0.00				79.03
	Tax	08/26/22	22	2	J 074 venino	0.55	0.00				79.58
	Tax	08/26/22	22	3	J 074 venino	0.57	0.00				80.15
85.02 35	EPP, DIANA M 100 RIVERSIDE DR RIVERHEAD NY	09/24/19 Municipal 11901	Open	2017, 2018						18.00 %	0.00
19-00109 90999	109 MANCHESTER AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	57.67 65.00	6.45 0.00					64.12 65.00 129.12 263.96
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	9.76	0.00				273.72
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	9.75	0.00				283.47
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	10.18	0.00				293.65
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	10.18	0.00				303.83
85.02 39	UNITED LAND DEV UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Outside 00000	Open	2015						18.00 %	0.00
16-00183 DECHER	111 MANCHESTER AVE Keith Decher			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	45.68 15.00	3.91 0.00					49.59 15.00 64.59 252.31
85.02 39	UNITED LAND DEV UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	09/24/19 Municipal 00000	Open	2018						18.00 %	0.00
19-00110 90999	111 MANCHESTER AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	91.98 65.00	9.36 0.00					101.34 65.00 166.34 412.65
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	19.51	0.00				432.16
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	19.50	0.00				451.66
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	20.37	0.00				472.03
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	20.36	0.00				492.39
85.03 43	AGRESTI, RICHARD & DIANA EPP UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	09/24/19 Municipal 00000	Open	2017, 2018						18.00 %	0.00
19-00111 90999	113 CENTRAL AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	57.67 65.00	6.45 0.00					64.12 65.00 129.12

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
85.03	43	19-00111				AGRESTI, RICHARD & DIANA EPP	Continued		
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			263.96
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	9.76	0.00	273.72
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	9.75	0.00	283.47
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	10.18	0.00	293.65
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	10.18	0.00	303.83
85.03 47	AGRESTI, RICHARD/DIANA EPP UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	09/25/18 Outside 00000				Open		0.00 %	0.00
18-00094 JERMAN	117 CENTRAL AVE Jeffrey R Jerman					Tax Cost	40.89 65.00	2.94 0.00	43.83 65.00
						Total In Sale:			108.83
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			705.98
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	j jerman	34.28	0.00	740.26
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		34.30	0.00	774.56
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	Jerman	35.65	0.00	810.21
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jerman	35.80	0.00	846.01
85.08 7	SO JERSEY LAND CO 300 CHERRY ST WHITING NJ	09/25/18 Outside 08759				Open		0.00 %	100.00
18-00097 DECHER	304 CHERRY ST Keith Decher					Tax Cost	46.11 65.00	3.43 0.00	49.54 65.00
						Total In Sale:			114.54
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			273.17
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J 074		10.03	0.00	283.20
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J 074		9.83	0.00	293.03
85.10 1	SO JERSEY LAND CO UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Outside 00000				Open		18.00 %	0.00
16-00184 DECHER	220 LACEY RD Keith Decher					Tax Cost	38.07 15.00	3.26 0.00	41.33 15.00
						Total In Sale:			56.33
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			333.01
85.10 11	SO JERSEY LAND CO UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Outside 00000				Open		18.00 %	0.00
16-00185 DECHER	222 LACEY RD Keith Decher					Tax Cost	112.94 15.00	9.67 0.00	122.61 15.00
						Total In Sale:			137.61
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			955.40

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total				
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance	
85.10 14	SO JERSEY LAND CO UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Outside 00000				Open		18.00 %	0.00	
16-00186 DECHER	224 LACEY RD Keith Decher					2015	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	107.87 15.00	9.22 0.00	117.09 15.00 132.09 1,045.50
	Tax	06/08/22	21	4	J	074	0.09	0.00	1,045.59	
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J	074	25.34	0.00	1,070.93	
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J	074	24.27	0.00	1,095.20	
85.12 12	UNITED LAND DEV UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Outside 00000				Open		18.00 %	0.00	
16-00194 DECHER	302 LAKEWOOD AVE Keith Decher					2015	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	45.68 15.00	3.91 0.00	49.59 15.00 64.59 542.54
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J	074	20.74	0.00	563.28	
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J	074	19.85	0.00	583.13	
85.16 52	UNITED LAND DEV UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Outside 00000				Open		18.00 %	0.00	
16-00196 DECHER	414 LAKEWOOD AVE Keith Decher					2015	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	36.80 15.00	3.15 0.00	39.95 15.00 54.95 454.68
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J	074	0.76	0.00	455.44	
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J	074	16.00	0.00	471.44	
85.17 41	407 LAKEWOOD MANCHESTER LLC 407 LAKEWOOD AVE WHITING NJ	09/28/21 Outside 08759				Open		0.00 %	8,000.00	
21-00075 EVOLVE	407 LAKEWOOD AVE Evolve Bank & Trust					2020	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	507.09 65.00	36.85 0.00	543.94 65.00 608.94 2,844.35
	Tax	02/25/22	22	1	J	074 Evolve	538.63	0.00	3,382.98	
	Tax	05/23/22	22	2	J	074 Evolve	537.57	0.00	3,920.55	
	Tax	12/22/22	22	3	J	074 evolve bank & trust	593.85	0.00	4,514.40	
	Tax	12/22/22	22	4	J	074 evolve bank & trust	568.88	0.00	5,083.28	
85.20 4.01	UNKNOWN UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/15/08 Outside 00000				Open		0.00 %	400.00	
200849 91272	MANCHESTER BLVD Anthony Wilschanski					2007	Tax Cost Total In Sale:	21.51 15.00	2.43 0.00	23.94 15.00 38.94

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
85.20	4.01	2008	49	UNKNOWN		Continued			
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			38.94
86 2.05	DT RETAIL PROPERTIES LLC #08531 PO BOX 1261 MANDAN ND	11/29/22 Outside 58554	Open				0.00 %		164,000.00
22-00095 CRISTIAN	84 LACEY RD Christiana Trust as Custodian		2021			Tax Cost	44,596.40 150.00	8,967.51 0.00	53,563.91 150.00
						Total In Sale:			53,713.91
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	12/13/22	22	1	J 074	Christiana Trust	12,367.78	0.00	66,081.69
	Tax	12/13/22	22	2	J 074	Christiana Trust	11,886.55	0.00	77,968.24
	Tax	12/13/22	22	3	J 074	Christiana Trust	11,910.57	0.00	89,878.81
	Tax	12/13/22	22	4	J 074	Christiana Trust	11,408.01	0.00	101,286.82
86.03 1.03	UNKNOWN UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	12/04/12 Municipal 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
3242012 90999	SCHOOL LA MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2012			Tax Cost	3,243.75 15.00	421.92 0.00	3,665.67 15.00
						Total In Sale:			3,680.67
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			22,208.03
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	439.90	0.00	22,647.93
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	439.90	0.00	23,087.83
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	459.39	0.00	23,547.22
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	459.39	0.00	24,006.61
88 4	SMITH, LEROY JR 408 MAPLE ST LAKEHURST NJ	09/28/21 Outside 08733	Open				0.00 %		13,100.00
21-00076 KHO	920 HWY 70 Miriam R. Kho		2020			Tax Cost	1,682.68 50.00	17.67 0.00	1,700.35 50.00
						Total In Sale:			1,750.35
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			4,937.94
	Tax	02/15/22	22	1	J 074	miriam r kho	788.93	0.00	5,726.87
	Tax	02/15/22	22	1	J 074	miriam r kho	1.17	0.00	5,728.04
	Tax	05/12/22	22	2	J 074	l/h miriam kho	788.91	0.00	6,516.95
	Tax	11/15/22	22	4	J 074		824.88	0.00	7,341.83
91.01 1	TREPANI, FRANK/MONJE & AMBROSINI 1115 JENNIE RIDGE TRAIL KISSIMMEE FL	10/17/17 Municipal 34747	Open				18.00 %		0.00
17-00147 90999	CONRADS RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2016			Tax Cost	5.16 65.00	0.45 0.00	5.61 65.00
						Total In Sale:			70.61
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			122.74
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	125.45
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	128.16
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	130.99

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
91.01	1	17-00147	TREPANI, FRANK/MONJE & AMBROSINI	Continued					
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	133.82
91.01 6	TREPANI, JOHN/MONJE & AMBROSINI 1115 JENNIE RIDGE TRAIL KISSIMMEE FL	10/17/17 Municipal 34747	Open 2016					18.00 %	0.00
17-00148 90999	SPRUCE ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost	11.62 65.00	1.01 0.00	12.63 65.00
						Total In Sale:			77.63
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			198.13
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	6.50	0.00	204.63
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	6.50	0.00	211.13
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	6.79	0.00	217.92
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	6.79	0.00	224.71
93.04 11	MARTINO, V/S MARTINO 1600 BYRAN AVE OCEAN NJ	10/17/17 Municipal 07712	Open 2015, 2016					18.00 %	0.00
17-00149 90999	JEFFERSON AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost	13.23 65.00	1.82 0.00	15.05 65.00
						Total In Sale:			80.05
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			115.95
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	117.58
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	119.20
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	120.90
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	122.60
97 12	77 LACEY ROAD LLC 77 LACEY RD WHITING NJ	09/28/21 Outside 08759	Open 2020					0.00 %	81,000.00
21-00077 EVOLVE	77 HWY 530 Evolve Bank & Trust					Tax Water Sewer Cost	10,715.63 0.00 78.95 150.00	2,451.95 0.00 6.02 0.00	13,167.58 0.00 84.97 150.00
						Total In Sale:			13,402.55
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			29,046.76
	Sewer	02/25/22	22	1	J 074	Evolve	171.32	0.00	29,218.08
	Tax	02/25/22	22	1	J 074	Evolve	2,617.39	0.00	31,835.47
	Water	05/23/22	20	4	J 074	Evolve	8.43	0.00	31,843.90
	Water	05/23/22	21	1	J 074	Evolve	70.88	0.00	31,914.78
	Water	05/23/22	21	2	J 074	Evolve	69.64	0.00	31,984.42
	Water	05/23/22	21	3	J 074	Evolve	4,252.54	0.00	36,236.96
	Water	05/23/22	21	4	J 074	Evolve	226.03	0.00	36,462.99
	Water	05/23/22	22	1	J 074	Evolve	198.99	0.00	36,661.98
	Water	05/23/22	22	2	J 074	Evolve	65.23	0.00	36,727.21
	Sewer	05/23/22	22	2	J 074	Evolve	79.63	0.00	36,806.84
	Tax	05/23/22	22	2	J 074	Evolve	2,612.22	0.00	39,419.06

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr Qtr Code	Description	Principal Interest	Prin Balance
98.05 6	ORR, WILLIAM 316 GARDENIA DR WHITING NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open 2021		0.00 %	1,700.00
22-00096 TRYST	316 GARDENIA DR TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS, LLC			Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	40.60 2.30 51.08 4.59 65.00 0.00	42.90 55.67 65.00 163.57
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		0.00
	Water	12/16/22	22 1 J 074	trystone capital	27.11 0.00	190.68
	Sewer	12/16/22	22 1 J 074	trystone capital	54.79 0.00	245.47
	Sewer	12/16/22	22 2 J 074	trystone capital	4.24 0.00	249.71
	Sewer	12/16/22	22 2 J 074	trystone capital	49.58 0.00	299.29
	Water	12/16/22	22 2 J 074	trystone capital	26.94 0.00	326.23
	Sewer	12/16/22	22 3 J 074	trystone capital	1.71 0.00	327.94
	Sewer	12/16/22	22 3 J 074	trystone capital	51.08 0.00	379.02
	Water	12/16/22	22 3 J 074	trystone capital	26.43 0.00	405.45
	Sewer	12/16/22	22 4 J 074	trystone capital	51.08 0.00	456.53
	Sewer	12/16/22	22 4 J 074	trystone capital	0.70 0.00	457.23
	Water	12/16/22	22 4 J 074	trystone capital	25.92 0.00	483.15
98.06 59	BRUENO, RAYMOND W & MADELINE F 72 CLEAR LAKE RD WHITING NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open 2021		0.00 %	17,000.00
22-00097 CUL	72 CLEAR LAKE RD Culmac Captial I LLC			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	1.12 0.18 65.00 0.00	1.30 65.00 66.30
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		0.00
99.03 4	CIRASOLE, A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Outside 00000	Open 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00098 PIMENTEL	391 FILLMORE ST Rafael Pimentel			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	28.20 7.29 65.00 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		0.00
99.06 12	RICCIARDI, STEVE 310 W FRANKLIN ST ENDICOTT NY	10/06/15 Municipal 13760	Open 2013, 2014		18.00 %	0.00
15-00185 90999	321 MCMAHON AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	22.96 2.88 40.00 0.00	25.84 40.00 65.84
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		206.85
	Tax	02/01/22	22 1 J 061	to twp lien	4.34 0.00	211.19
	Tax	05/01/22	22 2 J 061	to twp lien	4.33 0.00	215.52
	Tax	08/01/22	22 3 J 061	to twp lien	4.53 0.00	220.05
	Tax	11/01/22	22 4 J 061	to twp lien	4.52 0.00	224.57

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.08 12	SARNATARO, MADDELENA 10552 E WINDROSE DR SCOTTSDALE AZ	10/17/17 Municipal 85259	Open					18.00 %	0.00
17-00153 90999	401 MCMAHON AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2016			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.58 65.00	0.20 0.00	2.78 65.00 67.78 119.91
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	122.62
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	125.33
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	128.16
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	130.99
99.09 16	VILLARI, R UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00099 PIMENTEL	321 MADISON ST Rafael Pimentel		2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
99.09 23	BORGESE, DOMINICK 1305 NE 130 ST NO MIAMI FL	12/04/12 Outside 33161	Open					18.00 %	0.00
3322012 91234	600 HWY 539 Wen Lu		2012			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	12.06 15.00	0.85 0.00	12.91 15.00 27.91 27.91
99.09 23	BORGESE, DOMINICK 1305 NE 130 ST NO MIAMI FL	10/14/14 Municipal 33161	Open					18.00 %	0.00
14-00234 90999	600 HWY 539 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2012, 2013			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	26.72 15.00	3.24 0.00	29.96 15.00 44.96 250.01
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	5.96	0.00	255.97
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	5.96	0.00	261.93
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	6.23	0.00	268.16
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	6.22	0.00	274.38
99.09 39	CONTRINO, CARMELO/DOMINICK CONTRINO 207 BAY 41ST ST BROOKLYN NY	10/06/20 Municipal 11214	Open					18.00 %	0.00
20-00156 90999	170 JEWETT ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2017, 2018, 2019			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	12.83 65.00	2.12 0.00	14.95 65.00 79.95 105.61
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	107.24
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	108.86

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total
	Trans: Balance Type	Date Yr Qtr Code	Description		Principal Interest	Prin Balance
99.09	39	20-00156	CONTRINO, CARMELO/DOMINICK CONTRINO Continued			
	Tax	08/01/22 22 3	J 061 to twp lien		1.70 0.00	110.56
	Tax	11/01/22 22 4	J 061 to twp lien		1.70 0.00	112.26
99.11 5	RUSSO UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Outside 00000	Open 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00100 PIMENTEL	421 FULTON ST Rafael Pimentel		Tax Cost		28.20 7.29 65.00 0.00	35.49 65.00
			Total In Sale:			100.49
			Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
99.11 6	YOURISON, DAVID & NINA 63 SCOTT ST NAUGATUCK CT	10/06/15 Municipal 06770	Open 2012, 2013, 2014		18.00 %	0.00
15-00187 90999	411 FULTON ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		Tax Cost		13.41 2.37 40.00 0.00	15.78 40.00
			Total In Sale:			55.78
			Balance as of 12/31/21:			109.96
	Tax	02/01/22 22 1	J 061 to twp lien		1.63 0.00	111.59
	Tax	05/01/22 22 2	J 061 to twp lien		1.62 0.00	113.21
	Tax	08/01/22 22 3	J 061 to twp lien		1.70 0.00	114.91
	Tax	11/01/22 22 4	J 061 to twp lien		1.70 0.00	116.61
99.11 33	VITALE, LUCY % A.V PURRONE 2 WALNUT AVENUE POGUOTT NY	10/06/15 Municipal 11733	Open 2012, 2013, 2014		18.00 %	0.00
15-00188 90999	370 SUTTON ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		Tax Cost		13.41 2.37 40.00 0.00	15.78 40.00
			Total In Sale:			55.78
			Balance as of 12/31/21:			109.97
	Tax	02/01/22 22 1	J 061 to twp lien		1.63 0.00	111.60
	Tax	05/01/22 22 2	J 061 to twp lien		1.62 0.00	113.22
	Tax	08/01/22 22 3	J 061 to twp lien		1.70 0.00	114.92
	Tax	11/01/22 22 4	J 061 to twp lien		1.70 0.00	116.62
99.11 34	PATTI, A SCOTT 84 WOODHAVEN DRIVE PITTSBURGH PA	10/06/20 Municipal 15228	Open 2017, 2018, 2019		18.00 %	0.00
20-00157 90999	380 SUTTON ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		Tax Cost		11.96 1.92 65.00 0.00	13.88 65.00
			Total In Sale:			78.88
			Balance as of 12/31/21:			103.67
	Tax	02/01/22 22 1	J 061 to twp lien		1.63 0.00	105.30
	Tax	05/01/22 22 2	J 061 to twp lien		1.62 0.00	106.92
	Tax	08/01/22 22 3	J 061 to twp lien		1.70 0.00	108.62
	Tax	11/01/22 22 4	J 061 to twp lien		1.70 0.00	110.32

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.12 36	BONFIGLIO, SEBASTIANO 3583 FAMS CT LEVITTOWN NY	04/08/03 Outside 11756	Open					9.00 %	0.00
200381 GALBIERC	330 HWY 539 Edward Galbierczyk		2002			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.52 15.00	0.26 0.00	2.78 15.00 17.78 42.57
99.12 36	BONFIGLIO, SEBASTIANO 3583 FAMS CT LEVITTOWN NY	10/17/17 Municipal 11756	Open					18.00 %	0.00
17-00154 90999	330 HWY 539 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2015, 2016			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	5.02 65.00	0.73 0.00	5.75 65.00 70.75 89.49
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.09	0.00	90.58
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.08	0.00	91.66
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	92.79
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	93.92
99.13 7	CONTENTO, ANGELA/FRANK CONTENTO 10 VILLA CIR ENDICOTT NY	04/07/11 Outside 13760	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11419 90113	391 ROOSEVELT BLVD THEODORE KARRAS		2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	8.60 15.00	0.93 0.00	9.53 15.00 24.53 69.53
99.13 7	CONTENTO, ANGELA/FRANK CONTENTO 10 VILLA CIR ENDICOTT NY	04/15/08 Outside 13760	Open					0.00 %	200.00
200850 MCKITT	391 ROOSEVELT BLVD Hugh Mc Kitterick		2007			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	1.46 15.00	0.13 0.00	1.59 15.00 16.59 16.59
99.13 7	CONTENTO, ANGELA/FRANK CONTENTO 10 VILLA CIR ENDICOTT NY	04/07/09 Outside 13760	Open					8.00 %	0.00
200968 MCKITT	391 ROOSEVELT BLVD Hugh Mc Kitterick		2008			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	3.12 15.00	0.33 0.00	3.45 15.00 18.45 18.45

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.13 7	CONTENTO, ANGELA/FRANK CONTENTO 10 VILLA CIR ENDICOTT NY	11/29/22 Outside 13760	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00101 PIMENTEL	391 ROOSEVELT BLVD Rafael Pimentel		2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	52.13 65.00	13.99 0.00	66.12 65.00 131.12 0.00
99.13 18	MANZI, GEORGE & BONGIOVANI/MALLETTE 9701 SHORE RD 1B BROOKLYN NY	10/06/20 Municipal 11209	Open					18.00 %	0.00
20-00158 90999	291 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2018, 2019			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	7.96 65.00	1.02 0.00	8.98 65.00 73.98 91.94
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	93.57
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	95.19
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	96.89
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	98.59
99.13 22	PORTANOVA, PHILIP/M PORTANOVA 170 GIRARD DR MASTIC NY	04/07/11 Outside 11950	Open					18.00 %	0.00
11420 90113	260 CATHERINE ST THEODORE KARRAS		2010			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	8.60 15.00	0.93 0.00	9.53 15.00 24.53 69.53
99.13 22	PORTANOVA, PHILIP/M PORTANOVA 170 GIRARD DR MASTIC NY	03/27/07 Outside 11950	Open					1.00 %	0.00
200732 MCKITT	260 CATHERINE ST Hugh Mc Kitterick		2006			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.83 15.00	0.29 0.00	3.12 15.00 18.12 18.12
99.13 22	PORTANOVA, PHILIP/M PORTANOVA 170 GIRARD DR MASTIC NY	04/07/09 Outside 11950	Open					18.00 %	0.00
200969 MCKITT	260 CATHERINE ST Hugh Mc Kitterick		2008			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	1.60 15.00	0.14 0.00	1.74 15.00 16.74 16.74

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.13 22	PORTANOVA, PHILIP/M PORTANOVA 170 GIRARD DR MASTIC NY	11/29/22 Outside 11950	Open							18.00 %	0.00
22-00102 PIMENTEL	260 CATHERINE ST Rafael Pimentel		2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021	Tax					52.13	13.99	66.12
				Cost					65.00	0.00	65.00
				Total In Sale:							131.12
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							0.00
99.13 24	SPINELLA, JOSEPH EST 78 SURREY HILL DR LATHAM NY	04/11/06 Outside 12110	Open							18.00 %	0.00
2006040 COTTRELL	280 CATHERINE ST Charles Cottrell		2005	Tax					2.71	0.29	3.00
				Cost					15.00	0.00	15.00
				Total In Sale:							18.00
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							38.82
99.13 24	SPINELLA, JOSEPH EST 78 SURREY HILL DR LATHAM NY	10/17/17 Municipal 12110	Open							18.00 %	0.00
17-00155 90999	280 CATHERINE ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2016	Tax					1.29	0.10	1.39
				Cost					65.00	0.00	65.00
				Total In Sale:							66.39
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							88.20
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J	061	to twp lien		1.63	0.00	89.83
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J	061	to twp lien		1.62	0.00	91.45
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J	061	to twp lien		1.70	0.00	93.15
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J	061	to twp lien		1.70	0.00	94.85
99.14 3	CIUFFO, S/R O'BRIEN 109 GENESSEE LANE MADISON CT	10/06/20 Municipal 06443	Open							18.00 %	0.00
20-00159 90999	441 CATHERINE ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2019	Tax					1.28	0.10	1.38
				Cost					65.00	0.00	65.00
				Total In Sale:							66.38
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							80.49
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J	061	to twp lien		1.63	0.00	82.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J	061	to twp lien		1.62	0.00	83.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J	061	to twp lien		1.70	0.00	85.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J	061	to twp lien		1.70	0.00	87.14
99.14 14	AQUILA, SALVATORE UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/08/03 Outside 00000	Open							17.00 %	0.00
200382 GALBIERC	321 CATHERINE ST Edward Galbierczyk		2002	Tax					2.00	0.78	2.78
				Cost					15.00	0.00	15.00
				Total In Sale:							17.78
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							68.24

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.14 14	AQUILA, SALVATORE UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/15 Municipal 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
15-00189 90999	321 CATHERINE ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2012, 2013, 2014						
						Tax	23.10	3.68	26.78
						Cost	40.00	0.00	40.00
						Total In Sale:			66.78
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			167.17
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	169.88
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	172.59
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	175.42
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	178.25
99.14 19	FICALORA, FERDINAND/FRED FICALORA 101 GRAND PLAZA DRIVE A-5 ORANGE CITY FL	10/06/20 Municipal 32763	Open				18.00 %		0.00
20-00160 90999	291 CATHERINE ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2019						
						Tax	5.15	0.43	5.58
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			70.58
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			97.12
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	99.83
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	102.54
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	105.37
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	108.20
99.15 7	BONARRIGO, P UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Outside 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
22-00103 PIMENTEL	381 EDWARDS ST Rafael Pimentel		2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021						
						Tax	80.33	21.30	101.63
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			166.63
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
99.15 10	DUGGAN, ROSE & JOSEPH UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	03/27/07 Outside 00000	Open				0.00 %		50.00
200733 91269	371 EDWARDS ST George Mick		2006						
						Tax	1.44	0.12	1.56
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			16.56
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			17.46
99.15 10	DUGGAN, ROSE & JOSEPH UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	04/13/10 Outside 00000	Open				0.00 %		0.00
201092 90113	371 EDWARDS ST THEODORE KARRAS		2009						
						Tax	3.04	0.28	3.32
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			18.32
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			35.94

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.15 10	DUGGAN, ROSE & JOSEPH UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Outside 00000	Open						18.00 %		0.00
22-00104 PIMENTEL	371 EDWARDS ST Rafael Pimentel		2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00					35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
99.15 12	BARCA, A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open						18.00 %		0.00
22-00105 90999	341 EDWARDS ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	52.13 65.00	13.99 0.00					66.12 65.00 131.12 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	2.71	0.00				133.83
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	2.71	0.00				136.54
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	2.83	0.00				139.37
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	2.83	0.00				142.20
99.15 29	SANGIORI, S UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Outside 00000	Open						18.00 %		0.00
22-00106 PIMENTEL	330 SMITH ST Rafael Pimentel		2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	52.13 65.00	13.99 0.00					66.12 65.00 131.12 0.00
99.15 31	ZERILLO, V UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Outside 00000	Open						18.00 %		0.00
22-00107 PIMENTEL	350 SMITH ST Rafael Pimentel		2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00					35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
99.16 16	DESERIO, PAUL 7488 HUNTINGTON DR #4 YOUNGSTOWN OH	04/07/11 Outside 44512	Open						18.00 %		0.00
11421 90113	311 SMITH ST THEODORE KARRAS		2010	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	3.52 15.00	0.36 0.00					3.88 15.00 18.88 29.38

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.16 16	DESERIO, PAUL 7488 HUNTINGTON DR #4 YOUNGSTOWN OH	11/29/22 Outside 44512	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00108 PIMENTEL	311 SMITH ST Rafael Pimentel					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
99.16 22	SCIANNA, JOSEPH SALVATORE 12832 GETTYSBURG CIR ORLANDO FL	04/13/10 Outside 32837	Open			2009		0.00 %	0.00
201093 90113	721 MCMAHON AVE THEODORE KARRAS					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	3.11 15.00	0.33 0.00	3.44 15.00 18.44 63.21
99.16 22	SCIANNA, JOSEPH SALVATORE 12832 GETTYSBURG CIR ORLANDO FL	11/29/22 Outside 32837	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00109 PIMENTEL	721 MCMAHON AVE Rafael Pimentel					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	52.13 65.00	13.99 0.00	66.12 65.00 131.12 0.00
99.16 25	TORRIGIAN, ANTHONY 27170 GUAPORE DR PUNTA GORDA FL	10/06/15 Municipal 33983	Open			2013, 2014		18.00 %	0.00
15-00190 90999	200 FOSTER ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	7.28 40.00	0.89 0.00	8.17 40.00 48.17 96.23
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	97.86
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	99.48
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	101.18
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	102.88
99.16 27	REMP0, CHARLES 2878 RED BAY CT NEW SMYRNA FL	10/17/17 Municipal 32168	Open			2015, 2016		18.00 %	0.00
17-00156 90999	310 FOSTER ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	7.60 65.00	0.95 0.00	8.55 65.00 73.55 101.75
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	103.38
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	105.00
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	106.70
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	108.40

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.16 33	ROFRANO, A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00110 PIMENTEL	370 FOSTER ST Rafael Pimentel					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
99.16 38	MOLINARI, WM UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00111 PIMENTEL	420 FOSTER ST Rafael Pimentel					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
99.16 39	DORIO, M UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00112 PIMENTEL	440 FOSTER ST Rafael Pimentel					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
99.16 40	VASILE, VINCENZA UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00113 PIMENTEL	450 FOSTER ST Rafael Pimentel					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
99.17 9	SPERRAZZA, IGNATIUS & CATHERINE 539B ARENA DR TRENTON NJ	03/27/07 Outside 08610	Open					0.00 %	50.00
200734 91269	371 FOSTER ST George Mick		2006			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.17 15.00	0.20 0.00	2.37 15.00 17.37 17.37
99.17 9	SPERRAZZA, IGNATIUS & CATHERINE 539B ARENA DR TRENTON NJ	10/06/15 Municipal 08610	Open					18.00 %	0.00
15-00191 90999	371 FOSTER ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2014			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	5.04 40.00	0.43 0.00	5.47 40.00 45.47 127.80
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien		2.71	0.00	130.51
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien		2.71	0.00	133.22

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.17	9	15-00191	SPERRAZZA, IGNATIUS & CATHERINE			Continued			
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	136.05
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	138.88
99.17 12	SCALIA, PETER J & JOHN P SCALIA 845 WOODSODE WAY #103 SAN MATEO CA	10/06/20 Outside 94401	2019					18.00 %	0.00
20-00161 LOWE	341 FOSTER ST Shelly and Adam Lowe					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	5.19 65.00	0.43 0.00	5.62 65.00 70.62 70.62
99.17 20	SCIANNA, JOSEPH SALVATORE 12832 GETTYSBURGH CIR ORLANDO FL	04/13/10 Outside 32837	2009					0.00 %	0.00
201095 90113	261 FOSTER ST THEODORE KARRAS					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	3.11 15.00	0.59 0.00	3.70 15.00 18.70 63.47
99.17 20	SCIANNA, JOSEPH SALVATORE 12832 GETTYSBURGH CIR ORLANDO FL	11/29/22 Outside 32837	2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021					18.00 %	0.00
22-00114 PIMENTEL	261 FOSTER ST Rafael Pimentel					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	52.13 65.00	13.99 0.00	66.12 65.00 131.12 0.00
99.18 2	PEPE, ANNETTE ETALS/COUCHON 9360 SUNRISE LAKES BLVD SUNRISE FL	11/29/22 Municipal 33322	2021					18.00 %	0.00
22-00115 90999	451 BLEECKER ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	5.89 65.00	0.66 0.00	6.55 65.00 71.55 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	73.18
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	74.80
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	76.50
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	78.20
99.18 41	PEPE, ANNETTE ETALS/COUCHON 9360 SUNRISE LAKES BLVD SUNRISE FL	11/29/22 Outside 33322	2021					18.00 %	0.00
22-00116 PIMENTEL	450 BRENNEN ST Rafael Pimentel					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.85 65.00	0.27 0.00	3.12 65.00 68.12 0.00

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total				
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance	
99.18 42	MANCUSO, M UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00	
22-00117 PIMENTEL	460 BRENNEN ST Rafael Pimentel					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
99.19 3	CIMA, A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Outside 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00	
22-00118 PIMENTEL	441 BRENNEN ST Rafael Pimentel					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	52.13 65.00	13.99 0.00	66.12 65.00 131.12 0.00
99.25 3	BRESSI, S UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00	
22-00119 90999	231 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12	
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74	
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44	
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14	
99.25 4	MEO, ANDREA UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00	
22-00120 90999	221 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12	
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74	
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44	
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14	
99.25 5	FISCELLA, M UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00	
22-00121 90999	211 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12	
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74	

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.25	5	22-00121	FISCELLA, M	Continued					
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.25 18	ROSSI, G UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22	Open					18.00 %	0.00
			Municipal						
		00000	2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021						
22-00122	110 CATHERINE ST					Tax	80.33	21.30	101.63
90999	MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			166.63
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	4.34	0.00	170.97
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	4.33	0.00	175.30
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	4.53	0.00	179.83
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	4.52	0.00	184.35
99.26 27	GUIDO, VINCENT UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22	Open					18.00 %	0.00
			Municipal						
		00000	2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021						
22-00123	200 ROOSEVELT BLVD					Tax	28.20	7.29	35.49
90999	MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			100.49
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.27 10	DINAURO, M UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	09/28/21	Open					18.00 %	0.00
			Municipal						
		00000							
21-00079	161 FULTON ST					Tax	21.70	4.52	26.22
90999	MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			91.22
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			113.09
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	114.72
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	116.34
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	118.04
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	119.74
99.27 20	SALERNO, NICHOLAS UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22	Open					18.00 %	0.00
			Municipal						
		00000	2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021						
22-00124	130 SUTTON ST					Tax	28.20	7.29	35.49
90999	MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			100.49
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.27 20		22-00124	SALERNO, NICHOLAS			Continued			
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.27 21	YODICE, CARMELA UNKNOWN UNKNOWN		09/24/19			Open		18.00 %	0.00
			Outside						
			00000			2017, 2018			
19-00137 DECHER	140 SUTTON ST Keith Decher					Tax	20.48	2.61	23.09
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			88.09
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			151.31
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J 074		2.79	0.00	154.10
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J 074		2.73	0.00	156.83
99.27 23	FERRERI, LUCIANO 1063 CEDAR DR SOUTH MANHASSET HILLS NY		09/25/18			Open		18.00 %	0.00
			Outside						
			11040			2017			
18-00101 DECHER	160 SUTTON ST Keith Decher					Tax	38.70	3.55	42.25
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			107.25
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			302.11
	Tax	06/08/22	22	1	J 074		13.93	0.00	316.04
	Tax	06/08/22	22	2	J 074		13.65	0.00	329.69
99.29 1	CONTENTO, ANGELA/FRANK CONTENTO 9706 RATH AVE ENDWELL NY		04/07/11			Open		0.00 %	0.00
			Outside						
			13760			2010			
11422 GALBIERC	231 MADISON ST Edward Galbierczyk					Tax	9.43	0.93	10.36
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			25.36
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			83.50
99.29 1	CONTENTO, ANGELA/FRANK CONTENTO 9706 RATH AVE ENDWELL NY		04/15/08			Open		0.00 %	300.00
			Outside						
			13760			2007			
200851 91268	231 MADISON ST Dennis Dela Cruz					Tax	1.46	0.13	1.59
						Cost	15.00	0.00	15.00
						Total In Sale:			16.59
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			16.59
99.29 1	CONTENTO, ANGELA/FRANK CONTENTO 9706 RATH AVE ENDWELL NY		10/17/17			Open		18.00 %	0.00
			Municipal						
			13760			2015, 2016			
17-00157 90999	231 MADISON ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax	30.12	4.40	34.52
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			99.52
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			175.57
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	3.80	0.00	179.37
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	3.79	0.00	183.16

MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP
Detailed Lien Account Status Report

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.29	1	17-00157	CONTENTO, ANGELA/FRANK			CONTENTO	Continued		
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	3.96	0.00	187.12
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	3.96	0.00	191.08
99.29 5	BAMBER LAKE CORP UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00125 90999	201 MADISON ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021			Tax	52.13	13.99	66.12
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			131.12
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	133.83
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	136.54
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	139.37
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	142.20
99.29 7	MELILLO, VINCENCO UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00126 90999	191 MADISON ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021			Tax	28.20	7.29	35.49
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			100.49
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.29 8	BAMBER LAKE CORP UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00127 90999	181 MADISON ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021			Tax	28.20	7.29	35.49
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			100.49
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.29 25	MOLINARI, FRANK UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00128 90999	180 JEWETT ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021			Tax	52.13	13.99	66.12
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			131.12
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	133.83
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	136.54

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.29 25		22-00128				MOLINARI, FRANK	Continued		
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	139.37
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	142.20
99.29 27	GIARDINA, LUCIA UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000				Open		18.00 %	0.00
22-00129 90999	200 JEWETT ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021	Tax Cost	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00
						Total In Sale:			100.49
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.29 30	PANGARO, JAMES W UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000				Open		18.00 %	0.00
22-00130 90999	230 JEWETT ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021	Tax Cost	80.33 65.00	21.30 0.00
						Total In Sale:			166.63
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	4.34	0.00	170.97
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	4.33	0.00	175.30
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	4.53	0.00	179.83
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	4.52	0.00	184.35
99.30 22	DESERIO, PAUL 7488 HUNTINGTON DR UNIT 4 YOUNGSTOWN OH	04/07/11 Outside 44512				Open		18.00 %	0.00
11423 90113	150 MADISON ST THEODORE KARRAS						Tax Cost	3.52 15.00	0.36 0.00
						Total In Sale:			18.88
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			41.33
99.30 22	DESERIO, PAUL 7488 HUNTINGTON DR UNIT 4 YOUNGSTOWN OH	11/29/22 Municipal 44512				Open		18.00 %	0.00
22-00131 90999	150 MADISON ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021	Tax Cost	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00
						Total In Sale:			100.49
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.33 1	RIOMBINO, GIUSEPPE UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00132 90999	260 MCMAHON AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.34 8	SHULMAN, MORRIS A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00133 90999	181 STOKES ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.34 10	PORTANOVA, ROSARIO UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00134 90999	161 STOKES ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.34 11	SHULMAN, MORRIS A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00135 90999	151 STOKES ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.34 13	SHULMAN, MORRIS A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00136 90999	131 STOKES ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax	28.20	7.29	35.49
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			100.49
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.37 2	SHULMAN, MORRIS A UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00137 90999	231 SEWARD ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax	52.13	13.99	66.12
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			131.12
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	133.83
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	136.54
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	139.37
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	142.20
99.37 4	MARESCA, THOMAS UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00138 90999	221 SEWARD ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax	28.20	7.29	35.49
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			100.49
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.37 5	MASIELLO, GAETANO UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00139 90999	211 SEWARD ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax	28.20	7.29	35.49
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			100.49
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.37 14	RANDO, DOMENICO UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00140 90999	101 SEWARD ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	80.33 65.00	21.30 0.00	101.63 65.00 166.63 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	4.34	0.00	170.97
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	4.33	0.00	175.30
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	4.53	0.00	179.83
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	4.52	0.00	184.35
99.37 32	CALDARARO, G UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	09/24/19 Municipal 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
19-00139 90999	120 MCMAHON AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2017, 2018 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	10.24 65.00	1.32 0.00	11.56 65.00 76.56 99.65
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	101.28
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	102.90
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	104.60
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	106.30
99.66 2	A J SKORA INC 1982 LAKEWOOD ROAD TOMS RIVER NJ	10/06/15 Municipal 08755	Open					18.00 %	0.00
15-00194 90999	2020 CAMDEN AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2014 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	442.08 40.00	37.34 0.00	479.42 40.00 519.42 7,349.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	189.62	0.00	7,538.62
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	189.61	0.00	7,728.23
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	198.01	0.00	7,926.24
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	198.01	0.00	8,124.25
99.68 5	JADOS, JAMES J 174 PASADENA RD WHITING NJ	10/17/17 Municipal 08759	Open					18.00 %	0.00
17-00159 90999	2009 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2016 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	25.81 65.00	2.24 0.00	28.05 65.00 93.05 332.29
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	10.84	0.00	343.13
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	10.83	0.00	353.96
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	11.32	0.00	365.28
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	11.31	0.00	376.59

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.68 9	MCCARTHY, JAMES & ELEANOR UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	09/28/21 Municipal 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
21-00081 90999	2025 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	17.33 65.00	1.26 0.00	18.59 65.00 83.59 187.60
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	21.67	0.00	209.27
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	21.67	0.00	230.94
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	22.63	0.00	253.57
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	22.63	0.00	276.20
99.84 25	LOPEZ, LISA ESTATE OF 12412 OAKLEAF AVE TAMPA FL	10/06/20 Municipal 33612	Open				18.00 %		0.00
20-00162 90999	1977 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	51.84 65.00	4.39 0.00	56.23 65.00 121.23 344.15
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	21.67	0.00	365.82
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	21.67	0.00	387.49
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	22.63	0.00	410.12
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	22.63	0.00	432.75
99.85 5	LAURIA, G UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Municipal 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
16-00206 90999	1980 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	25.38 15.00	2.17 0.00	27.55 15.00 42.55 357.81
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	10.84	0.00	368.65
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	10.83	0.00	379.48
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	11.32	0.00	390.80
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	11.31	0.00	402.11
99.85 6	FIorentino, R UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Municipal 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
16-00207 90999	1976 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	25.38 15.00	2.17 0.00	27.55 15.00 42.55 357.81
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	10.84	0.00	368.65
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	10.83	0.00	379.48
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	11.32	0.00	390.80
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	11.31	0.00	402.11

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.85 25	BAMBER LAKE CORP UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Municipal 00000	Open 2015				18.00 %		0.00
16-00208 90999	1900 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	25.38 15.00	2.17 0.00	27.55 15.00 42.55 357.81
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	10.84	0.00	368.65
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	10.83	0.00	379.48
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	11.32	0.00	390.80
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	11.31	0.00	402.11
99.107 4	SARNATARO, MADELENA 10552 E WINDROSE DR SCOTTSDALE AZ	10/14/14 Municipal 85259	Open 2012, 2013				18.00 %		0.00
14-00236 90999	1880 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	113.27 15.00	12.64 0.00	125.91 15.00 140.91 943.14
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	21.67	0.00	964.81
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	21.67	0.00	986.48
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	22.63	0.00	1,009.11
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	22.63	0.00	1,031.74
99.107 13	LACATENA, S UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Municipal 00000	Open 2015				18.00 %		0.00
16-00210 90999	1846 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	25.38 15.00	2.17 0.00	27.55 15.00 42.55 357.81
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	10.84	0.00	368.65
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	10.83	0.00	379.48
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	11.32	0.00	390.80
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	11.31	0.00	402.11
99.108 15	PATTI, B UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Municipal 00000	Open 2015				18.00 %		0.00
16-00211 90999	1837 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	25.38 15.00	2.17 0.00	27.55 15.00 42.55 357.81
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	10.84	0.00	368.65
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	10.83	0.00	379.48
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	11.32	0.00	390.80
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	11.31	0.00	402.11

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.108 18	ALELLO, J UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Municipal 00000	Open 2015						18.00	%	0.00
16-00212 90999	1849 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					25.38 15.00	2.17 0.00	27.55 15.00 42.55 357.81
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				10.84	0.00	368.65
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				10.83	0.00	379.48
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				11.32	0.00	390.80
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				11.31	0.00	402.11
99.111 5	NANIA, JAMES 2016 HENDRICKSON ST BROOKLYN NY	09/24/19 Outside 11234	Open 2018						0.00	%	5,600.00
19-00140 KDICKSON	1751 CHILVERS AVE KENNETH DICKSON			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					1,785.66 92.06	317.20 0.00	2,102.86 92.06 2,194.92 6,400.60
	Tax	02/16/22	22	1	J 074 Dickson				382.07	0.00	6,782.67
	Tax	05/12/22	22	2	J 074 k dickson				381.12	0.00	7,163.79
	Tax	09/01/22	22	3	J 074				402.17	0.00	7,565.96
	Tax	12/13/22	22	4	J 074 k dickson				404.14	0.00	7,970.10
99.113 1	CONTRINO, CARMELO/DOMINICK CONTRINO 207 BAY 41ST ST BROOKLYN NY	11/29/22 Municipal 11214	Open 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021						18.00	%	0.00
22-00141 90999	1311 HWY 539 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					192.51 65.00	50.97 0.00	243.48 65.00 308.48 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				9.76	0.00	318.24
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				9.75	0.00	327.99
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				10.18	0.00	338.17
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				10.18	0.00	348.35
99.115 1	GIUSTINO, L/M ESPOSITO 89 FRANCES AVE HARRISON NY	09/28/21 Municipal 10528	Open 2020						18.00	%	0.00
21-00083 90999	1880 LAKEHURST AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					27.10 65.00	2.23 0.00	29.33 65.00 94.33 148.51
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				13.55	0.00	162.06
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				13.54	0.00	175.60
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				14.15	0.00	189.75
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				14.14	0.00	203.89

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.116 9	MCAVEY, PATRICK 59-15 47TH AVE APT 4J WOODSIDE NY	10/14/14 Municipal 11377	Open 2013					18.00 %	0.00
14-00237 90999	1861 LAKEHURST AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	27.80 15.00	2.40 0.00	30.20 15.00 45.20 508.11
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	13.55	0.00	521.66
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	13.54	0.00	535.20
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	14.15	0.00	549.35
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	14.14	0.00	563.49
99.116 10	GIUSTINO, L/M ESPOSITO 89 FRANCES AVE HARRISON NY	09/28/21 Municipal 10528	Open 2020					18.00 %	0.00
21-00084 90999	1881 LAKEHURST AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	27.10 65.00	2.23 0.00	29.33 65.00 94.33 148.51
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	13.55	0.00	162.06
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	13.54	0.00	175.60
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	14.15	0.00	189.75
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	14.14	0.00	203.89
99.124 9	LOZITO, F EST % KENT NEVINS ESQ 300 ATLANTIC ST 3RD FL STAMFORD CT	10/06/15 Municipal 06901	Open 2013, 2014					18.00 %	0.00
15-00195 90999	1761 LINCOLN BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	62.62 40.00	7.20 0.00	69.82 40.00 109.82 558.83
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	13.55	0.00	572.38
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	13.54	0.00	585.92
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	14.15	0.00	600.07
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	14.14	0.00	614.21
99.131 11	SPINELLI, JOSEPH 78 SURREY HILL DR LATHAM NY	04/11/06 Outside 12110	Open 2005					5.00 %	0.00
06043 FISHER	1721 ROOSEVELT BLVD Christopher Fisher					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	27.16 15.00	2.86 0.00	30.02 15.00 45.02 45.02

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.131 11	SPINELLI, JOSEPH 78 SURREY HILL DR LATHAM NY	03/27/07 Outside 12110	Open 2006						0.00 %		50.00
200737 GALBIERC	1721 ROOSEVELT BLVD Edward Galbierczyk			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					28.24 15.00	2.89 0.00	31.13 15.00 46.13 367.34
99.131 11	SPINELLI, JOSEPH 78 SURREY HILL DR LATHAM NY	10/11/16 Municipal 12110	Open 2015						18.00 %		0.00
16-00215 90999	1721 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					49.74 15.00	5.23 0.00	54.97 15.00 69.97 385.23
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				10.84	0.00	396.07
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				10.83	0.00	406.90
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				11.32	0.00	418.22
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				11.31	0.00	429.53
99.131 15	WRIGHT, JULIA ETALS 114 STOTT AVE BAYVILLE NJ	04/13/10 Outside 08721	Open 2009						0.00 %		0.00
201098 90113	1737 ROOSEVELT BLVD THEODORE KARRAS			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					15.54 15.00	1.34 0.00	16.88 15.00 31.88 255.78
99.131 15	WRIGHT, JULIA ETALS 114 STOTT AVE BAYVILLE NJ	10/11/16 Municipal 08721	Open 2015						18.00 %		0.00
16-00216 90999	1737 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					25.38 15.00	2.17 0.00	27.55 15.00 42.55 357.81
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				10.84	0.00	368.65
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				10.83	0.00	379.48
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				11.32	0.00	390.80
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				11.31	0.00	402.11
99.131 21	LOMBARDI, JOSEPH 21A DRAKE ST WHITING NJ	10/11/16 Municipal 08759	Open 2015						18.00 %		0.00
16-00217 90999	1761 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					25.38 15.00	2.17 0.00	27.55 15.00 42.55 357.81
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				10.84	0.00	368.65
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				10.83	0.00	379.48

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.131	21	16-00217	LOMBARDI, JOSEPH	Continued					
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J	061 to twp lien	11.32	0.00	390.80
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J	061 to twp lien	11.31	0.00	402.11
99.131 22	PALMISANO, L UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Municipal 00000	Open 2015				18.00 %		0.00
16-00218 90999	1765 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	25.38 15.00	2.17 0.00	27.55 15.00 42.55
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			357.81
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J	061 to twp lien	10.84	0.00	368.65
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J	061 to twp lien	10.83	0.00	379.48
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J	061 to twp lien	11.32	0.00	390.80
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J	061 to twp lien	11.31	0.00	402.11
99.131 23	PALMISANO, ANTONIO UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Municipal 00000	Open 2015				18.00 %		0.00
16-00219 90999	1769 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	25.38 15.00	2.17 0.00	27.55 15.00 42.55
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			357.81
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J	061 to twp lien	10.84	0.00	368.65
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J	061 to twp lien	10.83	0.00	379.48
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J	061 to twp lien	11.32	0.00	390.80
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J	061 to twp lien	11.31	0.00	402.11
99.152 20	PARISI, JOHN INC UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Municipal 00000	Open 2015				18.00 %		0.00
16-00220 90999	1661 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	74.87 15.00	6.41 0.00	81.28 15.00 96.28
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,026.32
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J	061 to twp lien	31.97	0.00	1,058.29
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J	061 to twp lien	31.96	0.00	1,090.25
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J	061 to twp lien	33.38	0.00	1,123.63
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J	061 to twp lien	33.38	0.00	1,157.01
99.160 10	STIO, MARY & J & J STURNIALO 65 SHERWOOD DR APT 23 MONTGOMERY PA	04/11/06 Outside 17752	Open 2005				10.00 %		0.00
06040 COTTRELL	2200 HARRISON AVE Charles Cottrell					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	6.88 15.00	0.59 0.00	7.47 15.00 22.47
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			230.81

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.160 10	STIO, MARY & J & J STURNIALO 65 SHERWOOD DR APT 23 MONTGOMERY PA	10/17/17 Municipal 17752	Open					18.00 %	0.00
17-00161 90999	2200 HARRISON AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2016			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	12.90 65.00	0.99 0.00	13.89 65.00 78.89 275.64
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	13.55	0.00	289.19
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	13.54	0.00	302.73
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	14.15	0.00	316.88
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	14.14	0.00	331.02
99.200 1	TARANTOLA, ALBERTO UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/11/16 Municipal 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
16-00221 90999	1496 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2015			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	25.38 15.00	2.17 0.00	27.55 15.00 42.55 357.81
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	10.84	0.00	368.65
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	10.83	0.00	379.48
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	11.32	0.00	390.80
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	11.31	0.00	402.11
99.254 10	LOZITO, JOHN 2563 PEARSALL AVE BRONX NY	04/11/06 Outside 10469	Open					18.00 %	0.00
06045 COTTRELL	1201 ROOSEVELT BLVD Charles Cottrell		2005			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	1.37 15.00	0.12 0.00	1.49 15.00 16.49 59.06
99.254 10	LOZITO, JOHN 2563 PEARSALL AVE BRONX NY	10/06/20 Municipal 10469	Open					18.00 %	0.00
20-00163 90999	1201 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2019			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	3.85 65.00	0.37 0.00	4.22 65.00 69.22 85.90
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	87.53
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	89.15
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	90.85
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	92.55

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.260 1	CANGELOSI, FRANCESCO & GAETANO EST 363 CORAL TRACE LA DEL RAY BEACH FL	09/25/18 Outside 33445	Open					18.00 %	0.00
18-00104 JERMAN	2050 PERSHING AVE Jeffrey R Jerman		2017			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	39.56 65.00	3.66 0.00	43.22 65.00 108.22 319.25
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	j jerman	13.61	0.00	332.86
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		13.61	0.00	346.47
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	Jerman	14.15	0.00	360.62
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jerman	14.20	0.00	374.82
99.283 9	PUTIGNANO, EUGENE & ELEANOR 723B HERITAGE VILLAGE SOUTHBURY CT	10/06/15 Municipal 06488	Open					18.00 %	0.00
15-00197 90999	1251 WILSON AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2014			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	25.21 40.00	2.13 0.00	27.34 40.00 67.34 478.94
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	13.55	0.00	492.49
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	13.54	0.00	506.03
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	14.15	0.00	520.18
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	14.14	0.00	534.32
99.332 19	MCCARTHY UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open					18.00 %	0.00
22-00142 90999	281 FULTON ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.332 20	NANIA, JAMES 2016 HENDRICKSON ST BROOKLYN NY	09/24/19 Municipal 11234	Open					18.00 %	0.00
19-00142 90999	501 MCMAHON AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2018			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	10.21 65.00	0.81 0.00	11.02 65.00 76.02 107.67
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	110.38
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	113.09
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	115.92
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	118.75

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.332 25	PARISI, J UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
22-00143 90999	290 SUTTON ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	80.33 21.30 65.00		101.63 65.00 166.63 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	4.34	0.00	170.97
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	4.33	0.00	175.30
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	4.53	0.00	179.83
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	4.52	0.00	184.35
99.333 13	DE MONTE, M UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
22-00144 90999	341 SUTTON ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	28.20 7.29 65.00		35.49 65.00 100.49 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.333 16	RAPPAPORT, ESTELLE C 1501 SOUTH BEVERLY DR LOS ANGELES CA	10/06/15 Municipal 90035	Open				18.00 %		0.00
15-00198 90999	311 SUTTON ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2014 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	2.52 0.21 40.00		2.73 40.00 42.73 86.03
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	87.66
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	89.28
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	90.98
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	92.68
99.333 17	COLABUFO, G UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	09/24/19 Municipal 00000	Open				18.00 %		0.00
19-00143 90999	301 SUTTON ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					2017, 2018 Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	10.24 1.32 65.00		11.56 65.00 76.56 99.65
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	101.28
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	102.90
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	104.60
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	106.30

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.333 18	PIASIO, G UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00145 90999	291 SUTTON ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.333 27	LOSCHIAVO, G UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00146 90999	310 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	28.20 65.00	7.29 0.00	35.49 65.00 100.49
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.63	0.00	102.12
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.62	0.00	103.74
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	105.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.70	0.00	107.14
99.333 28	DORIO, M UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00147 90999	320 ROOSEVELT BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	52.13 65.00	13.99 0.00	66.12 65.00 131.12
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	133.83
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	2.71	0.00	136.54
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	139.37
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	2.83	0.00	142.20
99.334 32	MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP 1 COLONIAL DR MANCHESTER NJ	10/06/20 Municipal 08759	Open			2019		18.00 %	0.00
20-00164 90999	400 MCMAHON AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale:	1.29 65.00	0.11 0.00	1.40 65.00 66.40
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			72.96

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.335 1	SIENA, C UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	09/24/19 Municipal 00000	Open						18.00 %		0.00
19-00144 90999	340 MCMAHON AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2017, 2018	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					20.48 65.00	2.61 0.00	23.09 65.00 88.09 130.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				2.71	0.00	132.71
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				2.71	0.00	135.42
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				2.83	0.00	138.25
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				2.83	0.00	141.08
99.335 31	MCKITTRICK, HUGH 62 SQUANKUM RD COLTS NECK NJ	03/27/07 Outside 07722	Open						1.00 %		0.00
200740 MCKITT	360 MCMAHON AVE Hugh Mc Kitterick		2006	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					1.44 15.00	0.12 0.00	1.56 15.00 16.56 16.56
99.340 4	GIUSTINO, L/M ESPOSITO 89 FRANCES AVE HARRISON NY	09/28/21 Municipal 10528	Open						18.00 %		0.00
21-00085 90999	25 PASADENA RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2020	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					27.10 65.00	2.23 0.00	29.33 65.00 94.33 148.51
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				13.55	0.00	162.06
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				13.54	0.00	175.60
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				14.15	0.00	189.75
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				14.14	0.00	203.89
99.341 5	GIUSTINO, L/M ESPOSITO 89 FRANCES AVE HARRISON NY	09/28/21 Municipal 10528	Open						18.00 %		0.00
21-00086 90999	2151 COOLIDGE AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2020	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:					27.10 65.00	2.23 0.00	29.33 65.00 94.33 148.51
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien				13.55	0.00	162.06
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien				13.54	0.00	175.60
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien				14.15	0.00	189.75
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien				14.14	0.00	203.89

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
99.341 6	UNITED MUNKACSER YESHIVO PO BOX 180262 BROOKLYN NY	10/17/17 Municipal 11218	Open					18.00 %	0.00
17-00163 90999	1901 LINCOLN BLVD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	12.90 65.00	0.99 0.00	13.89 65.00 78.89 339.52
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	13.55	0.00	353.07
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	13.54	0.00	366.61
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	14.15	0.00	380.76
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	14.14	0.00	394.90
99.345 5	JERMAN, TODD M 10 CUPSAW DRIVE RINGEWOOD NJ	09/24/19 Outside 07456	Open					18.00 %	0.00
19-00145 KAMIL	1461 HWY 539 Kayla Kamil					Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	216.32 65.00	17.69 0.00	234.01 65.00 299.01 1,478.34
	Tax	02/17/22	22	1	J 074	j jerman	92.90	0.00	1,571.24
	Tax	05/13/22	22	2	J 074		93.11	0.00	1,664.35
	Tax	08/23/22	22	3	J 074	Jerman	96.18	0.00	1,760.53
	Tax	11/16/22	22	4	J 074	jerman	97.13	0.00	1,857.66
102.10 77	14 CORAL LLC 4700 HWY 22 #516 MANDEVILLE LA	11/29/22 Outside 70471	Open					0.00 %	12,100.00
22-00148 EVOLVE	25 HARTFORD RD SEC 73 Evolve Bank & Trust					Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	799.19 151.55 204.32 76.58	145.85 7.99 20.25 0.00	945.04 159.54 224.57 76.58 1,405.73 0.00
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	54.85	0.00	1,460.58
	Tax	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	512.17	0.00	1,972.75
	Water	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	32.95	0.00	2,005.70
	Tax	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	492.31	0.00	2,498.01
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	53.87	0.00	2,551.88
	Water	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	26.97	0.00	2,578.85
	Water	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	26.46	0.00	2,605.31
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	52.85	0.00	2,658.16
	Tax	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	493.37	0.00	3,151.53
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	51.84	0.00	3,203.37
	Tax	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	472.61	0.00	3,675.98
	Water	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	31.51	0.00	3,707.49

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
102.13 24	FLAHERTY, M EST % PUBLIC GUARDIAN PO BOX 812 TRENTON NJ	09/24/19 Outside 08625	Open					0.00 %	5,200.00
19-00148 GREYMORR	21 CARIBOU DR SEC 70 GREYMORR LLC					Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	887.75 76.71 153.24 74.40	80.53 7.24 14.47 0.00	968.28 83.95 167.71 74.40 1,294.34
Balance as of 12/31/21:									7,230.10
	Water	03/01/22	20	4	J 074	Greymorr	28.39	0.00	7,258.49
	Water	03/01/22	21	1	J 074	Greymorr	25.57	0.00	7,284.06
	Water	03/01/22	21	2	J 074	Greymorr	25.57	0.00	7,309.63
	Sewer	03/01/22	21	3	J 074	Greymorr	53.65	0.00	7,363.28
	Water	03/01/22	21	3	J 074	Greymorr	25.57	0.00	7,388.85
	Sewer	03/01/22	21	4	J 074	Greymorr	52.62	0.00	7,441.47
	Water	03/01/22	21	4	J 074	Greymorr	25.57	0.00	7,467.04
	Tax	03/01/22	22	1	J 074	Greymorr	459.70	0.00	7,926.74
	Sewer	03/01/22	22	1	J 074	Greymorr	51.56	0.00	7,978.30
	Water	03/01/22	22	1	J 074	Greymorr	25.57	0.00	8,003.87
	Water	05/27/22	22	2	J 074	greymorr	25.86	0.00	8,029.73
	Sewer	05/27/22	22	2	J 074	greymorr	51.66	0.00	8,081.39
	Tax	05/27/22	22	2	J 074	greymorr	460.83	0.00	8,542.22
	Water	10/04/22	22	3	J 074	NAR SOLUTIONS	0.93	0.00	8,543.15
	Sewer	10/04/22	22	3	J 074	NAR SOLUTIONS	51.08	0.00	8,594.23
	Sewer	10/04/22	22	3	J 074	NAR SOLUTIONS	0.93	0.00	8,595.16
	Tax	10/04/22	22	3	J 074	NAR SOLUTIONS	488.58	0.00	9,083.74
	Water	10/04/22	22	3	J 074	NAR SOLUTIONS	25.11	0.00	9,108.85
	Sewer	11/21/22	22	4	J 074	greymorr	51.60	0.00	9,160.45
	Tax	11/21/22	22	4	J 074	greymorr	476.82	0.00	9,637.27
	Water	11/21/22	22	4	J 074	greymorr	25.83	0.00	9,663.10
102.15 2	LICATO, DOLORES 33 KEENE ST WHITING NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open					0.00 %	12,100.00
22-00149 EVOLVE	33 KEENE ST SEC 70 Evolve Bank & Trust					Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale:	1,064.30 51.10 102.16 76.66	102.41 2.88 10.20 0.00	1,166.71 53.98 112.36 76.66 1,409.71
Balance as of 12/31/21:									0.00
	Water	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	27.14	0.00	1,436.85
	Tax	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	523.00	0.00	1,959.85
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	1	J 074	evolve	54.85	0.00	2,014.70
	Water	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	26.97	0.00	2,041.67
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	53.87	0.00	2,095.54
	Tax	12/22/22	22	2	J 074	evolve	510.42	0.00	2,605.96
	Water	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	239.08	0.00	2,845.04
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	52.85	0.00	2,897.89
	Tax	12/22/22	22	3	J 074	evolve	511.52	0.00	3,409.41

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
102.15	2	22-00149	LICATO, DOLORES			Continued			
	Water	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	25.95	0.00	3,435.36
	Sewer	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	51.84	0.00	3,487.20
	Tax	12/22/22	22	4	J 074	evolve	490.01	0.00	3,977.21
102.15 46	ZOGLO, JOZEF 11 HAMPSHIRE LA WHITING NJ	09/28/21 Outside 08759	Open 2020					0.00 %	12,000.00
21-00092 CULMAC	11 HAMPSHIRE LA SEC 72 Culmac Investors Inc.					Tax	1,674.32	180.80	1,855.12
						Water	0.00	0.00	0.00
						Sewer	204.32	21.66	225.98
						Cost	91.62	0.00	91.62
						Total In Sale:			2,172.72
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			3,711.56
	Water	03/23/22	20	1	J 074	culmac	30.02	0.00	3,741.58
	Water	03/23/22	20	2	J 074	culmac	47.57	0.00	3,789.15
	Water	03/23/22	20	3	J 074	culmac	24.25	0.00	3,813.40
	Water	03/23/22	20	3	J 074	culmac	1.37	0.00	3,814.77
	Water	03/23/22	20	4	J 074	culmac	25.57	0.00	3,840.34
	Water	03/23/22	20	4	J 074	culmac	0.05	0.00	3,840.39
	Water	03/23/22	21	1	J 074	culmac	25.57	0.00	3,865.96
	Water	03/23/22	21	1	J 074	culmac	0.05	0.00	3,866.01
	Water	03/23/22	21	2	J 074	culmac	0.05	0.00	3,866.06
	Water	03/23/22	21	2	J 074	culmac	25.57	0.00	3,891.63
	Water	03/23/22	21	3	J 074	culmac	25.57	0.00	3,917.20
	Water	03/23/22	21	3	J 074	culmac	0.05	0.00	3,917.25
	Sewer	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	1.79	0.00	3,919.04
	Water	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	0.05	0.00	3,919.09
	Water	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	25.57	0.00	3,944.66
	Tax	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	476.13	0.00	4,420.79
	Sewer	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	51.08	0.00	4,471.87
	Water	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	0.05	0.00	4,471.92
	Tax	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	442.80	0.00	4,914.72
	Sewer	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	51.08	0.00	4,965.80
	Water	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	25.47	0.00	4,991.27
	Sewer	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	0.73	0.00	4,992.00
	Water	09/15/22	22	1	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	0.10	0.00	4,992.10
	Water	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	0.01	0.00	4,992.11
	Tax	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	460.27	0.00	5,452.38
	Water	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	26.41	0.00	5,478.79
	Sewer	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	52.77	0.00	5,531.56
	Water	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	234.10	0.00	5,765.66
	Sewer	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	51.75	0.00	5,817.41
	Tax	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	463.22	0.00	6,280.63

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
102.16 2	MARATTA, DOMINICK & MAUREEN 31 CARIBOU DR WHITING NJ	11/29/22 Outside 08759	Open		0.00 %	8,700.00					
22-00150 EVOLVE	31 CARIBOU DR SEC 70 Evolve Bank & Trust		2021	Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	454.81 39.21 65.00 0.00	494.02 65.00 559.02 0.00					
	Tax	12/22/22	22	1	J 074 evolve	474.67	0.00	1,033.69			
	Tax	12/22/22	22	2	J 074 evolve	465.80	0.00	1,499.49			
	Tax	12/22/22	22	3	J 074 evolve	493.05	0.00	1,992.54			
	Tax	12/22/22	22	4	J 074 evolve	474.35	0.00	2,466.89			
102.20 44	HEATER, EUGENE 508 FOREST HILLS PKWY BAYVILLE NJ	09/24/19 Outside 08721	Open		0.00 %	4,000.00					
19-00151 GREYMORR	34 CHURCHILL RD SEC 71 GREYMORR LLC		2018	Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	747.76 61.15 0.00 0.00 67.83 876.74	808.91 0.00 0.00 67.83 876.74 4,859.63					
	Water	03/01/22	21	4	J 074 Greymorr	61.19	0.00	4,920.82			
	Sewer	03/01/22	21	4	J 074 Greymorr	52.62	0.00	4,973.44			
	Tax	03/01/22	22	1	J 074 Greymorr	449.60	0.00	5,423.04			
	Water	03/01/22	22	1	J 074 Greymorr	25.57	0.00	5,448.61			
	Sewer	03/01/22	22	1	J 074 Greymorr	51.56	0.00	5,500.17			
	Tax	05/27/22	22	2	J 074 greymorr	450.70	0.00	5,950.87			
	Sewer	05/27/22	22	2	J 074 greymorr	51.66	0.00	6,002.53			
	Water	05/27/22	22	2	J 074 greymorr	25.86	0.00	6,028.39			
	Tax	11/21/22	22	3	J 074 greymorr	493.04	0.00	6,521.43			
	Tax	11/21/22	22	4	J 074 greymorr	472.09	0.00	6,993.52			
102.20 117	CLARK, WILLIAM R ESTATE OF 11 WESTPORT DR WHITING NJ	09/25/18 Outside 08759	Open		0.00 %	3,500.00					
18-00112 MILEAGE	11 WESTPORT DR SEC 71 Mileage Capital Partners LLC		2017	Tax Water Sewer Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	0.00 102.28 204.32 65.00 401.85	0.00 112.37 224.48 65.00 401.85 8,464.31					
	Tax	02/14/22	22	1	J 074 Mileage capital	492.38	0.00	8,956.69			
	Water	03/07/22	20	1	J 074 mileage capital	29.94	0.00	8,986.63			
	Water	03/07/22	20	2	J 074 mileage capital	29.45	0.00	9,016.08			
	Water	03/07/22	20	3	J 074 mileage capital	28.94	0.00	9,045.02			
	Water	03/07/22	20	4	J 074 mileage capital	28.43	0.00	9,073.45			
	Sewer	03/07/22	21	1	J 074 mileage capital	52.90	0.00	9,126.35			
	Water	03/07/22	21	1	J 074 mileage capital	25.57	0.00	9,151.92			
	Sewer	03/07/22	21	2	J 074 mileage capital	52.90	0.00	9,204.82			

Block	Owner Name	Sale Date	Status	Status Date	Certificate %	Premium
Lot	Street Address	Held By		Check Cleared Date	Amounts In Sale	
Qual	City, St	Zip	Tax Years		Principal	Interest
Cert Num	Property Location			Balance Type		Total
Lien Hldr Id	Name					
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description
						Principal
						Interest
						Prin Balance
102.20	117	18-00112	CLARK, WILLIAM R	ESTATE OF	Continued	
	Water	03/07/22	21	2	J 074	mileage capital
	Water	03/07/22	21	3	J 074	mileage capital
	Sewer	03/07/22	21	3	J 074	mileage capital
	Sewer	03/07/22	21	4	J 074	mileage capital
	Water	03/07/22	21	4	J 074	mileage capital
	Water	03/07/22	22	1	J 074	mileage capital
	Sewer	03/07/22	22	1	J 074	mileage capital
	Tax	05/12/22	22	2	J 074	Mileage capital
	Water	09/02/22	22	2	J 074	mileage capital
	Sewer	09/02/22	22	2	J 074	mileage capital
	Water	09/02/22	22	3	J 074	mileage capital
	Sewer	09/02/22	22	3	J 074	mileage capital
	Tax	09/07/22	22	3	J 074	
	Tax	11/17/22	22	4	J 074	mileage capital
102.23	HUHN, SUSAN	09/28/21	Open			0.00 %
11	74 FALMOUTH AVE	Outside				11,000.00
	WHITING NJ	08759	2020			
21-00095	74 FALMOUTH AVE SEC 72				Tax	1,107.49
CULMAC	Culmac Investors Inc.				Water	0.00
					Sewer	102.16
					Cost	76.19
					Total In Sale:	
					Balance as of 12/31/21:	
	Water	03/23/22	20	2	J 074	culmac
	Water	03/23/22	20	3	J 074	culmac
	Water	03/23/22	20	4	J 074	culmac
	Water	03/23/22	21	1	J 074	culmac
	Water	03/23/22	21	2	J 074	culmac
	Water	03/23/22	21	3	J 074	culmac
	Tax	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac
	Sewer	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac
	Water	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac
	Sewer	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac
	Sewer	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac
	Sewer	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac
	Water	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac
	Tax	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac
	Water	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac
	Water	09/15/22	22	1	J 074	Culmac Investors INC
	Tax	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC
	Sewer	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC
	Water	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC
	Tax	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC
	Water	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC
	Sewer	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
102.31 46	LOCASCIO, NICOLE T 20 HUMMINGBIRD LA WHITING NJ	09/24/19	Open			Outside		0.00 %	4,200.00
19-00157 CULMAC	20 HUMMINGBIRD LA SEC 73 Culmac Investors Inc.	08759	2018			Tax	309.07	22.18	331.25
						Water	39.27	2.94	42.21
						Sewer	51.08	3.83	54.91
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			493.37
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			6,317.50
	Water	03/23/22	21	1	J 074	culmac	0.08	0.00	6,317.58
	Water	03/23/22	21	2	J 074	culmac	25.62	0.00	6,343.20
	Tax	03/23/22	21	3	J 074	culmac	55.16	0.00	6,398.36
	Water	03/23/22	21	3	J 074	culmac	25.62	0.00	6,423.98
	Sewer	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	1.79	0.00	6,425.77
	Water	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	25.62	0.00	6,451.39
	Sewer	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	51.08	0.00	6,502.47
	Tax	03/23/22	21	4	J 074	culmac	519.25	0.00	7,021.72
	Sewer	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	0.73	0.00	7,022.45
	Water	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	0.36	0.00	7,022.81
	Sewer	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	51.08	0.00	7,073.89
	Tax	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	484.69	0.00	7,558.58
	Water	03/23/22	22	1	J 074	culmac	25.20	0.00	7,583.78
	Water	09/15/22	22	1	J 074	Culmac Investors	0.06	0.00	7,583.84
	Sewer	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors	52.77	0.00	7,636.61
	Water	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors	26.42	0.00	7,663.03
	Tax	09/15/22	22	2	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	503.81	0.00	8,166.84
	Tax	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors INC	503.95	0.00	8,670.79
	Water	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors	125.84	0.00	8,796.63
	Sewer	09/15/22	22	3	J 074	Culmac Investors	51.75	0.00	8,848.38
110 2	DRAYTON, A EST OF & SMITH-JAMES, H 176 S UNION RD APT D-2 WILLIAMSVILLE NY	10/06/15	Open			Municipal		18.00 %	0.00
15-00216 90999	450 OLD LACEY RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP	14221	2014			Tax	226.89	19.15	246.04
						Cost	40.00	0.00	40.00
						Total In Sale:			286.04
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			3,222.81
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	97.52	0.00	3,320.33
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	97.51	0.00	3,417.84
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	101.84	0.00	3,519.68
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	101.83	0.00	3,621.51
110 3.01	DRAYTON, A EST OF & SMITH-JAMES, H 176 S UNION RD APT D-2 WILLIAMSVILLE NY	10/06/15	Open			Municipal		18.00 %	0.00
15-00217 90999	440 LACEY RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP	14221	2014			Tax	226.89	19.15	246.04
						Cost	40.00	0.00	40.00
						Total In Sale:			286.04
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			3,222.81

MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP
Detailed Lien Account Status Report

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total
	Trans: Balance Type	Date Yr Qtr Code	Description		Principal Interest	Prin Balance
110	3.01	15-00217	DRAYTON, A EST OF & SMITH-JAMES, H	Continued		
	Tax	02/01/22 22 1	J 061 to twp lien		97.52 0.00	3,320.33
	Tax	05/01/22 22 2	J 061 to twp lien		97.51 0.00	3,417.84
	Tax	08/01/22 22 3	J 061 to twp lien		101.84 0.00	3,519.68
	Tax	11/01/22 22 4	J 061 to twp lien		101.83 0.00	3,621.51
114.18 11	KRUPNICK, ALAN & CASEL PO BX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ 1520 HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP	11/29/22 Municipal 08701	Open 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00151 90999			Tax		52.13 13.99	66.12
			Cost		65.00 0.00	65.00
			Total In Sale:			131.12
			Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22 22 1	J 061 to twp lien		2.71 0.00	133.83
	Tax	05/01/22 22 2	J 061 to twp lien		2.71 0.00	136.54
	Tax	08/01/22 22 3	J 061 to twp lien		2.83 0.00	139.37
	Tax	11/01/22 22 4	J 061 to twp lien		2.83 0.00	142.20
114.18 17	KRUPNICK, ALAN & CASEL PO BX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ 1528 HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP	10/06/20 Municipal 08701	Open 2018, 2019		18.00 %	0.00
20-00180 90999			Tax		6.64 0.80	7.44
			Cost		65.00 0.00	65.00
			Total In Sale:			72.44
			Balance as of 12/31/21:			91.91
	Tax	02/01/22 22 1	J 061 to twp lien		1.63 0.00	93.54
	Tax	05/01/22 22 2	J 061 to twp lien		1.62 0.00	95.16
	Tax	08/01/22 22 3	J 061 to twp lien		1.70 0.00	96.86
	Tax	11/01/22 22 4	J 061 to twp lien		1.70 0.00	98.56
114.18 19	MCDOWELL, JULURE UNKNOWN UNKNOWN 1530 HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open 2017, 2018, 2019		18.00 %	0.00
20-00181 90999			Tax		7.70 1.34	9.04
			Cost		65.00 0.00	65.00
			Total In Sale:			74.04
			Balance as of 12/31/21:			86.02
	Tax	02/01/22 22 1	J 061 to twp lien		0.55 0.00	86.57
	Tax	05/01/22 22 2	J 061 to twp lien		0.54 0.00	87.11
	Tax	08/01/22 22 3	J 061 to twp lien		0.57 0.00	87.68
	Tax	11/01/22 22 4	J 061 to twp lien		0.56 0.00	88.24
114.18 20	KRUPNICK, ALAN & CASEL PO BX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ 1532 HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP	10/06/20 Municipal 08701	Open 2017, 2018, 2019		18.00 %	0.00
20-00182 90999			Tax		7.70 1.34	9.04
			Cost		65.00 0.00	65.00
			Total In Sale:			74.04
			Balance as of 12/31/21:			90.29

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
114.18	20	20-00182	KRUPNICK, ALAN & CASEL	Continued					
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.09	0.00	91.38
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.08	0.00	92.46
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	93.59
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	94.72
114.18 21	LANE, K E UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open 2017, 2018, 2019				18.00 %		0.00
20-00183 90999	1534 HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		Tax Cost				7.70 65.00	1.34 0.00	9.04 65.00
			Total In Sale:						74.04
			Balance as of 12/31/21:						90.29
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.09	0.00	91.38
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.08	0.00	92.46
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	93.59
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	94.72
114.18 22	KRUPNICK, ALAN & CASEL PO BX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	10/06/20 Municipal 08701	Open 2017, 2018, 2019				18.00 %		0.00
20-00184 90999	1536 HWY 70 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		Tax Cost				7.70 65.00	1.34 0.00	9.04 65.00
			Total In Sale:						74.04
			Balance as of 12/31/21:						90.29
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.09	0.00	91.38
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.08	0.00	92.46
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	93.59
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	94.72
114.18 27	COX, CLAUDIS J UNKNOWN 011807 UNKNOWN	04/06/05 Outside 00000	Open 2004				8.00 %		0.00
05088 90214	3 NEW JERSEY AVE Mark Properties		Tax Cost				0.65 15.00	0.05 0.00	0.70 15.00
			Total In Sale:						15.70
			Balance as of 12/31/21:						15.70
114.18 27	COX, CLAUDIS J UNKNOWN 011807 UNKNOWN	04/13/10 Outside 00000	Open 2009				18.00 %		0.00
10105 NICHOLS	3 NEW JERSEY AVE Lorie Nicholas		Tax Cost				1.55 15.00	0.13 0.00	1.68 15.00
			Total In Sale:						16.68
			Balance as of 12/31/21:						16.68

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
114.18 27	COX, CLAUDIS J UNKNOWN 011807 UNKNOWN	04/07/11 Outside 00000	Open 2010						18.00 %		0.00
11433 90113	3 NEW JERSEY AVE THEODORE KARRAS			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	3.52 15.00	0.36 0.00					3.88 15.00 18.88 44.34
114.18 27	COX, CLAUDIS J UNKNOWN 011807 UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021						18.00 %		0.00
22-00152 90999	3 NEW JERSEY AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	23.92 65.00	6.67 0.00					30.59 65.00 95.59 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	1.09	0.00				96.68
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	1.08	0.00				97.76
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00				98.89
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00				100.02
114.21 4	PAPPAS, LOUIS J UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021						18.00 %		0.00
22-00153 90999	4 NEW YORK AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	23.92 65.00	6.67 0.00					30.59 65.00 95.59 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	1.09	0.00				96.68
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	1.08	0.00				97.76
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00				98.89
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00				100.02
114.21 6	WORLEY, PHILENA UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021						18.00 %		0.00
22-00154 90999	6 NEW YORK AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale: Balance as of 12/31/21:	23.92 65.00	6.67 0.00					30.59 65.00 95.59 0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061 to twp lien	1.09	0.00				96.68
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061 to twp lien	1.08	0.00				97.76
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00				98.89
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061 to twp lien	1.13	0.00				100.02

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
	Trans: Balance Type	Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
114.21 76	KRUPNICK, ALAN & CASEL PO BX 109 LAKEWOOD NJ	11/29/22 Municipal 08701	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00155 90999	20 NEWARK ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax	40.18	10.66	50.84
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			115.84
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	2.17	0.00	118.01
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	2.17	0.00	120.18
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	2.26	0.00	122.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	2.26	0.00	124.70
114.21 81	TYLER, NETTIE UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019		18.00 %	0.00
20-00185 90999	26 NEWARK ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax	7.70	1.34	9.04
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			74.04
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			86.02
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	86.57
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	87.11
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	87.68
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	88.24
114.21 84	DIETSCH, LEONE UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00156 90999	30 NEWARK ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax	40.18	10.66	50.84
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			115.84
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	2.17	0.00	118.01
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	2.17	0.00	120.18
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	2.26	0.00	122.44
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	2.26	0.00	124.70
114.21 93	CATALANO, LILLIA UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00157 90999	42 NEWARK ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax	23.92	6.67	30.59
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			95.59
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.09	0.00	96.68
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.08	0.00	97.76
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	98.89
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	100.02

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total			
Trans: Balance Type		Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
114.21 95	CANTWELL, RICHARD UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00158 90999	46 NEWARK ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax	76.05	20.68	96.73
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			161.73
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	3.80	0.00	165.53
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	3.79	0.00	169.32
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	3.96	0.00	173.28
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	3.96	0.00	177.24
114.22 4	MCCABE, CHARLES UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00159 90999	24 NEW YORK AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax	23.92	6.67	30.59
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			95.59
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.09	0.00	96.68
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.08	0.00	97.76
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	98.89
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	100.02
114.25 17	JUNICH, KATHERINE UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	11/29/22 Municipal 00000	Open			2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00160 90999	41 TENAFly ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax	23.92	6.67	30.59
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			95.59
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	1.09	0.00	96.68
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	1.08	0.00	97.76
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	98.89
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	1.13	0.00	100.02
114.28 36	MITCHELL, CHARLES 2841 CO RD 36 AUBURN IN	11/29/22 Municipal 46706	Open			2020, 2021		18.00 %	0.00
22-00161 90999	36 HIGHWOOD ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP					Tax	2.99	0.40	3.39
						Cost	65.00	0.00	65.00
						Total In Sale:			68.39
						Balance as of 12/31/21:			0.00
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J 061	to twp lien	0.55	0.00	68.94
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J 061	to twp lien	0.54	0.00	69.48
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J 061	to twp lien	0.57	0.00	70.05
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J 061	to twp lien	0.56	0.00	70.61

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total
Trans: Balance Type		Date Yr	Qtr Code	Description	Principal Interest	Prin Balance
114.28 40	HEALEY, MARY ZORE/ADVOCACY PROGRAMS 1930 NORTH 8TH ST SHEBOYGAN WI	04/13/10 Municipal 53081	Open 2009		18.00 %	0.00
2010107 90999	40 HIGHWOOD ST MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	1.55 0.13 15.00	1.68 15.00 16.68
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		45.40
	Tax	02/01/22	22 1	J 061 to twp lien	0.55	0.00
	Tax	05/01/22	22 2	J 061 to twp lien	0.54	0.00
	Tax	08/01/22	22 3	J 061 to twp lien	0.57	0.00
	Tax	11/01/22	22 4	J 061 to twp lien	0.56	0.00
115.20 18	TOMPKINS & CASAL UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	09/24/19 Municipal 00000	Open 2017, 2018		18.00 %	0.00
19-00158 90999	579 HWY 539 MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	15.37 1.96 65.00	17.33 17.33 82.33
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		114.84
	Tax	02/01/22	22 1	J 061 to twp lien	2.17	0.00
	Tax	05/01/22	22 2	J 061 to twp lien	2.17	0.00
	Tax	08/01/22	22 3	J 061 to twp lien	2.26	0.00
	Tax	11/01/22	22 4	J 061 to twp lien	2.26	0.00
115.27 55	HLIVJAK, DOROTHY 19910 S WOODLAND RD SHAKER HTS OH	04/08/03 Outside 44122	Open 2002		17.00 %	0.00
200389 GALBIERC	10 CAROLINA AVE Edward Galbierczyk			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	1.27 0.11 15.00	1.38 1.38 16.38
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		64.41
115.27 55	HLIVJAK, DOROTHY 19910 S WOODLAND RD SHAKER HTS OH	10/06/15 Municipal 44122	Open 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014		18.00 %	0.00
15-00221 90999	10 CAROLINA AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	7.65 1.50 40.00	9.15 9.15 49.15
				Balance as of 12/31/21:		75.07
	Tax	02/01/22	22 1	J 061 to twp lien	0.55	0.00
	Tax	05/01/22	22 2	J 061 to twp lien	0.54	0.00
	Tax	08/01/22	22 3	J 061 to twp lien	0.57	0.00
	Tax	11/01/22	22 4	J 061 to twp lien	0.56	0.00

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total					
Trans: Balance Type				Date	Yr	Qtr	Code	Description	Principal	Interest	Prin Balance
115.30 13	GARNER, ANNE UNKNOWN UNKNOWN	10/06/20 Municipal 00000	Open							18.00 %	0.00
20-00186 90999	5 ILLINOIS AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2017, 2018, 2019	Tax					7.70	1.34	9.04
				Cost					65.00	0.00	65.00
				Total In Sale:							74.04
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							86.02
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J	061	to twp lien		0.55	0.00	86.57
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J	061	to twp lien		0.54	0.00	87.11
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J	061	to twp lien		0.57	0.00	87.68
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J	061	to twp lien		0.56	0.00	88.24
115.30 21	HAMPTON\REV C HAMPTON 4545 WHEELER RD SUITE 501 OXON HILL MD	04/08/03 Outside 20745	Open							8.00 %	0.00
200390 GALBIERC	11 ILLINOIS AVE Edward Galbierczyk		2002	Tax					2.52	0.26	2.78
				Cost					15.00	0.00	15.00
				Total In Sale:							17.78
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							64.83
115.30 21	HAMPTON\REV C HAMPTON 4545 WHEELER RD SUITE 501 OXON HILL MD	10/06/15 Municipal 20745	Open							18.00 %	0.00
15-00222 90999	11 ILLINOIS AVE MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2011, 2012, 2013, 2014	Tax					7.65	1.50	9.15
				Cost					40.00	0.00	40.00
				Total In Sale:							49.15
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							75.07
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J	061	to twp lien		0.55	0.00	75.62
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J	061	to twp lien		0.54	0.00	76.16
	Tax	08/01/22	22	3	J	061	to twp lien		0.57	0.00	76.73
	Tax	11/01/22	22	4	J	061	to twp lien		0.56	0.00	77.29
119 14	LIEDTKA, WALTER PO BX 426 PINEHURST RD NEW EGYPT NJ	04/07/11 Outside 08533	Open							18.00 %	0.00
11436 91242	BUCKINGHAM RD Empire Tax Fund III LLC		2010	Tax					2,444.83	397.25	2,842.08
				Cost					56.84	0.00	56.84
				Total In Sale:							2,898.92
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							6,783.26
119 14	LIEDTKA, WALTER PO BX 426 PINEHURST RD NEW EGYPT NJ	12/04/12 Municipal 08533	Open							18.00 %	0.00
3792012 90999	BUCKINGHAM RD MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP		2012	Tax					531.74	56.63	588.37
				Cost					15.00	0.00	15.00
				Total In Sale:							603.37
				Balance as of 12/31/21:							27,943.24
	Tax	02/01/22	22	1	J	061	to twp lien		616.52	0.00	28,559.76
	Tax	05/01/22	22	2	J	061	to twp lien		616.51	0.00	29,176.27

Block Lot Qual Cert Num Lien Hldr Id	Owner Name Street Address City, St Property Location Name	Sale Date Held By Zip	Status Tax Years	Status Date Check Cleared Date Balance Type	Certificate % Amounts In Sale Principal Interest	Premium Total
	Trans: Balance Type	Date Yr Qtr Code	Description		Principal Interest	Prin Balance
119	14	3792012	LIEDTKA, WALTER	Continued		
	Tax	08/01/22 22 3	J 061 to twp lien		643.82 0.00	29,820.09
	Tax	11/01/22 22 4	J 061 to twp lien		643.82 0.00	30,463.91
120 3	PUTMAN, DIANE 486 CLINTON AVE TOMS RIVER NJ	09/24/19 Municipal 08753	Open 2018		18.00 %	0.00
19-00159 90999	CRR OF NJ MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP			Tax Cost Total In Sale:	165.42 13.53 65.00 0.00	178.95 65.00 243.95
			Balance as of 12/31/21:			1,274.55
	Tax	02/01/22 22 1	J 061 to twp lien		88.31 0.00	1,362.86
	Tax	05/01/22 22 2	J 061 to twp lien		88.30 0.00	1,451.16
	Tax	08/01/22 22 3	J 061 to twp lien		92.22 0.00	1,543.38
	Tax	11/01/22 22 4	J 061 to twp lien		92.22 0.00	1,635.60

MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP
Detailed Lien Account Status Report

Lien Type	Count	Prev Bal	Certificate Transfers	Assign/O.B. Principal	Payments Interest	Mun Adj Outside Adj	Redemption Principal	Payments Interest	Municipal Bal Total Balance
Tax	501	472,270.93	96,419.74 15,036.04	0.00	0.00	0.00 178,893.57	787.35	474.99	147,279.71 761,832.93
Water	104	6,404.22	8,423.22 0.00	163.28	0.00	0.00 21,971.00	0.00	0.00	0.00 36,798.44
Sewer	58	13,657.28	4,021.31 0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00 13,843.33	0.00	0.00	0.00 31,521.92
Other	1	0.00	0.00 0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00 20.00	0.00	0.00	0.00 20.00
Misc	2	0.00	2,490.15 0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00 0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00 2,490.15
Cost	558	16,702.92	9,896.18 0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00 0.00	30.00	52.08	11,314.36 26,569.10
Lien Totals	1224	509,035.35	121,250.60 15,036.04	163.28	0.00	0.00 214,727.90	817.35	527.07	158,594.07 859,232.54

Total Certs: 560

Total Install Accts:	0	Loan Principal Payments:	0.00	Loan Principal Balance:	0.00
Loan Prev Balance:	0.00	Loan Interest Payments:	0.00	Installment Interest Due:	0.00
New Loan Amounts:	0.00	Loan Adjustments:	0.00	Loan Prin + Instl Intr Due:	0.00
Total Municipal Install Accts:	0	Loan Principal Payments:	0.00	Loan Principal Balance:	0.00
Loan Prev Balance:	0.00	Loan Interest Payments:	0.00	Installment Interest Due:	0.00
New Loan Amounts:	0.00	Loan Adjustments:	0.00	Loan Prin + Instl Intr Due:	0.00

SALE DATE: 01/01/2002 to 12/30/2022

BALANCE AS OF 12/31/21 509,035.35

TAX SALE

Tax	81,662.54	
Water	7,938.77	
Sewer	3,655.00	
Other	0.00	
Misc	2,289.67	
Cost	9,896.18	
Interest	15,808.44	
TOTAL TAX SALE		121,250.60

TRANSFERS TO LIEN

Tax	15,036.04	
Water	0.00	
Sewer	0.00	
Other	0.00	
Misc	0.00	
TOTAL TRANSFERS TO LIEN		15,036.04

ASSIGNMENT PAYMENTS (Principal & Interest)

Tax	0.00	
Water	0.00	
Sewer	0.00	
Other	0.00	
Misc	0.00	
Cost	0.00	
TOTAL ASSIGNMENT PAYMENTS		0.00

NSF REVERSALS OF ASSIGNMENT PAYMENTS (Principal & Interest)

Tax	0.00	
Water	0.00	
Sewer	0.00	
Other	0.00	
Misc	0.00	
Cost	0.00	
TOTAL NSF REVERSALS OF ASSIGNMENT PAYMENTS		0.00

INSTALLMENT PLANS 0.00

COLLECTIONS (Lien Redemption)

Tax	787.35	
Water	0.00	
Sewer	0.00	
Other	0.00	
Misc	0.00	
Cost	30.00	
TOTAL COLLECTIONS		(817.35)

NSF REVERSALS (Lien Redemption)

Tax	0.00	
Water	0.00	
Sewer	0.00	
Other	0.00	

Misc			0.00	
Cost			0.00	
TOTAL NSF REVERSALS (Lien Redemption)				0.00
COLLECTOR ADJUSTMENTS	Debit	Credit	Net	
Lien - Transfer O.B.	214,932.66	204.76-	214,727.90	
	214,932.66	204.76-	214,727.90	
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS				214,727.90
BALANCE AS OF 12/30/22				
Tax			761,832.93	
Water			36,798.44	
Sewer			31,521.92	
Other			20.00	
Misc			2,490.15	
Cost			26,569.10	
Installment Principal			0.00	
TOTAL BALANCE				859,232.54
MUNICIPAL LIEN BALANCE AS OF 12/30/22				
Tax			147,279.71	
Water			0.00	
Sewer			0.00	
Other			0.00	
Misc			0.00	
Cost			11,314.36	
Installment Principal			0.00	
TOTAL MUNICIPAL LIEN BALANCE				158,594.07
TOTAL PREMIUM				964,455.00

COLLECTOR INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS	<u>Debit</u>	<u>Credit</u>	<u>Net</u>	
	0.00	0.00	0.00	
TOTAL INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS				<u>0.00</u>